CANNO Syl
Magnum 10 STX
RUNMN D ES
Magnum10STX TS
Owner’s Manual

\ Vi
=

~4 0
] -
aljejapdoid np [onuepy *-.'. . \
S1X1S OtTwnubepy : el

e NONNE2 Q)




@ cAaNNON

RURN DEEFP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

[[a oo [F Lot o] DS PPRPOPPRRPPP
Warranty / Service Information....
Product Overview
[[aTS 2= 1 =1 o o I SRRSO
1Y (o0 o1 (1o Vo ST RPTUPR
BOOM @Nd Ball HOOK......couiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e
Boom End Assembly .....

Spool Cover Removal
[0 To I o o] [0 =T TR PRSPPI
CabIle TeIMINALION. ...ttt et et e e e e
LINE REIEASE. .. .ceie e e e e e e
Power Loss Crank Handle
WIrING YOUT DOWNTIGOET ...ttt ettt ettt st e nne e e anre e e
(€T 1110 To IS =T (=T PSPPI
POSItive 10N CONIOI TREOTY .....vviiiiii i 19
Blowback CalCUIAtIONS.........cooiiiiiieiiie et e e 21
o] aTo T T oL ST SPPR PP 22
(8] 1 1=2] g To o] 1o [PPSR 23
PAITS LISTS ..t i ittt 24
VYT le J DI E= o = 1o DO PP 36
WEEE COMPIANCE ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s st b e aeaeeeeeananns 40

www.cannondownriggers.com

ov

1

€z

(44

34

13

WO SIATT LILAMOPUOULED MALM

|EJUAWAULIOIAUT SULIOJUOD Bp UohEIE|D3Q

abejqeo ap ewayss

s9291d sap a1

91qo.d ap abeysidag

aueJ} e| e aysad ej unod sjiasuog

aJgiue ua sdnog sap |naje

syisod SUOLP 3[0U0D NP BLIORYL

ayoad e| ap auosyL

ajnos ua asiy

- a@)s3| auby| e InaJ} anon ap abejgen
ouessind ap apad Jnod g|lanuew aj|aaluewW e
auﬁn ap Jnayousipaq

* 22)s9| aubi| B INaJ) NP 2|QED 3] JAUILIR |
‘ayoad e sauued ap spoddns sap uonexi4
“ INOGWE) 3p 3|qEIUOLIZP 3[0IBAN0Y
e gelq 9P gIWeXe P lnod
 ajnoq B 1842040 np 12 seig
o

uone||EIsuy|

ynpouid np ndsady

jinpold ap anjueles)

S3Y3ILVIN S30 319Vl

4330 uns«

NONNG2 Q)



Introduction

Overview
Thank you for purchasing the Cannon Magnum electric downrigger. We have designed your new downrigger
to be an accurate and reliable tool that will enhance fishing control and improve your ability to catch fish.

This manual covers installation and the functions of the Magnum 5 ST, Magnum 10 STX, and Magnum 10
STX TS. The Tournament Series version of the Magnum 10 is fitted with a cast stainless steel reel, brushed
finish stainless steel boom, and a white frame.

Safety and Cautions
Your Cannon downrigger should only be used for its intended purpose. Improper use will void the warranty
and may be a safety risk.

S1 X1S 0} wnubepy

We hope that you enjoy the use of your new downrigger and enjoy the benefit of controlled depth fishing for
years to come by always following safe boating practices and laws for wherever you are fishing.

Read this manual carefully before operating your new Cannon Downrigger. Retain this manual for future
reference.

Warranty and Registration

To receive all the benefits for your product warranty please fill out and mail the registration card. You may
also register your product online at www.cannondownriggers.com.

Magnum 5 ST

X1S 0} wnuBepy

Magnum 10 STX
1S § wnubep

W02 518661 UMOPUOUUED MMM
a)is anou Jns aubi ua ynpoud aujon JasnsiBaius Juaws|ebs zaanod snop ‘JuswalsiBaiua p aped
21j0A Jauinojal j8 Jjdwal zajinaa ‘ynpoud aljoa ap anueleb e) ainooid snoa anb sabejueae sa| snoj Jioa2al1 IN04

jusweaijsibaius jo ajueien

‘2INjny 80U
Jnod |anueL 82 ZaAI9SUOD) “UOUUED) 3P |INaI) NESANOU 8.J0A J8)i0jdxa,p JUBAR [SNUEBLL 80 JUsLUaAlUS)E Zasi]

‘zanbneid snoa anb syoad ap adfj 9| juessiBal sio| xne 12 anbineu gjuN29s
ap sa|ba1 xne sousuewlad Ua JUBLLIOJUOD SNOA UB JNO} ‘saguue anbuo| ap Jnod 89|0.uod Jaw aney ua ayoad
e| ap Juawaua|d zass1o1auag SNOA anb 13 |INaJ} NEaANOU 1j0A ap UonEsI|Iin,| zasavalidde snoa anb suoladsa snopn

"JaBuep ua 2)Nd3s aJj0A aupaW ap eianbsy ja anueleb g eig|nuue Magnum 10 STX TS

uones||n asieANBwW BS "auisap 1sa || [anbne yng 3| Jnod anb asiyn 2132 Jop au uouueD a3)sa| aubl| g |INaJ} 10A
suonnesaid 18 9jUN29g

"OUB|Q SIPED UN,P 8 9SS0.q JINpua 3|qepAxoul Ja1oe ua seiq un,p ‘gjnow
3)qepAxoul 210 U Jaulnow un,p 2adinba js2 0| wnubBep np (S1) IOWNO] ap 8Uag uoIsIaA B 'S X1S 0L wnubep
32 '¥1S 01 wnuBep ‘1S ¢ wnubepy Sa|2pow Sap SUONOUO) S3| }8 UOKE||BISULP 2POYIaLW B| JL03P [SNUEL 87

‘uossiod np Jayoo1a0e
e 2j1oeded 2104 210113We J2 ayoad Bl ap 3|QAU02 B1)0A pUala Inb 3|gey 18 sioaid [INo un B2 ua INb aIFIuew
aun,p |INa1} NEaANOU 21J0A NHUOD SUOAE SNON ‘WnubBepy uouue) anbujoaja ag)ss| aubi| & [INa1) 8] 918UJE JIOAE,p 1018

ndiady

uonanposu|

4330 uns«

.NDNNUD O www.cannondownriggers.com



@cANNOo

CANNON LIMITED WARRANTY

Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc. warrants to the original
purchaser that if the accompanying product (see exclusions below)
proves to be defective in material or workmanship within the following
warranty periods, Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc. will, at
its option, either repair or replace same without charge (but no cash
refunds will be made):

1) The boom, motor, and reels, plus all composite parts, including
but not limited to frames and bases, will be free from defects in
materials and workmanship, subject to normal wear and tear,
for the original purchaser’s lifetime.

2) All other items will have 1-year limited warranties from the
date of original retail purchase, except THE FOLLOWING
ITEMS THAT HAVE NO WARRANTY WHATSOEVER: boot
covers, clothing, Dacron line, rubber bands, swivel lock pin,
weights, and wire cable.

This limited warranty may be enforced only by the original pur-
chaser; all subsequent purchasers acquire the product “as is”
without any benefit of this limited warranty. Repair or replace-
ment of the product as set forth in this limited warranty shall
be the original purchaser’s sole and exclusive remedy and
Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc.’ sole and exclusive
liability for breach of this warranty.

EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply in the following circumstances:

¢ When the product has been connected, installed, combined,
altered, adjusted, serviced, repaired, or handled in a manner
other than according to the instructions furnished with the
product

* When the motor housing is opened by anyone other than Can-
non®Authorized service repair personnel.

* When any defect, problem, loss, or damage has resulted from
any accident, misuse, negligence, carelessness, or abnormal
use, or from any failure to provide reasonable and necessary
maintenance in accordance with the instructions of the owner’s
manual

LIMITATION AND EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND
CERTAIN DAMAGES

THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THESE
LIMITED WARRANTIES. JOHNSON OUTDOORS MARINE ELEC-
TRONICS, INC. DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL AND CON-
SEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, AND IN NO EVENT SHALL ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTIES (EXCEPT ON THE BOOM, MOTOR, REELS, AND
ALL COMPOSITE PARTS), INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE, EXTEND BEYOND ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF PUR-
CHASE (AND IN THE CASE OF THE BOOT COVERS, CLOTHING,
DACRON LINE, RUBBER BANDS, SWIVEL LOCK PIN, WEIGHTS,
AND WIRE CABLE, JOHNSON OUTDOORS MARINE ELECTRON-
ICS, INC. DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES). THIS WRITING
CONSTITUTES THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES WITH
RESPECT TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF; NO WAIVER OR
AMENDMENT SHALL BE VALID UNLESS IN WRITING SIGNED BY
JOHNSON OUTDOORS MARINE ELECTRONICS, INC.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts or the exclusion or limitation of consequential damages, so the
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives
you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary
from state to state.

www.cannondownriggers.com

RURN DEEFP

CANNON®SERVICE POLICY

AFTER THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD

After the applicable warranty period, or, if one of the above exclu-
sions applies, Cannon products will be repaired for a charge of parts
plus labor. All factory repairs, after the applicable warranty period,
carry a 90-Day Limited Warranty, subject to the exclusions and limita-
tions stated above.

TO ENFORCE WARRANTY OR TO OBTAIN REPAIRS AFTER
WARRANTY

To obtain warranty service in the U.S., the downrigger or part be-
lieved to be defective and the proof of original purchase (including the
date of purchase) must be presented to a Cannon Authorized Service
Center or to Cannon’s factory service center in Mankato, MN. Except
as noted below, any charges incurred for service calls, transportation
or shipping/freight to/from the Cannon Authorized Service Center or
Cannon'’s factory, labor to haul out, remove, re-install or re-rig products
for warranty service, or any similar items are the sole and exclusive
responsibility of the purchaser. Downriggers purchased outside of the
U.S. (or parts of such downriggers) must be returned prepaid with
proof of purchase (including the date of purchase and serial number)
to any Authorized Cannon Service Center in the country of purchase.
Warranty service can be arranged by contacting a Cannon Authorized
Service Center listed on the enclosed sheet, or by contacting the
factory at 1-800-227-6433 or Fax 1-800-527-4464. If the necessary
repairs are covered by the warranty, we will pay the return shipping
charges to any destination within the United States.

DO NOT return your Cannon downrigger or parts to your retailer. Your
retailer is not authorized to repair or replace them.

Major parts, such as the motor and main frame, must be returned
to Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc. in Mankato, Minnesota,
or a Cannon Authorized Service Center, for repair or replacement. To
reduce shipping costs, we suggest removal of loose parts such as the
boom and rod holders. Small parts that can be easily removed such as
the handle and/or the counter, may be removed from the downrigger
and returned for repair or replacement.

Retain your sales receipt! Proof of purchase must accompany
product when returned.

Return Address: Cannon
121 Power Drive
Mankato, MN 56001

FOR YOUR INFORMATION:

Serial No.

Date Purchased

Store Where Purchased

RETAIN THIS SECTION FOR YOUR RECORDS

S3HLSIO3Y SOA SNYA NOILD3S 31130 ZIAHISNOD

JUBIIEISP UISEDEN

jeyoe.p ajeq

31195 9p N
NOILYIWHO4NI 34L0A HN0Od

10095 NIN ‘o1ejuEen
aalQ Jamod LZ1
uouue)

: Inojal ap assalpy

*aulnojas ynpoud ynoy Jaubedwoosoe
Jop jeyoe,p aanaid aun | ndal anoa zealasuo)

Juswasedwal

no uoljesedsy Jna| inod $8A0AUS 18 |IN3J) NP SB3YDEIAP BJIF Juaanad

inajdwos a) nofja agubiod e awwod Juawajoey Juaag|ua s Inb

saoaid sayjad 97 "ayoad e ssuued ap spoddns $9) 12 seiq 9| SWWoD

sa|qinowe sa031d s3| Janajua,p sucsabbns snoa snou ‘uoipadxa,p

SI00D $3| ANP3J INod “jJuswase|dwsy 8| no uolesedss g Jnod

'gUOLUED 9SLIOJNE B2IABS 8P 8JJUSD UN © N0 'Bjosauuly ‘oleyuely

B 'DU| SDILOJ8|T BULE|N SIOOPING LUOSUYOP B SIWIN0IAI 81 Juaalop
jediauud a1pea 3| 18 Inajow 8| swwod xnediduud sjuesodwod sa

‘sjuesodwod sa0 Jaoejdwal g no Jasedss
€ gsuojne sed jsa,U JUBJ|IEIZP 24j0A JUB|IBISP 24j0A B sjuesodwod
$8% N0 _UOUUEY [INaJ) 2Jj0A J3WIN0I3I §¥d ZIAZA IN SNOA

swn-siel
S8p JN3UBYUI| B 33N)IS UCHEUIISSP S|N0j B INojal ap SIey s8] suosaled
snou ‘anueseb e| Jed sapaanoo Juos sasinbal suoneledsl sa| 1S oY
L5 008 | ne Jnaidoagje) Jed no £epg 22 008 | Ne auoyda|a) ted
auisn | JUBOEUOD UR NO JjuIol-I0 3)sH| | Jns Jueinbly @uouue) Fsuoine
FDIMISS SP SUJUSD UN JUBIIBIUOD US PaK0 a4e Inad ayueseb snos
a0lAlas 87 '@njoays 219 e Jeyoe | no sAed 8| SUBp @UOUUED) JSUOJNE
201095 ap aJJUa0 UN B (3U3s ap 0ISWNU 3| 13 JBYIE P J1EP | JUBN|ILI)
1eyoe,p aanaid g 9ane pod 3p 0oUBY SIUINOJSI 24} JuBNOP (S|INa)
$80 ap sjuesoduwod 8| No) SIUN-SIeIT SBP INBURIXS| B SPIBYDE 89)s3)
aubi| g s|inaJ) 587 INajayde | ap aIsNoxa 18 anbiun ayjqesuodsal

B| JUOS BJIEJILLIS BjIUE BINE JNo) No 'ajueleb snos aoinas 8|

inod synpoud sa| 1821621 no Ja|BjsuIa) 1aAa|us 'jB)S ua asjjswal Jnod
SUANED, P-UIEL B| '@UOUUED SUISN,| 9P NO GUOUUED FSUDINE S0IASS
ap aUjusD NP S0UBUSACID US NO UDIEUNSSP B UOSIEIN] B NO Podsues)
a| ‘aoiuas ap s|adde s8) Jnod sSNINOSUS SIBY $8| SN0} 'SNOSSap

-2 gnbipul 152 Inb 20 ap uondadxa ¥ ‘NI ‘CIEYUEK B @UOULED
JUBDLIGE) NP 891035 3P 8/JU3d NE NO @UOUUED JSLOINE S0IAISS Bp
aijua0 un e sgjuasaud 211 Juanop (1eyoe,p slep g| Juenjaul) suibuo,p
1eyoe,p aanald g| Ja XNanjoajap JUE)d SLIWOD 2I19PISUOD Juesodwod

8| no (Inay) 8 'siun-siel3 xne ayuesed snos ualanua un JuBlgo Jnog

JILNVHYD
V71 30 NOILVHIdX3,1 STV SNOLLVYVdIY S30 ¥INLE0
dNod NO JILNYHYO ¥ HIOTVA 3dIVd HNod

‘SNSS8P-1D SIJIUOUP SUCHEJLLI 18 SUOISNIXS SBp anasal

snos sinol 05 ap aspwi ayuesed sun yuspod 3jgeddde anuesed

ap apousad e| ap uoneldxa | sgude sagsijess JUEDUGER) NP SUOEIEd)

$8] $8)N0 L "3JANED p-UIBW B J3 $3031d S8 Jnod S3unjoe) |8 seledal

Juoies @uouue) sinpoud sa| ‘anbidde s snssap-12 sUCISN|oXa Sap
aun,| 1s no ‘gjqesidde ayueieb ap spouad e sp uonendxs | saidy

318vINddY

JILNYHVYO 30 300143d V1 30 NOILVHIdX3.1 S3dY

oNONNVO
3a N3ILIYLINIT ¥NS INDILITOd

4330 uns«

L0 SIATTLILAOPUOULR,

‘Jeig,| uojas syoIp

sasne,p juswsalqissod 1@ 10 g] Jed snuuodsls sanbiyioads syoup sep
auuop snoa aljueleb ayjeD) 'sed aljoa suep Janbydde s sed au juaanad
SNSSap-I0 SUOISN[OX@ $8| NO SUOHENWI| $8| Juanbasuod Jed 'sjpaunpul
sabewwop sap suoleywWwI| 3] NO UOISN|2Xa | INS No a)ioe] alueleb

B| 3P 33.Np B| NS SUoHEjWI $3| sed JuSSUOINE U SiBlS SUlBpaD

“ONI SDINOYHLD313 INIAYW SHO0ALNO
NOSNHOMM d¥d 33NDIS LIOS 311823 31400 INN.ND SNIOW
¥ 30INYA ¥H3S 3N NOILYDIJIQOW INNDNY IN NOILYHINOX3
INNONY 'SILNISTYd S30 L3rNS 37 INYIONOD
IND 3D N3 S3ILYVYd S31 IHLINI INTINCD FHIILNI
JINILNI, T INLILSNOD INIFNND0A 30 (STLIOVL STILNYHYO
S3LNOL JIN "ONI SOINOHLI3T3 INIFYIN SHOOALNO NOSNHOr
‘INOINTYLIW 37180 L3 SAIOd 'ILNYLOAID JLIINOIS
30 3771dNOD 'S3NDILSY I 'NOYOVA NI INDIT 'SINIWILIA
'S31108-34ANOD S3d S¥O 31 SNVA 13) LYHOV.A
31Ya ¥ 30 dIldvd ¥ NY NN.Q v130-NY YH43ON0T104d
35 "W3IN2ILEYd N3 LN8 NN Y 31718YLd¥av.a No
JANYHOYYW FL1TVND0 30 ILIOVL JILNYEYD 3LNOL LNYNTONI
'(S3L1ISOdWOD S3031d 531 S3LNOL 13 SLINITNOW S31
‘d4N3LOW 37 'SYHE 37 HNOd 4N¥S) 3LIOYL JLLNYHYD 3NN
'SYO NMDNY N3 L3 SLOFHIANI 13 STHIOSS3D0V SIOVINNOA
$37 8N0Od FLITIFYSNOdS3Y ILNOL 3IN "ONI SOINOYLO33
3NIYYWN SHO0ALNO NOSNHOI 'SIILINIT SIILNVEYO

$30 1d¥d ¥ 3553ddX3 JILNVYEYD INNDNY ILSIXIN I

S3OVINNOA SNIVLHID
30 13 STLIDVL SAILLNVEYO $30 NOISNTIXI L3 NOILV.LIWNA

“auejudosd np jenuew g
SUEP SUOIONJISUI XNE JUBWPULOJUOD BIIESSIOFU |2 BQEULOS|E)
usljaljua un JiLInoy ap INEJSp Inoj ap no |euuocue abesn p no
aouapruduw p ‘souabifiau ap ‘snge un,p JUSPIDIE UN P BlNS
B & uaiuns abewwop no apad ‘awajgoud 'Ineyap noj anbsio e
‘@uouuen
Bp $SUOINE UaNaLUa,p J@ uoneledsl ap jsuuosiad 3| anb
ane auuosiad aun Jed PaANO 159 INSJOW NP JaMED 3| anbsioT
Jnpoid 3| 2aAE SSILNG SUCHDNIISUI S3p
asayip Inb aszuew aun p gindivew no siedss ‘nuajaua ‘g|bal
‘J3)|e 'BUIGWIOD ‘F||BISUI 'Bj0BUUOD 919 B JInpoid 8] anbsioT e
| S3JUBNINS S3OUEBISUCDID 53| suep sed anbidde s su anuesed ayen
SNOISNTOX3

“anueset ayeo ap
aunjdni ap SED US "DU| STIUCJIDE|T SULIE SI0OPINGD UOSUYOP
ap anIsnjoxa Ja anbiun syjiqesuodsal g ja awbuo p Jnajayoe|
ap yisnjoxa 18 anbiun sincoas a) anjjsuod agyw anueleb ayas
suep snbipulnb |8} ynposd np Juswaoejdwa 3| no uoleleds)
e "aajw| anueseb sues « janb |8} » ynpoid 8| uasginboe
sjuanbasqns sinajayoe saj snoj :aubuo p Jnsjayoe |
Jed juswajnas aanbidde ane nad aaywn anjueseb ayan
‘anbijiejaw
2192 j2 spiod ‘sjuejond 2)Un29s ap 2|)idnob 'senbiise|s
‘uosoeq ua 3ubl) ‘SIUSWSIRA 'SBHOG-UANCD | JILNVHYD
ANNDNY LNILEOHWOD 3N IND SINYAINS S31D1LHY sap
uondaoxa | & ‘sulbuo p I1e19p Ne Jeyoe,p slep e| ap Jped e ue
un,p agpw| siueseb sun juoine sjuesodwon sanne s3| sno (g
‘auibuo,p JNajayoe | Sp S1A 3p sunp el Jnod ‘sjewlou
2UNsn aun g $350dxa JUos 5|1,NDSIO| JIANED, P-UBW 3P 18
uoljEIUqE) 8p INEJSP Jno) ap sjdwaxa Jualos s|I,Nb Jnod saseq
$3| Ja saIped 58| ‘aipulaljsal A§ sUBs Juenjoul 'sapsodwos
$3231d 53| S81N0} 12 SlaUNOW S| INSjow 8| ‘seiq 97 (|
: (anoaya eias au Juable U2 JUSWASINOOLIA] UNINE)
SIEJ) SUBS JoE|dWa) Bp NO Jaueds) Sp 'UCHRIOSIP BS B ‘BISPIDSP DU|
S2IUJI8|] BULE SI0OPIND UOSUYOT ‘sajuenins anuelet ap sapousd
S8 JUBIND BJIANZD P-UIBL 8P NO UONEIUGE) 8P INEjap un ajuasaid
(snossap-l ISN|2%3 $3] JI0A) uolisanb ua pnposd 9| 1s anb suiBuo p
inajayoe,| g yuesed “ou| $01U0Jj03|3 SuUE SI00PING UOSUYOr

@NONNYO F3LINIT FILNVHVO

NONNG2 Q)

3 ALALM



"SEIQ NP UOIDENS]

9P N0 UOISUS)Xa,p 8IANSOUBLL aun saide seiq Np SUOIJOSS Sap a|quasua | Juanbojq 10-s8)j2)  seiq ap sapug '8

‘ayogd e sauued

s8] Jasodaljua e issne }@ aujel) e| e ayoad | juepuad ayoad e sauued soA Jjus) B Las ||  ayoad e sauued

ap yoddng *J

‘NINOA JIoIpua,| & 29)83| au51_| g |Inaj} 3| JaOEld ap leLUJEld SNOA || }2 Neajeq ne axy 1sa || uonexiy
ap ajp08 ‘9

'SEeq 18 Jney '[InaJ] Np UoijejusLUIe, | 8|QJuod 12-1N|80) PEINE]|

eanaydnuau] g

(a1 051) B 09 op s1qepAXOUl JBIoE US B]QUOD SP S|qed un,p JIBe.S || "spiod ne 981 13 || °|qes ¥

'spiod o] Jessleqe,p e Seiq NP SHWSIIXS,| € 8|qed 8| siej@l 813 ejuejoad 8jel €

‘(od £6 12 $2) WO GE| 12 |9 aJjua JusueA seiq sap sinanbuoj sa7
"a)wauxa uos e anod aun auodwon |1 ja aa)sa| aubll g jINaJ) np spiod 8] JBoUE]SIP B Las || selg Z

'(1d 00t B 0G1) W 221 B 9 op Juejle Jnanbuol us Wayo isa Inb 3|qeo 8| Jauigoquia g pas || joulinop ‘L

sao91d sap uonduasaqg

S1 X1S 0} wnubeyy

‘ag)sa| aubl| e InaJ} un Zas||N SNOA IS
Jsisiejd ap 1@ s800ns ap snjd zaine snoa ‘aassauua ]
ne a/el Jeq Ne no apLIo|4 E| @p 8JQ0 | INS J3I|I0A NE
‘aug 2e| @] 4ns aunel 2Jop ne 'pue|s| apoyy ap saud
|ebiasse) ne ayoad g| e zakos snoA anp “Jaw ap
nea ua Ja a0nop nea ua sa0adsa,p 9)aLeA apueld
aun Jayoad inod Janus sapuow 3| Suep sasin
JuBuajuIEW Juos 3g)sa| aubi| e s|inal s8] '99|0Juod
Jaw aney ua ayosad | ap $220NS Np UOSIE) UJ

‘Juswwapasgsd saanou)

212 Juo suossiod sap no sanbyjoads sinapuojo.d

Sap e Jauinojal ap }@ Inapuojoud e| 19|0U0D

ap Jnayoad ne jawiad || "auna| np Jnapuojosd

| Jainsaw ap jawad inb anawipuojold 8| jse 99189
aubi| e [InaJ) np ajuepodwi anbisugloelED BUN

4330 uns«

‘uolejuswiie p sspniigey

$9| 12 suossiod sap SJUSWSANOLW $3] IBAE JUSPISUI0D

inb sanbuyioads sinapuojoid sap e auna| 3| JapJeb

ap Jayosad e sissnal Jnod allessadau 1sa || ((asuue||

ap apouad no Jnol np ainay ‘aalew ‘Jewi|o ‘auljooLLIay)
‘nes,| ap ainjeladwa)) SINSjO.) SISAIP 8P BSNED

‘29]s9| aub| e |InaJ} un,p apie,| e annoA Jnapuojoid

E| B aun3| 8| Japod Jaj|e,p inayosad ne jauuad

Inb @3|oijuoD Jaw ayney us ayosead e| 312 B sapoylaw

sa||aanou sap aun ‘Juiod ne siw 2)2 juo ayosad

ap sjuawadinba xneaanou ap }@ sanbiuyaa) sa|jaanou

ap ‘alssnal uonejue|dsuel) 8)}92 ap 2g|noy B| sueq ‘1Isio|

ap ayoad e| ap aujsnpul,| Jasi|E)IASI 8p UYe SOET SPUBIS)

$9| sUep anbyloed np uownes 3| ynposul e uebiysiy np

1812, ‘09 S23UUE Sap najjiw Ny ‘Jaw ajney ua ayoad |

ap S)AIOE S3| J@ SBPOYISLL S3| DBAB SI9l|ILUE) JUOS Inb
sinayoad xnaiquiou ap 3)sIXa || ‘9JNop Unone sues

99]04ju02 Jaw ajney us aydsed e| & uoINPOIU|

NONNG2 Q)

OcAnnon

Introduction to Controlled Depth Fishing

Undoubtedly there are many fishermen familiar
with the methods and use of controlled depth fishing.
During the mid 1960’s the state of Michigan introduced
Pacific salmon into the Great Lakes in an attempt to
revitalize its sport fishing industry. From this successful
transplant, new fishing techniques and equipment were
developed. One such method was controlled depth
fishing which enabled fishermen to place a lure at a
desired depth by utilizing downriggers.

Because of the varying factors (water temperature,
thermocline, weather, tides, time of day, or time of year)
it is necessary for successful fishing to maintain specific
water depths that coincide with fish movements and
feeding patterns.

One essential feature of the downrigger is the depth
meter or gauge that indicates lure depth. This allows
the angler to control as well as return to specific
depths where fish have been caught.

Due to the success of controlled depth fishing,
downriggers are now being used throughout the
world to catch a wide variety of species in both fresh
and salt water. Whether fishing for blues off Rhode
Island, walleyes in Lake Erie, sailfish off the coast of
Florida, or stripers in Tennessee, the use of
downriggers will make your fishing more successful
and more enjoyable.

Magnum 10 STX TS

Parts Description

1. Reel This is used to spool the cable, available in lengths ranging from 150 to 400 feet.

2. Boom

ST model.

This is used to extend the weight out from the body of the downrigger and has a pulley fixed to
its end. Boom lengths range from 24 to 53 inches. Boom is a fixed 24 inches on the Magnum 5

3. Swivel Head  This relays the cable at the end of the boom to lower the weight.

4. Cable

This connects to the weight. Cable material is 150 Ib. test stainless steel cable.

5. Toggle Switch This controls the power to the downrigger, up and down.

6. Mounting Base This attaches to the boat, enabling you to place the downrigger where you choose.

7. Rod Holder

This holds your fishing rods while trolling and may also be used for storing rods.

8. Boom Clamps These lock the boom sections together after the boom has been extended or retracted.

www.cannondownriggers.com



@ cAaNNON

RURN DEEFP

Downrigger Mounting on Boats

A downrigger should be mounted wherever it is
easy to operate and observe. You want to be able to
see your fishing rod and to react quickly. So, choosing
a good location to mount your downrigger on your boat
is very important.

Due to the great variety of boats available, mount-
ing your downrigger can be a difficult decision. Cannon
has a complete line of mounting and fishing accesso-
ries to aid in your fishing experience. Before making
any permanent changes to your boat consider what
accessories might be used in your application.

Arrows Indicate
Typical Mounting
Locations

Decks up to
7/16” Thick

Installing the Base on Your Boat
Decks up to 7/16” thick 4 - -

Where access to the underside of the deck is not & .
available, the mounting base can be mounted using .
wellnuts. Use the base as a template to mark locations
and drill four wellnut clearance holes. Mount the base
using four 1/4-20 x 1-1/2" truss head screws and four
wellnuts. Tighten the screws so the wellnuts are firmly
compressed as pictured.

Decks Thicker

Decks thicker than 7/16” Than 7/16”
For decks thicker than 7/16”, or where the under- Thick o
side of the deck is accessible, mount the base with -

screws, nuts, and washers. Use the base as a template : A
to mark the locations and drill four 9/32” holes. Use four
1/4-20 x 2" truss head screws and four each flat wash- /
ers and nuts. Fasten the base to the deck as pictured. [L]
NOTE: Wellnuts SHOULD NOT be used on decks
thicker than 7/16".

}
B RS
Bl .

www.cannondownriggers.com

2j9} B SIA .
°
S
Juod . 23
oseg
od gL/2 e aunauadns
Jnassieda aun,p sjuod
02-9/1 93quioq Ymopang
AMPESIA
S
juod .
aseq

inassieda,p od
91/. g.nbsnl sjuog

uonjejjejsul,|
JInod juawesejdwsa,|
juanbipui say23|} so1

4330 Uuns«

IO SIATTLILAOPUOULED

‘od 9}//
e ainauadns Jnassieds aun,p sjuod sap Jns sasi|iin

2112 SVd LNIAN3d 3N S3IINOP-SnoJ59 $87 © YLON

‘@ljuow
anb 9} Juod 8| Ins 8seq | Za1lag 'SN0JoY aljenb 8 s9)
-eyd sa||apuol aljenb y8 od z x 0z-y/1 @p ab.e| ssquog

819 & siA asjenb zasiin "od gg/e ap snoJ) asenb zsolad

19 Juswaoe|dwsa,| Janbuew Jnod jueqeb awwoo aseq
€| Zas!|l}N "S8||2puOI }8 SN0IIY 'SIA S8| DBAE aseq B| Zax|
'8|qISS800E }S8 90BJ-SNOS B| B S8008,| Juop no ‘od 9|/

e ainauadns Jnassieds aun p sjuod s8| 1nod

od g1/2 e ainauadns inassied? sun,p sjuod

‘gajuow anb |3} Juawwapl|os sawLdWoD Jusios
$9||INop-snoJod s3] anb Jnod sin s8] Za1ag 'sa|inop
-snouo9 aljenb ap ja od z/L-L X 02-¢/1 ap abie| a9q

-woq a}g) e siA aljenb ap apie,| B asSEq B| ZaX|4 "Sa||Inop
-snoJoa Jnod abessed ap snou) anenb zaosad o juaw
-aoejdwa | Janbiew Jnod Jueqed swwos aseq el zas)|

-liN "S3||INOP-SN0IO3 P dpie,| & a3||ejsul 1)@ Inad aseq e

‘a|qissod sed jsa,u Juod np 82BJ-SNOS B| B 3008 | IS

inassieda,.p od g1/ e.nbsnl sjuogd

neajeq
@1J0A INS aseq e| ap uolje|jejsu|

‘uonjeoldde anjon suep
sas1|jn a2 Juounod sasossaooe sjanb sjon Jed
ZIOUSWIWOD ‘NEajeq 2Jj0A B SajuaueLliad suonedly

-ipow sap alpuaidanua,p Jueay ‘ayoad ap 2IPOS a1}

-on Jnod sinbai uannos 3| Juapodde snoa Inb ayoed

ap 12 UoHEXY 9P S2JI0SS200. p 319|dw oo awweb

aun asodoid SNOA UCULET) "SLUWS|IP Un Jasned

nad aa)sa| aubi| e INa1) a0A ap uonexy el ‘sajquod
-SIp xneajeq ap 2jauea apuelb e| ap uosies ug

‘neajeq aJjon
NS |INaJ} 8] Jajuol Inod 8|geUaAUGD J0IpUS,| JISIOYD
ap [8uassa 158 || 'Isuly ‘Juawapides Jibess ap 1@
ayoad B aUUED 2J)0A JaAI9sqo,p a|qeded auj@ zajnoa
SNOA "JaAISSqO,| 8P 1@ Jasijiin,| 8p 8|I0.} BISS |1 NO
JloIpus UnN € 9Xy a1}2 JIop 821s3| aubl e Inan un

Xnea)
-eq s@| ins ag)ss| aubi| e |InaJ} np uoljexi4

NONNG2 Q)

AMALA



seq |yoid e ajuejoald aseg

‘neajeq np juod ne ajuejond aseq | Jaxy e Jusalas
od z x pg-od ¥, ap salejuawsa|ddns ablie| saquoqg a2}
E sin aJjenb @ aseq e Jaxyy Jnod saasiin juos od g/}
-1 X 0g-od ¥, ap abie| aaquioq 213} € sia anenb anb jnes
‘juod ap anbed | ap 8|20 anb awaw | }s8 seq |yoid

e sjuejonid aseq e| ap uolexy ap ainpasoid e

4330 Uuny

‘Juswajenbape ag)sa| aubi e

linaJy 3] Jasijiqe)s Jnod xneajeq sa| snoj Jns juod ap
anbe|d aun Jasin,p Juswayo) SUOPUBLULLOIA] SNOA
snou ‘anbido2sa|a) Seiq un zasijiyn SNOA IS : Y1ON

‘od | X 0Z-t/| op ab1e| aaquioqg 219) e SIA anenb
zasijyn ‘jucd ap anbejd | e aseq E| Juswapl|os Jayd
-EJjE In0d ‘Jucd ne anbeid | zaxi4 (uiay ap 1 saje|d)
sa||apuos sap }8 snoioa sap ‘od Z/L-| X 0Z-F/L 29sIBl
2)9) e sin asenb zas|in "od gg/6 ap SnoJ} sap zadlad
'S3||2puo ap }@ SNoIoa,p 'sin ap apie,| e a9x1y a5 nad
juod ap anbe|d g| ‘a|qissaooe jS@ 20B)-SN0S B| IS

‘Jusw

-2pljos sawudwod JuaIos S3|INoP-sN0Jo2 sa| anb nod

sIA s3] zauag Juod ap anbed g| Ja|e)suI inod sajjinop

-snoJ23 anenb jo od g/L-| X 0Z-¢/1 2p 29sIeY 3)9)

e siA asenb zasiin "saj|inop-snoiog sap abessed ap

snoJ ¢ sa| 190sad j9 Juswaoe|dwa | Janbiew Jnod jueq

-eb6 swwoo juod ap anbejd g| zasiin 'S2|INOP-SN0J03 P

12 sin ap apie,| B a3||ejsul a2 nad juod ap anbeid g|
‘ajqissod sed jsa,u Juod np aoej-SNOS B| B S3208 | IS

‘'snoJ} sap juawaose|d

-wa,| Janbuew nod yueqeb awwoo juod ap anbejd aun

zas||nn 'od ¥4 e ainauajul nassieds aun p sjuod xne

ayigels ap snid Jainooud J@ ainqunod e| Juasaid Jnod
(£69002Z Nd) uouueg juod ap anbejd aun zasiin

od /] e ainauajul Jnassieda aun,p syjuod

NONNG2 Q)

OcAnnon

Decks thinner than 1/4”

Use a Cannon deck plate (PN 2200693) to prevent
deflection and add stability to decks thinner than 1/4”.
Use the deck plate as a template to mark the hole
locations.

If access to the underside of the deck is not
available, the deck plate can be mounted using screws
and wellnuts. Use the deck plate as a template to mark
locations and drill 4 wellnut clearance holes. Use four
1/4-20 x 1-1/2” flat head screws and four wellnuts to
mount deck plate. Tighten the screws so the wellnuts are
firmly compressed.

Where the underside is accessible, the deck plate
can be mounted using screws, nuts, and washers. Drill
9/32" holes. Use four 1/4-20 x 1-1/2" flat head screws,
nuts and washers (flat and lock). Fasten plate to deck. To
secure the mounting base to the deckplate use four
1/4-20 x 1" truss head screws.

NOTE: When using the telescopic boom, we strongly
recommend the use of a deck plate on all boats to
provide adequate stability for the downrigger.

The Low-Profile Swivel Base mounting follows the same
procedure as for the deck plate except that four

1/47-20 x 1-1/2” truss head screws are used to fasten
the mounting base and four additional 1/4"-20 x 2" truss
head screws fix the swivel base to the boat deck.

Low-Profile Swivel Base

www.cannondownriggers.com



O Cn NNON. W02 SIdTFUUMOPUOULEY MAM

RURN DEEFP

INSTALLING THE BOOM AND BALL HOOK

¥ 34N90I4

1) Remove the ball hook collar, ball hook, and 1/4-20
nut from the included hardware bag assembly.

uonejesu|

2) Thread the nut onto the ball hook, then thread the
ball hook into the ball hook collar. Do not tighten yet.
(Figure 1)

3) Slide ball hook collar onto the end of the boom and
leave it loose. (Figure 2)

4) Insert boom with ball hook collar assembly into frame
(Figure 3) and line up holes in boom with holes in frame EIGURE 1
(Figure 4).

€ 34Noid

5) Remove 1/4-20 x 2" bolt and 1/4-20 nylon locknut
from included hardware bag assembly.

FIGURE 2

2 34noid

"SNjoUl UBJIEOUIND 3p 0BS NP 0Z-1/L UOJAU 3p
N0I0g-a1u0d 3| 18 0d Z X 0Z-p/L Uojnog 8| zauaid (g

(¥ 21nB14) a1peD Np SNoJ) S8] 99AR SEIQ NP SNOJ) S3|
zaubije ja (¢ aunbi4) a1ped 3] suep ajnoq e 1ayoosa
np Jaijjoo np abe|quiasse | 0aAe seiq 3| ZasIinpoliu| (¢

FIGURE 3

L 34N9I4
(g 2unb14) "au19ss9p 9|-zapieb ja seiq np
2)lWauxs,| SUEP 8|NOg B J8U0I0 NP 1aljjoo 3] zassIO (g

‘(1 ainbBi4) yuawow 3| Jnod sed zalias aN
‘8|noq e }18Yo010 ap 131|092 3] SUBP 3|N0g E }3Y2010
8| za|yua sind ‘anoq e 18ys010 3| INs NoId3,| za|yug (Z

‘snpo
-ul auaflieauInb ap oes NP 0Z-p/| NOIOB,| 12 B|N0Y
B 1242010 8| ‘9|Nog & 12y20J0 NP J21||02 8| Zauald (|

3nog
¥ 13HO0¥D NA 13 SY¥E NA NOLLYTIVLSNI

FIGURE 4

wivwcannondownriggers.com NONNG2(©)



8 34Nold

6) Insert the 1/4-20 nylon locknut into the hex pocket on
the nose of the frame (motor side of frame). (Figure 5)

7) Insert 1/4-20 x 2" bolt into reel side of frame nose.
With a Phillips head screw driver, thread bolt into the
nylon locknut from step 6. Tighten bolt until the end of
the bolt is flush with the top of the nut. (Figure 6)

8) Slide ball hook collar to your preferred location. Hand
tighten the ball hook into boom tube. Tighten enough so
that there is no movement on the boom. (Figure 7)

FIGURE 5

Important: Do not overtighten ball hook or perma-
£ 34n914 nent deformation of the boom is possible.

9) Once ball hook is secure, with a 7/16” wrench, tighten
the 1/4-20 nut until secure with ball hook collar.

(Figure 8)

**TELESCOPIC BOOM ONLY**

To adjust the boom length (with the boom extending
away from you) rotate the clamps (See item # 8 on page
5) approximately ¥ turn counter-clockwise to unlock and
slide the boom section to the desired position. Once in
place, lock the clamps by rotating clockwise until tight.

'S32118S JI0A 3] B,nbsnl aJie10Y SU3S 3| SUEP JuBU 9 34n9Id
-1N0} ua sapuq s3] za|inouaa ‘aoe|d ua sio) aun “sausIp '
uolisod e| sian Seiq np uonoas e| Jassi|b 12 Ja|inoLanap
inod ayoneb e| s1aA 1o} ap penb un uoliaua (g abed e
INS g # JUaWa|3,| JIOA) Saplg $3| Zawino} ‘(Snoa ap ulo)
npuaja seiq 8| Juele ua) seiq np snanbuoj e| 1a|6a1 Jnod

»LNIWINDINN INDIJODSITIL SYHg..

(g aunbi4) ‘a|noq B J2y2012 NP J31||02 3| 2aAEe
9s1IN29s JIoA 3| B,nbsn[ od gL// 9jo aun,p apie| e 0Z
-p/| NOID3| Zaulas ‘ajnoq e }ayo0id 3| axy Joae saudy (6

"SEIq Np a|janjuan’
ajuauewad uoleWIOPP BUN J3}IA2 anod 3jnoq
B 92012 3| JuswanIssaoxa sed zouas aN Juepoduw)

FIGURE 7

S 34N9Id4

(£ 2unBi4) s|iqow Juswalanua selq 3| Jioa e,nbsnl

JUSLIWESIYNS Za11aS "SBIq NP agn} 8| SUEP UIEW B

B 3|n0q B }8Y20I0 9| 121185 JUSIAUOD SNOA Inb Juswad
-ejdwa | enbsnl ainoq e jay2012 np Jaljj02 8| zassl|9) (8

(g aunbBi4) ‘noioa| ap ney a| oane asubie aywsal)

-X3 uos Jion g,nbsnl uojnog a| zauas g adejg| e 2112

uojAu ap noi29-a4uod 8| SUBP UOJNOY 3 Z3|jua ‘aw

-10}I0NJ0 SIASUINO} UN,p 3pIe,| i Jaulnow np 2192 np
21pe2 np zau 8| suep od Z X 0g-p/| uojnog un zaiasu| (/

.NDNNHD O www.cannondownriggers.com

(g aunbi4) ‘(auped
np Inajouw 9)Q2) aIpeDd np zau 3| Ins ajeucBexay ayo

-od B| suep 0z-/L UojAu Bp NoIoF-8U0D 8] ZaJasu| (9 FIGURE 8

4330 unu



OcaAnnon

BOOM END PULLEY

Telescopic Boom
1) Remove boom end assembly from hardware bag.

2) Remove #8 self tapping screw from hardware bag.

3) Insert boom end post into end of the small tube of the
telescopic boom assembly. (Figure 9)

4) Align hole in boom post with hole in small end tube.
(Figure 10)

5) Secure boom end with #8 screw as shown. Tighten
with Phillips head screw driver. (Figure 12)

Fixed Length Boom (Magnum 5 models only)
1) Remove boom end assembly from hardware bag.

2) Remove boom adapter and #8 self tapping screw
from bag assembly.

3) Insert boom adapter into end of boom. (Figure 11)
4) Align boom adapter hole with hole in boom.

5) Insert boom end assembly into adapter and line up all
three holes (boom post, adapter, and boom).

6) Secure boom end with #8 screw as shown. Tighten
with Phillips head screw driver. (Figure 12)

www.cannondownriggers.com

FIGURE 9

-ﬂ

FIGURE 10

=iq

FIGURE 11

FIGURE 12

21 34Nold

L 3HN9Id

0L 34NoId

6 3dNOId

iy

4330 uUunus

WO SIAT T LILAOPUOULIED AAALM

(21 =inBi4)
"BLLIOHONIO SIABUINOY NP BPIE,| B Zauiag "ausn||
BWIOD ‘g# SIA B| 8P BpIE,| B SEIq NP 2)Wgixs,| zaxid (9

‘(seiq 32 Jnsjey
-depe 'seiq nNp auuUo|oo) snoyj siol} s8] zaubije 12 1na)
-ejdepe,| suep seiq Np g}Walixa p a|quiasua,) zaiasu| (g

‘Selq Np noJj 3| oaAe Inajejdepe,| ap nol} 8| zaubiy (f

(L1 8inBig)
‘SEI]Q NP JJUWRIX3,| 8 Wooq ap .InﬁlEldEpE,l Zal13sU| (E

‘alia||ieauinb
ap 2BS Np g# 2SNapnelejojne sia e| zauald (g

"alig||leauinb
ap 0BS Np Selq ap JJWIXa p B|quIasua,| zauald (|

(yuawanbiun
¢ wnubBey sajgpow) selq np axyy Jnanbuo

‘BLLIOJIONIO SIABUINO} NP SpIe,| B Zauag "ausn||i
SLILLOD ‘g SIA B] 9P SPIR| € SeIq NP SNWSIIX8,| 28Xi (G

(0L @inbi4) "agny ap 1noq
np NoJ} 8| 98AB SEIQ NP auuU0|02 B ap noy} 3| zaubily (¢

(6 ainbid)
‘anbidoosalg) selq np s|quasua | ap agnj ad np
1nogq 8| Suep Seiq Np SYLUSNKS P SUUO|0D B| ZaIgsu| (g

‘alia||ieauinb
ap 2BS Np g4 9SNapnelejojne sia e| zauald (g

‘a1i3]|leauinb
8p 2BS Np Seiq ap JJWIIXa p B|qUIBsUa,| zauaid (|

anbidoosala) seug

Svy8 30 ILINFHLX3.0 31TN0od

NONNG2 Q)



L1 34NOId

‘98113 350 [InaJ} 8] enbsuo| a|qed
ap auiqoq e| g sed zoysno} aN :INJIWISSILYIAY

‘abefelq

-wa,p anbsip 8] no abefeiquwsa,p uned a) Juawa|eba
19)0,p Ja)A3 Jnod aiq)| nea aun,p sNssap-ne Jnoq
-we) a| zasjas snoa anbsio| uonuaye sajieq :ejoN

"snssap
-10 sadeja s3] zaslaaul ‘abejuowial un Janjoaya Jnod (&

(21 12 91 sainBi4) inogquwey ne jo|dwod
S300E UN JUBUSIUIELW ZBAE SNOA "B[0J8AN0D 3| Zaunay (g

Juaws|duwos sasunal aig sed yuaanad
aU }2 9j2J9AN02 3| SUBP SBNUS)3J JUCS SIA S8 'YLON

(g1 @inBi4) -ainpuaanco ej ap sasoddo s2j00
$9| INS (Z-f/| SBLLIOHONID SIA XNap s8] zalassaq (g

(#1120 g1 sainbiy)

‘Inajow aiqle,| ap aiqi| §0s |i,nb 80

e,nbsnf aneloy suss 8| suep abefeigwa,p ucinoq 8|
zauino) ‘abefeiqwe,p uoinoq 8 zaual @ zauaessaq (|

Jeigie
8|0J8AN02 3| Jainal Jnod snossap-1o sadeja sa| zeAIng

*inoquie) 3] Jaoejdwal ap no Jaiial
ap jueae auby| e| ap uoisua) 2In0} Zaulw|F :YLON

‘Juawsajoey snid 12 uawapides snid
snjnoA sa|qeo sa| Jabueyoa,p 1awlad snoa 1980 (0}8 ‘ou
-OW 'HBAN0J3) 3|qED ‘YBAN0D3J-UOU 3geD "X3) 3|ged ap

2dfy Juaiayip un oaAe UNdeYD Jauigoquua zaanod SnoA

‘saliejuawg|ddns sjaulnow sap juelayoe ug ‘saubl| ap

sadA) sjuasayip Jnod sajdynw sjaunow ap Jaioyauaq
ap Juawa|eba jawuad snoa anbisuaioeles a)a)

‘uoijoe ua juswapidel axjawal e| 12 Jasedsl g| Jnod
2a11@Aayoua aubi| B e Juawajioe) Japaooe,p Jawsad snoa
UOoNoUO} 8}187) JUBWSSIE INOGUIE) 3| Jalllal 12 213|903p
3|qEeD 2J]0A B 19p200E JUBLI|IoB) Zaunod SNoA 'ajoian
-No2 30 JUeINal U3 "8|qejuoLUap JNOgLUE) 3p 3|2J9AN0D
uN DBAE 2UAI| 152 23153| aubl| B |INaJ) NEANOU 3110/

dNOgNVL 3d 379V.INOWIA 37043AN0D

4330 uUunsus

NONNG2 Q)

nNOoNNED (@)

91 34N9Id

Gl 3¥Nold

FIGURE 14

FIGURE 15

FIGURE 16

(@) CRNNON

OcaAnnon

REMOVABLE SPOOL COVER

Your new downrigger comes with a removable
spool cover. By removing this cover, you are able
to gain easy access to your spooled cable and easy
spool removal. This feature allows you to easily ac-
cess tangled line, get it repaired and get you back into
action quickly.

This feature also allows you to have multiple reels
for different types of line. By purchasing additional
reels, you can wind each with a different type of cable
(i.e. Uncoated cable, Coated Cable, Mono, etc.). This
allows you to switch out desired cables quickly and
easily.

NOTE: Remove all tension from the line before re-
moving or replacing the spool.

Follow the below steps to remove the side cover:
1) Loosen and remove the clutch knob. Turn the
clutch knob clockwise until it is free of the motor shaft.

(Figures 13 & 14)

2) Loosen the two 1/4-20 Phillips head screws on op-
posite sides on the cover. (Figure 15)

NOTE: Screws are captured in the cover and will not
come out completely.

3) Remove the cover and you now have complete ac-
cess to the spool. (Figures 16 & 17)

4) Reassemble by reversing the above steps.
NOTE: Take care when removing the spool over
open water so that the clutch pad or clutch disk

doesn’t get pulled off as well. (Figure 17)

WARNING: Do not touch the cable reel while the
downrigger is in use.

FIGURE 17

www.cannondownriggers.com



©cANNON

RURN DE

REPLACING THE CLUTCH PAD

To replace the clutch pad, follow the steps for removing
the spool. Once the spool is removed, you have access to
the clutch pad. (Figure 18) Simply pull it off the shaft and
replace. Reassemble the spool and cover in the reverse
order.

ATTACHING THE ROD HOLDER(S)

The locking rod holder(s) incorporate a locking tooth
design which can be easily adjusted every 15° with the
soft grip knob. The symmetrical design will allow mount-
ing of the rod holder on either side of the downrigger or
two rod holders at the same time. The unique two piece
design allows independent adjustment of the rod holder
and the rod holder arm in two axes.

(Figure 19)

Caution: This rod holder is intended for use of up to 30
Ib. test line only and is not recommended for use with
any tackle IGFA (International Game Fish Association)
rated higher than 30 Ib. A safety strap (not included) is
recommended for all applications.

NOTE: The rod holder assembly is not covered
under warranty when used with tackle above 30 Ibs.
Equipment placed in the rod holders and the loss
thereof is the responsibility of the user and is in no
way warranted by Johnson Outdoors, Inc. Mounting
must be in accordance with the above instructions
and pictures to comply with the product warranty.

To install the rod holder(s):

1) Fasten rod holder to rod holder elbow using supplied
spring and knob.

2 ) Attach the rod holder to the downrigger on either side
using the supplied spring and knob. (Figure 20)

3) Repeat the above steps for the other side if (2) rod
holders are to be mounted.

The rod holders can be adjusted by loosening either
knob until the locking teeth are free from each other.
Rotate the rod holder or arm to the desired position and
re-tighten knob. (Figure 21)

www.cannondownriggers.com

FIGURE 18

FIGURE 19

FIGURE 20

FIGURE 21

L2 39Nl

02 34nold

61 34N9I

S,

8L 34NOId

4330 uns«

L0 SIATTLILAOPUOULIED AL

(1 2anB14) "uojnoq a| zaliassal

12 @gyeynos uolysod e| s1aA selq 8| no aydad e suued
ap poddns 8| Jejond sajie4 9100 anbeyo ap abejjinousn
ap juap el Jaiaq)| g,nbsnl suojnog sap un,| Jueliassap

ua sa|Ba1 ane jusanad ayosad e auued ap spoddns s

‘Sgjuow a5 Juaalop ayodad e suued ap suoddns
(z) 1s 2100 anne| Jnod snssap-12 sadejs sa| zajaday (¢

(0z 21nbB14) 1uInoy possal
B UoJN0q 3| JUESI|IIN U $3]00 XNap Sap un,| INs 83)sa|
aubi| e |InaJ) ne ayoad e auued ap poddns 8| zaxi4 (g

‘IUINO} POSSal B UOINOg 8| JUesi|in
ua apnos uos e ayoad e auued ap poddns 8| zaxi4 (|

:ay2ad e auued ap (s)poddns (s)a) Jaj|ejsul Jnod

‘unpoud np ap

-ueseb e| e Joawoyuoo as inod seguuonuawsns sab
-BLUI }@ SUOIJONIISU| S3] JUBAINS alle} as Jop abejuow
@7 "ou| ‘sioopinQ uosuyor Jed yjueseb seos unone
ua Js9,U 19 Jnajes||in,| ap ayjIqesuodsal | 3S3 19-1n|
-20 ap apad e| 32 ayosad e suued ap poddns 9] suep
goe|d Juawadinba, "saiall ¢ ap snjd ap saibe un
29AR 9sI|13n 358 |I,S anueseb e Jed paanoo sed 3sa,u
ayosad e auues ap poddns np sjqwasua, :YLON

‘suoneodde sa| san0}

Jnod agpueWIWOIal }S8 (8SN|oUl UOU) BJUNJS Bp ayo
-EJje aun,p uones!|iin, 'saJAll O ap snid e aigijed (uon
-BID0SSY YSI4 SWED |euoneusau|) y49)| saibe janb a)
-jodw,u 98AB uones||in aun Jnod apuewiwooal sed isa,u
J@ Juswanbiun sain og ap aubi| aun oane asi|in a8

B aunsap isa ayoad e auued ap poddns 89 :uonuany

(). @inbid)
‘saxe xnap ua poddns a0 ap
selq np 3@ ayoad e suueo ap poddns np aledas abe|bal
3| ayIj1oey seoald xnap e anbiun uondaouod e ‘ayoad e
auued ap spoddns xnap ap sueynwis abejuow 8| ay|10e}
3|2 sWWO |INaJ} NP SO0 XNap sap un,| ins abejuow
uos ay|1oe) ayoad e suued ap poddns np anbuyswAs uon
-daouco e ‘g|dnos juswalaaal e saubiod el ap uojnog
np apie,| e .Gl ap sjuswaiou| Jed 3|61 Jusws|ioe} a1}
nad \nb abe|inosaa ap Jusp ap ajgpow un (ju)aibaul
abe|inouan e ayoad e auued ap (s)uoddns (s)a

3HO3d
VY SANNVO 3d (S)L¥0ddNS S3A/NA NOILYXId

‘@SJanul aJpio un

ZaAINS ‘8j2J9AN0T 3| }8 JNOQUUE) 8| Zajuowlal Jnod “Jaoe|d
-LUaJ 3] 3p }2 2qle | ap SIoY Jall} 3| ap JYNS SNOA ||

(gL anBi4) ‘ebekeiquap

uned ne sa208 Zaine SNoA ‘auial 1sa Jnogue) 3| anb

SI0} aUn “JNOgLUE) 3| Jauljal e sagunsap sade}a sawaw
s3] zanins ‘sbefeiqua,p uned s Jaoejdwal Jnod

JOVAVHEINT.A NILYd NA LNIJWIOVIdINTH

NONNG2 Q)



OS]

LIUAMOPUOULIED AL

sasuld \ {
- \

-y |

uoisua} /IIJM‘IO e 5
elsoiboy -

Jawag

'§3192

$3| Ins ucissald aun juenbidde us xap

-ul,| 3@ @onod 8] 98B JUSLWIBYDUS|O9P Sp SBIq S| Z3|el

'JNayous|oap 8| JUANO Inod "ainuaano,| ap saud snid 880

-e|d 1s@ aubi| e Is asseq sn|d }sa@ UOISUS] B| }8 BIBIUIBYD

e| sian a9oe|d Jsa aubi| e| Is @aA9|9 snid }sa uoisus) e

'saouid s suep aufi| e| ap juawaoe|dwa | Uojas JaLEeA

1ssne jnad uoisus) e ‘aunpal e Jnod (-) siaa no Jajusw

-Bne | Jnod (+) s1an uoisua) ap uoinog a| zauino} ‘sub)
| 3p Juswayous|ogp ap uoisua) e| Jabueyo inod

"aubl| e| ns (q] gz & ) 63 01 & | ap abeuas ap uoisua)
aun e 9|6aJ ang nad 13 Jaw ap nea ua No 3aN0p NE3 U
aub| a|)enb apodwi u 9aae asiin 2118 Jnad Jnayaus|oap

97 'suoIsua) ap SJUESSI0ID SLIFS BUN 3Jjua Jisioyo Jnod
ajnsua zanbifo }8 JNBYOUS|OFP NP FNWBIXS | B SUIBNE |

ins aubi| e| zayoeny "agisa| aubiy e Inan np spiod 3|
NS JUBLIS)Y3IIP SUJBNE,S UOUUBD 3p aSE3[ay-IuMN.]

(3SV3134-INN) INDIT 3a ¥NIFHONITOIA NA NOILYXIA

"auled) e| e spiod ap uonesadnoal e| ap sio| Juawainjewsaud Jasug as jnad ja anbney siuanap jnad aginoa
no 9sn 2|gea U "JOjeuIlwla]) 3| SI8AB] B JuBLUBUILLSYIE,| 8P SIO| JI0JP 2|ged un juaswanbiun zasiun JIISNOD

‘uouueD aules Bl g ayosed ey
inod spjod un JAYIEYE g BIAIES B|QED 87

“a|qg2 9
ANS JUEIY US }S3) UN SB)IEY 18 JOJBUILLSY NP
asnaupdns agued e| ans aysed a) Zass||D

CMELILLLIE) NP

1942043 NP JNBLRIUL]

a2l JOAL JIEIUOD LD 4UD
2Ipxe ues onb

1012043 a3 gnbsnf apggs @

o) suep 2955N0d D NOUL 9
assed ajggn suep sessed opsajie)
aanbasg 198 NOXL ) Jed
ZO|af, BIOED a2 9| w'mmu
aj | Ly
Jlltodptl:: NP aUNauFL|

U@ 18 Jney ue = anded g suep
k sind ‘ajueiond 0391 €|

i a?m 8p INayGILL ¥ 9iqpa
o8 | nb o sassed sa)ed

@2 g,nbsnl ANBUMUL] § BjQED ap
'\\ mm::ﬁun:d“ i od xjs Janua m]lf:
" ‘ue amw: ‘_L' )!,;J- NOYL 8] SUEp HaEa
| zapuay & o Jassed sajey

14 ‘gqunoa ang sed JOp SU SIGES 9] 'HOIP HIGED LN Juswanbiun Zesyan FSNOD &

-t By X
T 1y \\ (A
< /’ hY 0
| SN
I1a¥o
|3ILHos 2
S~

I18y0 o

APHLNS ¥ 318YD 3FHINT

anued g

"21qe? o] Jassed asjey inod 9|12 21p10,| Zajou

] | np

‘afejuow np aped ayao g sapgooid
anod y-adnoa seouyd sap Jasyn,p
SUOPUBLILLODAL SNOA SNOU (|1IaSU0]

ajesBe s,
uojjuawy LE

“JOJRUILLIBY :
ne zaysepy

*INOYIIN0ED UB BYILD
a| suep Jassed aj-sayey 1@
ajqes ap 1d Z uosiaua Zanosg ajgen

INOYNOED UD BYIED

4 I

4330 unu

99)s3| aubi| e [InaJ} np 3)qe9 3| Jaulwid)

NONNG2 Q)

@®cANNON

RUN DEEP

TERMINATING THE DOWNRIGGER CABLE

Examine the top of the terminator and note the
1 2 order shownin the detsil fo run cable.

Cable Urreind sbout 2 feet of cable
Rubber Cushion

T

and thread the cable through
the rubber cushion,

CAELE IN
| CAELEIN
J[ c

o, Attach to terminator, T

Shap &
Swivel

Tip: A set of pliers with wire autters is
recornmended for this part of setup.

3 TIP: Use ondystraight cable, not kinked 4

Tighten cable
by squeezing \\ 7

Slide the cushion over the top of the

Lead cablainto | S terminator and give it atest pull.
HOLE &, 1%
The cable is set to attach 3 Canron

terminator Trolling Waght,

Pull sixinches of |
3 until it aps

cable through.

I
Thread cable . Th [ LY /
through swivel, \'\. :‘.ﬂfﬂ loe;and [ 4-‘3" o
then up into \ urdil i Aod AR
bottorn of the drawntight. | [ 1 Sk
terminator, Make sure <

Lead cable out of that the cable
i threads the
HOLE B ard into
HOLE C. Push the hook.
eable urtil its end
touches the inside
of the terminator
hook.

TIP: Use only straight cable when routing through the terminator. Worn or kinked cable can be
stressed and may break prematurely when retrieving trolling weights.

ATTACHING THE LINE RELEASE (UNI-RELEASE)

The Cannon Uni-Release attaches directly to the
downrigger weight. Attach fishing line to the clip at the
end of the release, and then click through a series of in-
creasing tension settings. The release can be used with
any test line on salt or fresh water and may be adjusted
from 2 to 22 pounds of grip tension on the line.

Tension

To change line release tension, turn tension knob
to (+) to increase or (-) to decrease. Tension also may .
vary according to where the line is placed in the grips. k | \
Higher tension is on the line if it is set back toward the )
hinge, and lower if set closer to the opening. To open
the release, spread the release arms with thumb and
forefinger applying pressure to the sides.

y \ Grihper
N Pads

www.cannondownriggers.com



FIGURE 22

FIGURE 23

www.cannondownriggers.com

@ cAaNNON

RURN DEEFP

USING THE INCLUDED POWER LOSS MANUAL
CRANK HANDLE

In case of a dead battery, your downrigger comes
equipped with a power loss manual crank handle. This
handle allows for the retrieval of your weight should you
lose power or have an electrical failure. To utilize the
handle follow the below steps.

WARNING: LOOSENING OR REMOVING THE
CLUTCH KNOB WILL RELEASE THE SPOOL AND
ALLOW IT TO RUN FREE. MAKE SURE YOU HOLD
THE SPOOL BEFORE REMOVING THE CLUTCH
KNOB.

1) Unplug downrigger and secure reel, see note above.

2) Rotating clockwise, remove the clutch knob.
(Figure 22)

CAUTION: Take care when removing the clutch
knob over open water.

3) Install the handle’s hex pattern to match the hex pat-
tern on the spool. Once installed, you can start cranking
up your weight. (Figure 23)

£2 34N9old

!

€2 34noid

4330 uns«

IO SIATTLILAOPUOULED

(gz ainbid)

‘8|[@AlueW e| e spiod a1j0A

Jiped auiey e J9ousWIWOD zaanod SNOA ‘g||ejsul S10)

aun Jnoque) np |euoBexay yueqeb ne alpuodsaliod
einap Inb aaubiod e| ap |eucBexay jueqeb 3| za|ejsu| (g

aiqi| nea aun,p snssap-ne abeAeiqwa,p uojnog
8] zaajal snoa anbsio] uonuaye sajied :NOILNILLY

(zg @inbid)
‘alleIoy 3p Suss 3| Suep
Jejonid Juesie} 8| ua abefeiqua, p uonog 8| zaley (g

‘Jeulnow 3| zaxy j2 [Inay 3| zayoueigaq (1

‘DOVAVHENI.A NOLNOE

37 ¥3YIL3IY 30 LNVAY HNOSWVL 37 HIN3L N3IE
30 SNOA-Z3YUNSSY 'WIFNOL Vi34 37 13 ¥nod
-WVL1 37 YHIHOV13d 39VAVYEIN3.d NOLNOg
37 Y3HILIY NO YIYHUISSAA " LNINISSILYIAY

‘snossap-1o sad

-B]3 $9| ZBAINS '8||aAIUBLY B] JasI|jn Inod “anbljosje au
-ued aun,p seo us no aouessind e| zaplad snoa 1s spiod
aJ10A Ja12dNog) B SpIB SNOA 3j|sAUBW apa) ‘souessind
ap ayad inod ajjanuew s|paueW aun,p 2dinba jsa 29)
-s3| aubi| e Inan anon ‘Jeid e suajeq aun,p sed 3| sueqg

JONVSSINd 30 3143d ¥N0d
TTINNVIN ITIFAINVIN V1 30 NOLLVSITILN

NONNG2 Q)

M

A

M



"SUOIXBULIOD S3] S3JN0}
Jns juepAxonue |26 un jues|in us UCISOLI0D B Za)iLl }2 UonejuSwWI|e,p S$9|qed sap uohepelBap el za|onuod ilasuon

"aulel) g| e ayoad aun p sio| Jnajeusayie un Jed abieyoal isa |I,s abeliewsp ap auapeq aun,p wnubeyy un juaw
-a|nas zasinn 9RAD-deaq suuewW-aa)E] SUN J3AB WNUBE SJ)0A JSJUSWIE,P SPUBLLLIODSI JUSWISLO} 1S3 || :WLON

‘auajjeq el g
124yone) sues |InaJ) 3| Jaunal Jnod apides aindnoo ap ayoy e| zasl|in ‘'sed BiaULONOUO) BU [INBJ} 3] UOUIS SLIajeq SJJ0A
ap (-) awioq el Ins (YION) Jnebau 1y 8| 12 suspeq aljoa ap (+) auiog e|uns (3ONOY) Jwsod |y 8 zayouelg ‘(abejqes
ap 1@ sa|qisny ap suonedyioads sa| Jiop) "alS)eq ap INaj2a|as un B |InaJ) 8] Jayouelq ap no auajeq e| ap uoljejuaw
-ile,p 3|qe2 np yusod [y 3] 4ns [anuew |addes e inajouolsip un NO 3|QISN UN J3||EJSULP 2PUBLILLOD3 JUSWAKO) 1S3 ||

:a1Ia))Eq B] B JUSLLBPIOIOEY

"FILNVHVYO JHLOA VHITNNNY 13 FLINN.T VEIOVININOANT 123D "SLT0A #Z 30 313 LlvE
30 JNFLSAS NN UNS 33LSTIT INDIT ¥V TINIHL 3D HINNOILONOAL JHIV4 SYd IN — iLNIWISSILYIAY

‘nesjeq anoa ap
ala)eq ap uoISuS) B| J2INSSLU ap J2INSSE SNOA ZaASP SNOA "(INsjow np Jayes 3| snos anyis) saladwe Gz ap |snuew
|addes e unajouolsip un Jed abajoud 158 18 D9 sion g1 ‘(s19idwoo abiey2) saiadwe pg e 21qie }se wnubep a7

abe|qeo ap suonanJisul 3@ sanbiio9|9 suonesyidsads

‘uoijelado,| ap Jg4iE | B NO S3JIUN S3| BJ)US UOIEDIUNWIWOD ap anbuew ne '9|d
np jusiwauuonoUoSAp NE a1Npuod nad 8snNanjoajep a19) B| B SSIW aUM "NEsjeq a10A ap 2113) g| & anbuyoa|s aws)
-sfs ne Jueyouelq e| us au9) B| B 3USlEq B| Zayaw ‘wnubeyy 21104 3p JUsWaUUONoU) Uog 3] Jjueieb 1nod (Y10N

"HNO2 Jauy | ap Jenbape juswauuolouoy un 38 ajged ) ins asudoidde 9|4 ucisua) sun ajueleb
E BISPIE B[2) 'NES,| SUED 31I3) B| B SIW JUSWSJ03.100 }S8 neajeq 3| anb Jainsse snoA sinolno) ZaAsp snop, e

"8AISOJI00 UOU 955019 3un 93AE JuawaianBal ouiz ap sapoue s3] J2A0)aU ZaASP SNOA
‘anisod yuswaigba| no annau abieyd sun 9aAe BISUUOKOUO) NESJEq 3] ISUlY "INIOW Sp S3IN0SSIP JUOS
sa||9,nbsJo| sa90e|dWwal JUOS JUIZ 3P SSAJOB) SSPOUE S3| anb JBINSSE SNOA ZOASP SNOA ‘JSW Bp NEs| sueq e

‘sanbujos|a j@ sanbisAyd sabewwop sap Jasneo nad
3|qeo np anbiwiyo anbeye, 'sue g sa| snoj aoejdwal 2.9 JeInap a3)sa| aubl| B InaJ) ajoA NS B|gED 87 .

"gjuowal }sa |I,nbslio| ‘nea | ap NeaAlu Ne BlajaLe S
auley) e| e ayoad e|inod spiod 8| anb 1ssne juassiueleb s|| ‘a|ge2 | Ins anysod abieyo e ap spiod anoa
jusjos! s|| ‘29)s8| aubl| e |INaJ} 21j0A D8AE SIUINO) aulel) ] e ayoad el inod spiod ap sinaje|os! $8) zasIln e

‘uouue?) ajhuin ap spaanoosal quiojd ap spiod sa| ‘aouaigjeid ap ‘zasin e

'91B0 JUSWSJ031I00 1S3 |LS DDA 8'0-9'0 2P 119 JIop Uoisus) B ‘Nesjeq np
8118} e| B siw sanbijejaw sjuesoduiod sap nes | 2aAe Joejuod ua aied e| e.nbsnl a8 ajqeo 3| sindap nuiuod JuBINOd
np ucisus) e| Jainsaw ‘nes | suep akoldap asiss| aubl e InaJ) np 2|qe2 3| 12 Ne3,| & nesjeq aljoA Juele ua Jno |

‘Nea,| 09AB JOBJUOD UB 31UB 3)|3,nbsio| aanisod 842 yeirsp
wnubBepy 2110A ap a|gepAxoul J1o10e U 93ise| aubl| B INaJ) NP |y 3] JNS UOISUS) B] JuaLWS}0aL00 s3|B21 Juos JuizZ ap
Sapoue s3] }@ Neajeq aJj0A IS 'sjuesianel) 2nbod ap SpI0ooE! $3| }2 sjuesoduiod IN3joL ap saigJe s3] pualdwod

1927 "2113} ap JNajonpuod un Jed s3||2 21U S331|31 2132 JUSAIOP ([BJ9LU U2 IS@ aj2 IS) anbod | Juenjoul |BJW Ua
sooaid S9] S2IN0 ] "99A3|US 2132 JIOP UONENWNIIE,P NO 2N0g 9p ayonoo 2jno| "saade|dwal 8119 JUSAIOP S2([2 'Y 0§
ap snid ap S9INOSSIP JUOS $2||2 IS 'PJOG-SIOY 3] NS }2 NESJE] 2JJ0A INS DUIZ 3P SSADESI SSPOUE S3| ZAULISA

‘ayoad e| e aoidoid jualiauuoliaua un Jainsse Jnod j@ neajeq np |ejow ua saoald sap

aln ap aainp e| Jabuojoid Jnod sa)0RuU0D 2139 JUsAIOp Sanbuyoa|a SIUBINOD S3|gie) Sa7) 'sanblioaja SJUeINoD sajqie)

ap Jaa10 Inod juassibelajul sasbiawgns saiued sasianp ‘nea | e jsa neajeq un,nbsio (D|d) sisod suolp 8|0nuod
29AE Wnubeyy a1j0A 13]|BISULD JUBAR JUSLUS]OSLI0D SJUOLL 1S3 NEajeq aJjoA anb JaInsse snoa ap Juepoduwl 1sa ||

neajeq aJjoA ap anbuyoaje abejqen
29)s9| aubi| e [Inai) a1joA ap abe|qen

4330 uUunsus

NONNG2 Q)

OcAnnon

Wiring Your Downrigger
Your Boat’s Electrical Condition

It is important to make sure that your boat is properly set up before installing your Magnum with Positive lon Con-
trol (PIC). Whenever a boat is in water, various submerged parts interact to create weak electrical currents. These
weak electrical currents must be controlled to extend the life of the boat's metal parts and ensure a good fish catching
environment.

Check the zinc sacrificial anodes on your boat and on the outboard/outdrive. If they are more than 50% dissolved
they should be replaced. Any coating of slime or growth should be cleaned off. All metal parts including the hull (if
metal) must be interconnected by a grounding wire. This includes motor shafts, outdrives, and through hull fittings. If
your boat and zinc anodes are set up correctly, the voltage on the stainless steel downrigger wire should be positive
when in contact with the water.

With your boat in the water and the downrigger cable deployed in the water, measure the dc voltage from the
cable to a grounded metal surface of the boat touching the water. It should be 0.6-0.8VDC if properly wired.

e The use of Cannon vinyl coated lead weights is recommended.

e Use the trolling weight insulators supplied with your downrigger. This insulates your weight from the positive
charge on the cable. This will also ensure that the trolling weight will stop at water level when retrieved.

e The cable on your downrigger should be replaced every 2 years. Etching of the cable can weaken it physically
and electrically.

e In saltwater, make sure the sacrificial zinc anodes are replaced when half dissolved. This ensures that the boat
will run with a neutral or slightly positive charge. Clean zincs on a regular basis with a non-corrosive brush.

e Always make sure the boat is properly grounded to the water. This will help ensure proper PIC voltage on the
cable and that the Short Stop will function properly.

NOTE: To ensure proper operation of your Magnum, ground the battery to your boat’s electrical system’s
ground. Malfunctions with the PIC, communication between units, or loss of operation result from faulty
grounding. Always check to see if your boat is properly grounded first.

Electrical Specifications & Wiring Instructions
The Magnum series is rated at 30 amps (full load), 12 volts DC and is protected by a 25 amp manual reset
circuit breaker (located under motor housing). Be sure to measure the battery voltage of your boat.

WARNING! - DO NOT RUN THIS DOWNRIGGER ON A 24 VOLT BATTERY SYSTEM. THIS WILL DAMAGE THE
UNIT AND VOID YOUR WARRANTY.

Connecting to the Battery:

It is strongly recommended that a fuse or manual reset circuit breaker be installed at the battery on the positive
lead of the power cable or that you connect the downrigger to a battery selector switch. (See Fuse and Wire Specifi-
cations) Connect the positive lead (RED) to the (+) post on your battery and the negative lead (BLACK) to the (-) post
on your battery or the downrigger will not operate. Use the quick disconnect plug to remove the downrigger without
touching the battery.

NOTE: It is strongly recommended to power your Magnum with a Deep-Cycle marine battery. Only run a Magnum
from a Starter battery if it is recharged by an alternator while trolling.
Tip: Control degradation of the power cables and limit corrosion by using anti-oxidant gel on all connections.

www.cannondownriggers.com



LIUAMOPUOULED MMM

@ caAannoN

RURN DEEFP

Rigging and Installation Guidelines: a|9||esed ua
) ) ) sauapeq sinaisnjd zayosueug
For safety and compliance reasons, we rocommend that you follow American Boat and Yacht Council (ABYC)

standards when rigging your boat. Altering boat wiring should be completed by a qualified technician. The following
specifications are for general guidelines only: AZL AZL (=) 10N
CAUTION: These guidelines apply to general rigging to support your Cannon Downrigger. Powering multiple (+) 9bnoy

Downriggers or additional electrical devices from the same power circuit may impact the recommended wire gauge.
If you are using wire longer than that provided with your unit, follow the chart below. If you are running more than 30
feet from the battery, we recommend that you contact a qualified marine technician.

Wire Specifications:

0-15 ft. (0-5 meters) 10 gauge
15-25 ft. (5-8 meters) 8 gauge
25-30 ft. (8-9 meters) 6 gauge

Fuse/Breaker Specifications:
30 AMP, 32 Volt, waterproof, fast blow

Powering Multiple Downriggers

When operating multiple Magnums, run a maximum of 2 downriggers per dedicated battery.

Typical Operating Time*:
1 Magnum per battery — 24 hours.
2 Magnums per battery —10 hours.

*Time based on lab results using a 15Ib weight and Deep-Cycle batteries. Actual run time will vary.

“Jauen Jnad |92J JU3WaUUOIoUD) 3p
sdwa) a7 "s|ahn-daaq sausleq sap 12 (q) g1) By g'g ap spiod un 2aAe ali0]BIOQE| U S}EYNS3I $9] INS aseq sdwa],

'saInay Q| —auaneqed wnubep z e
'saInay vz —auaneqled wnubep | e
: 8dA) Juawauuoouoy ap sdwa ]

‘aldaeq Jed agysa)|
aubi| e sjinaJ) Z ap wWnwixew un Iayoueiq zanap snoa ‘swnubeyy sinaisnd Jauuonouo) sajie) snoa anbsio]

29)s9| aubi| e sjInaJ} sinaisn|d ap uoneyuawWI|y

a1 a|ynos ‘sa|qeswaduw ‘s)joA Zg ‘esadwy Og
: Juesug/a|qisnd ap suonesyoads

aiqieo g (sesew 6-8) 'Y 0£-S2
a.qieo g (senaw g-G) 'Y 52-Sl
2iqied QL (sangw G-0) ‘¥ §L-0

: sanbijjelgy suonesyvads

. ' ‘@iienb ulELW UaIoIuYyda) un ZajoBjuOD SNOA aNb SUOPUBLLIWODSI SNOU ‘aua)eq
g ! . e| ap spaid gg ap snid zabuip sNoA IS "SNossap-19 anbiydei 8] ZOAINS ‘2}UN SJJOA DBAE |UINOY B[99
anb Buo| snid |y 8] zas|IN SNOA IS "gPUBLILIOIS] anbjejaw aiqies @] Jns Pedw) un JoAe Jnad Joanod
ap 1IN2J12 awgw np saJejuawse|ddns senbjos)e seoyue sa| no adynw siabBuumo ap Juawayouelq
a7 "1ebbuumog uoues anoa Jiusinos Jnod Juenbny [e1auab ne Juanbidde,s saaoalIp s80 : IONIANHL

+H

M

||'—-

Black (=)  ———— 12V 12v 12v : jJuswalnas sajelguab saaljoaup se| inod
JUOoS sajueAIns suoneoyoads saT “aylienb uaoiuyos) un Jed 1|dwoode 2119 JIeJASp neajeq @p anblyoae

uone|eisul| ap juswabueyo a7 ‘Nesjeq a1]0A JuBnbn} Ua Salliou §8| (DAGY) UleouUdWE neajeg ap 1@
Connect Multiple JUOBAP |I8SUOD 8] ZBAINS SNOA 8Nb SUOPUBLULLODA] SNOU ‘JUSWasainboe,p sUOSIel s3] 18 9JN0aS B| JNog

Batteries in Parallel
! uojpe|jeIsSUl,g SeAIoRIIg S2| 1@ Juawaalb a1

4330 unu

www.cannondownriggers.com .N DNNHD O



L0 ST LA O PUOLILIED 44404

"9|oBISqo
a,jne un no puoj np ainjonJs g ns puad spiod

3] anbslo| |InaJ} aJjoA e sabewwop sap Jasned jnad
alejuapaoxa abewuas un "aulel) e| e aysad e| ap assayiA
d3ssivd B] 8p UOIoUD) US 31in8) 3| 1@ spiod 2| Juanos inod a1as
juswwesyns ang Jnod g)ba. ana yop (sbefeiqua)
uiay np abejbal ap uoinog a7 : JuaIaSSILaAY

‘sawg|qosd ap abejsidaq ap UOIOBS B| B SNOA-Z313)3)
‘uiayy np abe|bal ap uoinoqg 8| JUSLSPIIOS Za1I3S SNOA
1S awaw Jass!|b ap anuRUOD JBUINOW 31j0A IS © V.LON

(8puooas | uoliaua)
JUSLWISUBUSWIOW SBQ 3] SI9A JaIA3| B unajdnusiul,|
zassnod ‘agjuowsal es Juesnp spiod 3| J8ja.e Jnod

‘Zayoe|al

aynsua ja aausep uonisod e| aubiaye spiod 8| anb

a0 g,nbsnl jney a| sian Jaing| e inaydnusjul| zapieb jo
zassnod ‘ulo] snid spiod a) JajuoLwial Za|NoA SNOA IS

‘Jusluanbiewoine BIajaLIE S J3 20BUNS
e| g,nbsn( eiajuowal spiod a7 "3]-zayoe|al 18 Iney 3|
SIaA J31A3] B Inajdnuajul| JUSLWUE)USLWOW Zassnod

spiod np agjuoway

‘annau uonisod us siw

no ayoelal }sa inajdnuajul| anbsio| B18)aLIE S INSjoW a7

‘Zayoe|jal 1@ aalisap Jnapuojosd | aubiape spiod 3| anb
20 g,nbsn( seq 8| siaA JalAg| g inajdnuisiul| zaples)

anbijewojne ajusssag

"JN0} JN3| B UNJBYD
I9jguie s3] S)INsUa J@ 'S0} B| B UN ‘Juswajus| spiod
$8| SNo} aipusosap aliey zaanod snoa ‘s|inaly sinaisnid
Dany "ssulwIapa.d aulel) e| e ayosd e| ap Jnapuojoid
aun e Juawajua| no juawapidel aipuadsap spiod 3|
Jassie| ap JapIoap Isule zaanod snoy, "eisjale s spiod 3
(seiq np ul0]) aJlBJOYIUE SUSS ] SUEP UOINOQ 3] ZSUINO}
SNOA IS "Z8|NoA snoA anb juswajua| no juswapides
1ssne suleJ) e| e ayoad e| ap spiod ] s1puadsap
aley zaanod snoa '(Selq 8] SIaA) aleloy suas 3|

suep juswajus| abefeiqws p uojnog a| Jueuino} ugz

juawalua] no Juswsapidel : ajjanuewW ajuaasag

31N0Y¥ N3 3SIN

4330 unu

NONNG2(©)

@®cANNON

RUN DEEP

GETTING STARTED

Manual Descent: Fast or Slow

By turning the clutch knob gently clockwise (toward
the boom), you can let your trolling weight descend as
fast or as slowly as you wish. Turning the knob counter-
clockwise (away from the boom) stops the weight. This
gives you control to let it plunge rapidly or sink slowly to
a predetermined trolling depth. With multiple downrig-
gers, you could start all your weights creeping down,
one at a time, and then stop them each in turn.

Powered Descent: One speed fits all.

Hold the toggle switch down until the weight reach-
es the desired depth and release. The motor will stop
when switch is released or moved to the off position.

Raising the Weight

Push the toggle switch up momentarily and release.
The weight will rise until it reaches the surface and then
automatically stop.

If you want to raise the weight farther push the
toggle switch up and hold until the weight reaches the
desired position, then release.

To stop the weight during ascent, push the toggle
switch down momentarily (approximately 1 second).

NOTE: If your reel continues to slip no matter how hard
you tighten the brake adjust knob. Refer to the Trouble-
shooting section of this booklet.

CAUTION: The brake adjust knob (clutch) should be
adjusted so that it is tight enough to hold the weight and
the lure at the speed you are trolling. Over-tightening
may cause damage to your downrigger when weight
hangs up on bottom structure or other obstacles.

www.cannondownriggers.com



O cl lNNDN lIIl‘.'\'?.I.‘.'i-Ti-!lll\\ﬂ|‘li\\l1|l|l.’| A

RURN DEEFP

Adjusting the Depth Meter

The Cannon Depth Meter provides non-slip accu-
racy, plus easy resetting. To reset, just slide the meter
away from the reel until the gears are disengaged. Spin
meter gear to change setting.

NOTE: Actual fishing depth may vary from depth
shown on meter due to trolling speed and weight of
cannon ball. (See “Blowback” on page 21)

The Short Stop System

The Short Stop system is composed of three critical
components: the electronic unit, the reel conductive
path, and the trolling weight insulator.

While the downrigger cable is in the water, there is
a small electrical current that flows between the cable
and the grounded metal boat components in the water.
When the cable clears the water, this current flow will
stop. The Short Stop system senses this interruption
and turns off the motor. The trolling weight insulator is
used to break the cable contact to the water while the
weight is still in the water. The reel conductive path al-
lows the circuit path to be made through the structure of
the downrigger.

‘neajeq np anbod
el Jaddeyy ap spiod 8| Issne elayogdwa nea | ap neanu
ne jaue, 7 'selq np aywalxa | Juaddely inb spiod sep no

sjuessipuoq spiod sap Jed 89sneo a|ged 8| JNs UoISus)}
E| BUILI[@ NE3,| Bp NEaAlU ne spiod np ja.ie,

‘auleJ} e| e aysad e| ap spiod ap sinaje|osi
Xnap 1as1j1jn,p a41eSSa29u 8132 Inad || : VLON

r(— Cable Terminator

NOTE: It may be necessary to use two trolling
weight insulators.

Stopping the weight at water level eliminates the
cable strain caused by bouncing weights or weights hit-
ting the boom end. Stopping at water level will also keep
the weight from hitting the boat hull.

splod ap inajejos| >

‘InaJ} Np ainjonas
e| suep Jabuojoid as ap yn24o ap sinodsed ne jawlad
J3UlNOW Np JN2joNPUod JN2JID 87 ‘Nea,| SUEp 8J0JUd
aanoJ} as spiod 3| anb Juepuad nes | DaAe 3|geD Np
1oBjU0D 3| Jadnoo e Was aulel e e ayosad el ap splod
3p JUB|OS|, T "INajou 3| JUISIB }@ uondnuaiu) aRa2 ajdes
HNo2 Jaue,p swslshAs a7 '9jalle s JUBINOD ap UoHEINID
a)20 'nes,| ap Wos 3|qeo 3| anb saQg ‘nes,| suep
nesjeq np 2.3} e g siw [ejaw us sjuesodwod s j8
3|geo 9| a5jua 3|NaJI2 8|NasnuUIW anbloal JueINod un
‘nea,| suep aANnoJ} as |INaJ} np a|ged 8| anb juepuad

"aulel) e g ayogd

B] ap splod ap Jue|osy,| }@ Jaulnow Np JNajonpuod

1IN2.412 8| ‘anbiuosioale apun|) ; sjuepodw sjuesodwos
S104) puadeoo unoo jgllep awe;sﬁs a7

}No9 Ja1ly,p awalshs a7

<——— Weight Insulator

("pz abed e

a191e ua dno9 J1op) "asjawipuojold 3] Jns aguow
inapuojoud e| ap sauea jnad ajjeal anapuojoad

e "a||9a4 Jnapuoyoid | 1a)0aye Juaanad jInaJl}

ap spiod 9] }o aujel) e] & ayoad ap assa)A B 'WLON

‘abe|bay 2] Jobueyo Jnod
|1aiedde,| ap abeuaibua,| Jauino) sajie ‘sayous|oap
jusios sabieuaiBua s anb 82 e,nbsn( jaulnow
np uio| 1aledde | Jass||6 e,nb zaae,u snoa ‘1asijeIIUIRI
3| IN0d "2|10B} UCHESIBI)UIR) BP LON)OUO) 3un 8

9J0EXa 2INSALU SUN 3140 uouuey anawipuojoid a7

anawipuojosd np abejbay

4330 unu

www.cannondownriggers.com -NDNNaD O



“JaleA jnad 3jj2a1 uoIsua) 81j0A ‘NE3,| 3P XNEIJUILL

U3 NUajuo2 Np 32 aUIles B ap puadap 3||21njeu uoIsua)}

a2 '22Nop NE3 UB JjoA §'0 B £'0 2p 12 JaW ap nea ua

JIoA 6'0 B £'0 ap aansod abieyo aun 8310 neajeq 3| 18

9|qeo 3| a1jUd 3||BINJEU UONESIUOL| ‘NE3 | SUBp 9ssIeqe
152 ajgep/ixoul J210B UB |IN3J] NP 3|qe2 3| anbsion

‘neajeq
anoa ap anboo e ap abiieys e| ap $9|0s| JUOS UOUUED)
s|inaJ} sa| ‘aysodwod ua anbuge) aiped iNa| B a2BI5)
‘neajeq Jna| ap Jnojne anyisod ableyo e| Jue|giuod
ua 2 juesijigels us abejueae puelb un sinayoad

xne juainooid uouues) ap sanbujoaje s|inal) sa

‘uonebineu

ap 1@ ayoad ap sanbijeid sauuog sane,p 99AE 33SI|1IN

159 3||9,nbslo| ayaonpoud ina| Jajuawbne, p sinayosad

suiepas e siwwad e anbield apa) ‘ssauue sinaisn|d

sindap xnesawwos sinayosad sa| Jed assiyn 1sa

ayoad ap juawsadinba,| 1ns aayisod juswsaiaba) abieys
aun Janasuod e 2 Jajbal e a1sisuco inb anbieid e

‘@a1j199ds UOISUS) BUN B anuajulew

sinolno) Jios ajj3,nb uye suonenjony sas 1@ abieyo apao

191023u02 nod g)oLId819,p UoHESINN,| 1S3 (D1d) Sisod

SUOI,p 3|QJJUOD 37 |INaJ} NP 3|gED 3| 12 ISSEW B| aijud

22Insauwl 1sa 3||3,nbsio| anjisod Juawalaba| 8119 yBIASD

abieyo apeo ‘enbuiz 12 2118] B B SIW JUBLLSI0BL0D

159 neajeq un IS ‘nea | suep }sa |1,nbsio| anboo e| ap
inojne anbujoaje abieyo aun apassod neajeq aljop

sjiisod suol,p 8|0Jjuod ap awajshs a1

4330 uns«

i3siLn
1S3 N34 371 3NDSHOT 318YD 3d ANIgod
V1 ¥ Svd Z3HONOL 3N — LNIWISSILYIAY

‘uossiod 8] 1aimydes inod ayosed e auued
aljon Ja|ndiuew ap aiql| SI0|B Zalas SNoA INayousjosp
np elaiedas as aubi g| ‘uodswey | e eipiow uossiod
un,nbsio "ainqnod a1aba) aun ayuasaud aysad e auued
anoa anb unod ayoe| uoyoss e zaulgoguws 3@ Joddns
3| suep ayoad e auued e| zaoce|d "aubll ap Inayousjoop
3| suep juswaluia) ayosad e aubl g) zayseny
‘8aquwolal aun ajjadde s
1089 ‘neajeq np (id 001 B §) W OF & §'| 9p SouElsIp
E @AnoJ} as auna| a] anb inod ej-zajnoJus ja aydad
e auued aljoa ap aubi| ap inanbuo| aun zayose|ay

ag)se| subi| g [INaJ} 8JJOA 8P JUSWIBUUORIUOH

NONNG2 Q)

OcAnnon

Fishing With Your Downrigger

Release some line from your rod and reel so that the
lure is anywhere from 5 to 100 feet behind the boat. This
is called drop back. Attach the fishing line firmly into the
line release. Place the fishing rod in the rod holder and
reel up the slack so that your rod has a slight bend in it.
When a fish strikes the lure, the line will separate from
the release. Then you will be free to fight the fish and
bring it in on your rod and reel.

WARNING—DO NOT TOUCH THE CABLE REEL
WHILE THE DOWNRIGGER IS IN USE!

The Positive lon Control System

Your boat has an electrical charge around the hull in
water. If a boat is properly grounded and has a proper
zinc anode, that charge should be slightly positive when
measured from ground to the downrigger cable. Positive
lon Control (PIC) is the use of electricity to control that
charge and its fluctuation so that it is always maintained
at a specified set voltage.

The practice of setting up and maintaining a slight
positive charge on fishing gear has been used by com-
mercial fishermen for many years. This practice has
enabled some fisherman to increase yield when used
along with other good fishing and boating practices.

Cannon’s electric downriggers offer fishermen a big
advantage in being able to stabilize and control the posi-
tive charge around their boat. Because of the composite
construction of the frame, Cannon downriggers are
insulated from your boat’s hull charge.

When the stainless steel downrigger cable is low-
ered into the water, the natural ionization between the
cable and the boat creates a positive charge of 0.7 to
0.9 volts in saltwater and 0.3 to 0.6 volts in fresh water.
This natural voltage is dependent upon salinity and min-
eral content of the water. Your actual voltage may vary.

www.cannondownriggers.com



OcAnnon

How the Positive lon Control System Works

The PIC system uses an internal circuit that passes
the voltage through the drive train of the Magnum to the
shaft. The shaft contacts the cable by means of a ball
bearing, spring and, lastly, a one direction button head
screw. Care must be taken to ensure contact between
the cable and the screw when replacing the cable. When
using coated cable, 3-4 ft of coating must be striped
when terminating the cable to reel. Take care in ensuring
that the striped portion is in contact with the button head
Screw.

The Positive lon Control system applies a fixed 0.6
volts on the trolling cable at all times.

Measuring the Natural Electrolysis and PIC Voltage on
Your Boat

A voltmeter with a scale of zero to one volt will mea-
sure the natural electrolysis. Place the ground lead of
the meter on the motor or the battery ground. Place the
positive lead on the stainless steel downrigger cable while
itis in the water. The downrigger must be unplugged. The
voltage you measure on the volt meter is your boat’s natu-
ral electrolysis voltage. Use the same set up to measure
the PIC voltage; just plug in the Magnum and adjust the
PIC voltage desired.

Using Positive lon Control

Positive lon Control is very effective when trolling.
The zone of attraction created at the downrigger wire will
attract the fish. It is best to use a short drop back between
the downrigger release and the lure. Drop backs of 10 to
20 ft. are typical. A drop back of 50 to 100 ft. will entirely
negate the effects of the PIC circuit.

www.cannondownriggers.com

Maintaining Your Downrigger

Periodically, lightly grease the thrust bearing and
bearing race found behind the clutch knob. Replace
the cable at least every two years.

There are no user serviceable parts internal to the
Magnum. Your warranty will be void if opened by
anyone other than an authorized or factory service
center. For repairs or servicing your downrigger
refer to the Warranty Information section of this
booklet.

*JaJAl| @2 suep anueseb e) ans uolewsoyul,|

ins uoljoas e| e Jauodal snoa zajjinaa ‘agjsa| aub)

€ |InaJ) 8JJOA ap ad1AIaS 3] no uonjesedas ] unog
*9SUIOINE BIIAIDS

9p 24jUad uUN,p NO AUISN U3 U3PAIUS,P [duuosiad 3|
anb asne suuosiad aun ted paano 3sa wnubey 3y Is
aj|nu e1as anueseb anop ‘wnubep 2| Jns nusjasjus
jlop Inajesiiyn,| anb asgid alyne aunane aysixa,u ||

‘sSulowW
ne sue xnap s8] snoj a|qeo 8| zeoe|dway sbedeiqua p
uojnoq np aJalle| e Jaljed np 8sInod B| 1@ 83jng

ap Jaled 8 juswsalaba| zassielb ‘Juawanbipousad

ag)s9| subi| g InaJ} 8130A ap uaiesug

4330 uns«

L0 SIATTLILAOPUOULIED AL

‘Old HNouID Np S}aya S8| BIBINUUE
(1d 001 B 05) W Q€ B G op 8aqwio}al sup "sanbidA
juos (id 0z B 0L) W 9 B € 8p S8aqwolal S8 "aung)|
3] 12 |INaJ} NP JN3YoU3|29p 3| 21U 23qWO}al aUN0d
aun Jasiin,p a|qesgyeid 1s8 || 'suossiod so| BiaJilE |INBJ}
np |14 8| Jed 83210 UoRoRIRE,P BUOZ BT Bulel) B e aydad
B| Bp $J0| 80B218 S84} Is2 syisod suolp 3joHuUoD 37

synjisod suol,p 8]0JJu0cd 3] JASI|iIN JUBWLWOY

"an|noA UoIsua) B| B D|d uoinoq 3| Ja|6a1 e 12 wnubepy a)
Jayouelq e,nb zane,u snoA 'D|d4 UOISU3)} | Jainsaw inod
apoyiaw awWwaLl B| Zasi|iin ‘Neajeq a1joA ap a|jainjeu
asfjonoa|9,p uoisua) g| B puodsaliod aNSWI oA np apie |
B 3nusjqo Uoisua) B 'gyoUBIgap 849 JIOp |InaJ} 87 'nes,|
suep aanoy} as |i,nb juepuad inay np ajgepfxoul Ja10e
ua a|qeo 3| Ins jiyisod |y 3] Zaoke|d Bls)eq e| ap assew
B| NO INajoLW 3| JNs ainsaw ap |ilaJedde,| ap aus) ap
IN3joNpuod 3| Za2ke|d '3||ainjeu asK|0.4103|3 | BlaINSaW
J|OA UN B 0ISZ 3p 3||2Yy22 aun 92AE aJ}aW}oA U

nesajeq ajjoA INs J|d UOISUa}
| }@ ajjainjeu asA|04329]3,| JAINSSW JUSWIWOD

'sdws) Jno} us
aujes} e| e ayoad B| ap 3|gED 3] INS JOA Q') S UCISUS)
aun anbydde syyisod suolp 8|05u00 ap awaishs a7

"2puoi 813} B SIA B| 93AR JOBJUOD US 33pnuap ajed
€] JIOA Bp UIOS Zauald "Jauiqoquia B a|qed ] Zau|lLa)
snoa anbsio| $3)0 a1)2 JUSAIOP JUSLWBIANC3) ap spaid
¥ B £ 'M2AN0D2) S|0BD UN Z3s!|iin SNoA anbsio

'8|qed np juswaoge|dwal

NP SJO| SIA B 93AE JOBJUOD US 3Jjua 3|qeo 8| anb Jainsse

SNOA ZaASP SNOJ\, "9||3UUDIOaIIPIUN SPUOI 312) B SIA

aunp @ YOsSaJ un,p ‘sajiq g juawa|nos un,p uafow ne

3]ge0 3| 99AE SJ0BJUOD US anua aigle, aiqse | enbsn|

wnubBey Np UCISSIWSUBJ) B| SISABJ) B UOISUS) B| J3|NJJID
1e} Inb awajul In2112 un e |adde Jey O|1d swalshs a7

sypsod suol,p
2]013u09 ap awalsAs 3] SUUOI}IUOY JUSWILWIOY

NONNG2 Q)



L0 b.l.‘-._i.'i!_lil MOPUOLILED A

(spaid) sbiawy ajqes np Jnanbuon

> B o D @ @ & M
o o o (=] o o o o C)O
0z
ov
o 09
/f
—
unw g =TT 1 98
>
001
’J
4 0clL
ynw p T
1
/J/ ;i
ynw g 4 09l

y/iw 939 ¢ ‘2 & Splod SaAl Z}

(spaid) abiawwn ajqeos np ananbuo

- o - -

o2} += N o oo 2] £ I

[= T = o o (=] o o o o
L

0

oz

oy

o
A7 =2
08

ynw g ———

- 0ol

~ oz}
unw y <7
/ ovl

ynuw g “ 09l
Y/l 933 ¢ 2 & Splod SaIAll 0L

(spaid) aBiawwn ajqes np snanbuo

== =k =A==
@ & N O @O @ b N
o o

o O o o O o o

0

oe

ov
L/ 09
ynw 9 ——t r 08

Za Sl B 001
ynw ¢ %

"\

N

0zi

ynw g ovl
09l

y/iw 932 ¢ ‘'z @ Splod Sain| 8
aiaie dnoo 3] JUBUIaOUOD XNEe3|qe]

4330 unu

Profondeur du poids réelle (pieds)

Profondeur du poids réelle (pieds)

Profondeur du poids réelle (pieds)

‘uosiaua (1d 0g) w $Z ap Jnapuojoid sun e Jey

U® 8ANOJ} 8S |IN3J} NP 3|N0q B 'JUBINOD SUBS NE3,| SUBP

(1d 0oL) w og ap @jqeo un i@ ‘(q) 8) B ¢ @p spiod un

23AE (U/IW ) U/ws| g ap 8SSa)iA aun e aulel) e| e zayosad
SnoA |s anb anuow nes|qe; Jaiwsaid 3 ‘ajdwaxa Jed

‘autel) el g ayoad

a1)0A ap 8||3aJ Jnapuojoud e| Juocisioaye uouues Jed

sgnblgey uou synpoid ap UONESIAN | 13 N3, 3p dHulles

=] B{V[=3]glele] Nnp agaulel} 7 JUBINOD SUES ]2 alina| sues

SBJUBIDYIP SBSSAYA SI0J) B S21) JUCS Inb uouue? |Inal

ap splod ap suoisuawip s104} Jnod augie us dnod o) uns
UOIJELLIOJUI| 3P JUSUUSIJUCD SJUBAINS XNEa|ge) S8

‘nea,| ap a0epuns e| ap aysoiddel as spiod 3)

snid ‘snoa asguiap aubioja,s spiod 8| snid "SNOA aJg1Uap

aubioja,s spiod 3| snid 'a)a Za||e snoA snjd "2juawbne

[INaJ} 310A }2 spiod 3] 81)us S[EJUOZIIOY SJUBISIP B

snd ‘sjuswbne assa)in a1j0A SNid "NES3JEq S4J0A 3I31Iap

nea,| suep zaJn 8| snoa anbslof [INaJ} Np spiod nNe aalle
Inb 22 )58 aJaule ua dnod 3| 'sjow sanbjanb ug

alguue us dno)

NONNG2 Q)

@®cANNON

Blowback

Simply stated, blowback is what happens to the
downrigger weight when you pull it through the water
behind your boat. As your speed increases, so does
the horizontal distance between the weight and your
downrigger. The faster you go, the farther the weight is
behind you. The farther the weight is behind you, the
shallower the weight is.

The following charts provide you with blowback in-

formation for three sizes of Cannon downrigger weights
pulled at three different speeds with no lures attached
and with no current. Current drag, water salinity and the
use of non-Cannon products will affect your actual troll-
ing depth.
As an example, the first chart shows that if you are troll-
ing at 4 MPH with an 8 pound weight and you have 100
FT. of cable in the water with no current; the downrigger
ball is actually at a depth of about 80 FT.

(') ybisw o yidsgremoy (1) 1yBrapn Jo yidaq enioy

(') b Jo Yyida@ renidy

RUN DEEP

Blowback Charts
8-Lb. Weight at 2, 4, and 6 MPH

160
140 2 MPH
'I
120 A ampH
100 i T 11
=
80 o ——— 6 MPH
g
60 a -
W7, Aal
40 }/*’
20 / I
0
o o (=] (=] L=l o o o fe=]
o = 0w @w (=] ﬁ ‘?‘_f‘ {2
Amount of Cable in Water (ft.)
10-Lb. Weight at 2, 4, and 6 MPH
2 MPH
160 : /,
MO S awpH
120 //:/ -~
i
100 vd
—f——= 6 MPH
0y VT
60 Vo=
40
201 :
0
[=] ] [=] (=] [=] (=] [=] =
o =+ w [==] [=] g ‘z‘_r g
Amount of Cable in Water (ft.)
12-Lb. Weight at 2, 4, and 6 MPH
160 /r2 MPH
/!
140 .-
/| 4 MPH
120 A
’1
100
7 =6 MPH
80 =
"
60 %
P
40 “
20
0
(] = (=] [=] (] = [=] = [=]
o = w =4 ] = ﬁ E 9

Amount of Cable in Water (ft.)

www.cannondownriggers.com



OcAnnon

Ten Good Trolling Tips

1) Test your lures over the boat side before

sending them down and back. Do this to make sure the
lure wiggles and wobbles properly without going belly
up or wandering off. Some lures can be adjusted, fine
tuned actually, to impart maximum action. For example,
a slight bend in the tail of a spoon or twist of the hook
eye in the nose of a plug can make a noticeable
difference in how the lure performs.

Also, when running two or more lures, make sure the
offerings are compatible. Lures that run out of harmony
with each other are bound to tangle and that means
wasted time to straighten out the mess. Testing them
first will avoid the problem.

2) Consider different sizes, shapes, and colors of
lures. No one has ever figured out with precision what
makes a fish strike or snub a lure. There is no doubt,
that matching the forage (minnows, crayfish, etc.) in
color, shape, action, and size can help trigger those
strikes from hungry fish. On the other hand, if fish such
as bluegills, small mouth bass or Coho salmon are
protecting spawning beds, they may attack whatever is
threatening. So, bright colors in lures may out produce
bland colors.

3) Vary trolling speeds. Goosing the engine now and
then or slowing to a crawl every so often will change the
action of the lures and may get fish to strike them.

4) Vary trolling patterns and lead lengths. The
amount of line you let out often determines how deep
the lure will run and, to some extent, what degree of
action it will impart. For starters, consider running lures
about ten feet behind downrigger weights. If flat line
trolling, put them back about fifty feet, then experiment
depending on what the fish do.

Trolling patterns affect lure action too, that is why
some anglers like to wheel a lazy S course. On turns,
outside lures will speed up momentarily while inside
lures hang for a moment or two. Some fish are attracted
to lures that change speeds. Also, zigzag patterns al-
low for more water coverage, plus it keeps lures out of
propeller boil, an important consideration for browns and
other wary species.

5) Locate fish on a vertical plane. Place lures in
areas where fish might be. Skilled fishermen call these
areas the “strike zones”. They include the edges of the
weed beds, structure along bottom, drop-offs, preferred
temperature of the target species, and the thermocline.
Remember that fish occupy certain areas for certain
reasons (sources of food, protective cover, preferred
temperatures, etc.).

www.cannondownriggers.com

6) Consider special knots and swivels. A good ball
bearing swivel will all but eliminate line twist and will

aid in getting maximum performance from a lure. Many
anglers add the tiny swivels to split rings already on the
lure itself. On the other hand, a swivel may dampen the
action of a sensitive lure, such as a Rapala. Some fish-
erman tie tiny improved clinch or loop knots. Loop knots
in particular may enhance up and down and side to side
action of lures. Any good fishing manual will explain how
to tie these and other knots.

7) Consider releases for flatline trolling. A good

tip is to secure a piece of downrigger cable or heavy
monofilament to the water ski hook or handle below the
transom of most boats. To the other end of the mono or
cable, add a pinch-r-release. After letting out your lure to
the desire distance, put the rod in its holder, then bend
the tip and secure the fishing line in the release.

8) Add a weed guard. Having trouble with weeds
hanging up lures? Consider tying a three-inch piece of
monofilament a foot above the lure. Leaves, smaller
weeds and other debris may catch here momentarily
then fall off to the side of the lure without tangling.
Weedless lures are another smart consideration. Down-
rigger cables are effective weed catchers when trolling
for pike, muskies, or bass in weed-infested lakes.

9) Add a stinger hook. When fish short strike, slap at
lures without becoming hooked, adding a stinger hook
can solve the problem. Simply tie a treble hook to one
end of a four inch piece of monofilament and then tie the
extra hook to the last gang of hooks on your lure. The
stinger hook, which trails the lure, provides extra insur-
ance.

10) Keep hooks sharp. Some of the best fishermen
sharpen all hooks after every fish caught. Hooks get dull
through both use and misuse, and probably more fish
are lost to dull points than anything else.

‘uosies anne sjno} anb sagssnows

sajulod sap asned e snpiad Juos suossiod ap snid anb
juswsajgeqoid 12 snqe, | ap 1o abesn | ap asneo e sas
-SNOLWWD Juauusirsp sucdawey sa7 ‘asud anbeyo saide
suodswey sina| snoj Juainye sulepad 'sinayoded sinag|
-jIsw s3| |WiEd "SINYE Suodawey sa| zapies) (oL

ESUENT
-g|ddns aoueinsse aun ainooud auna| 3| a1 Inb ajulod e
uodawey, ‘auna| a1oA Ins suodawey,p a|gLuasua Jaiu
-1ap 3| ns alejuawa|ddns uodalwey,| Jayoeye,p aynsua
12 (0d ) W2 Q| ap JusWwe|youoLw ap UOoIDas B| ap 9}
-lwaxa sap aun,| e ajdy) uodaley un Jayseye p Iuns

|| ‘aws|qoud 8| Ja|Bas nad sjuiod e uodawey un pnole|
‘1ayooiooe s sues sauna| sa) addey }@ anbsaid piow
uossiod 3] anbsio ‘ajuiod B uodswey un zaynoly (g

xNEe}
-obaA ap sa)sajul soe| sa| suep uebiyoe,| ap no abuou
-BSEW Np ‘J8y20iq Np aulel} ej e ayosad e| Jnod sa0eoye
xnejaban ap sinajdeo sap Juos |Inal} ap SajqeDd sa7 "uol
-njos auuog anne aun Issne Juos xnejabian sap annaid
-3,| B S3LN3| S37 "J3|3W 3S SUES a.LN3| NP )02 3| IS
13qLUO} B}INSUS 18 JUBLUPUEJUSLIOW J8YD0I00E K S Juan
-nad suqgap salne j@ xnejabana syiad 'ss||inay s8] "auNa|
np snssap-ne (1d |) w ¢'p ap aouejsip aun e (od ¢) wWo g
3p JUSLUE|JOUOLU 8P UONOS8S aun JaLOBYE B Zasuad

£S81IN3| s8] INS JUaYo0I22e s Inb sanby
-enbe sajue|d sa| oane sawa|qoid sap snoa-zeny ‘senb
-nenbe sajueld sa) a13u02 Jnajaajosd un zaynoly (g

“Jnayouajosp 3| suep aubi| | zaxy }a Jnoq 3|

ajnsua zagnoo ‘Woddns uos suep auued el zaoeyd ‘an|
-NoOA 32UEBJSIP B| B 81INna| 8] @0ejd Jioae saidy juswayd
-uajosp e aouid aun zajnole ‘s|gea Np No Juawe|youoLu
np 2jWaLX3 ane| \ ‘xnesjeq sap Wednid e| ap nes|ge}
3| snos anjis i¥s np aaubiod e| & No }8y2010 NE 010}
-UaJ JuswWe|youoL Sp NO |INaJ} 8P 3|qED Sp UOIIas aun
Jax|y ap 158 |18suod uoq un ‘ajeld aubi| aun 29Ae aujes}
e| e aysad ej anod 1naysua|ogp un zalapisuon (L

"SPNE0U SaNNE P 18 SPNE0U S92 alJle) Juswiod anb
-ijdxa ayoad ap |anueLW uoq JN0| "SJIN3| SSP XNEJUOZ
-1J0Y }@ XNEDILAA SJUBLLBANOLL SB)| JaI0l|aWe Juaanad Jal|
-nojped ua 8joNog US SPNEOU ST "9|9N0Q Ua SPNadu Sap
Juoj NO saJoljgLE Xneauue syjad ap Jusyoepe sinayoad
sulepa) ‘ejledey un SWLUOD B|GISUSS SJINa| UN,P JUSLWSA
-now 8| a1npaJ jnad UojUaWs un ‘ajuod Jed ‘auna| 3|
ins efgp JUBANOJ) 8S S8SIIQ XNEBUUE XNE SUO||LIBWS S))
-ad ap uaynole aubl| g & sinayoad sinaisn|d ‘auna| np
SjEWIXEW SouUEwWIopad aun Juslqo e elaple siew aubi
€| 8p UOISIO} B Sed BIBUIWIR,U S3|Iq B UO||LUaWS uoq un
"Xnejoads Suo||IaWw? }2 SPNU Sap zaiapisuo) (9
(019 ‘seal
-aj21d saunjesadws) ‘uonoajold ap Joipua ‘BinjINou
9p $92IN0S) SUOSIe) SaUIBLaD Jnod SaU0Z SaUlEUSD
suep Juaanol) s suossiod sa| anb snoa-zsjaddey

4330 uns«

L0 SIATTLILAOPUOULIED AL

"aulpowlay) B 3@ sa|q
-10 seoadsa sap saauga.d salinjeladwa) ap sauoz s9)
‘suoie|lanuap saj ‘puoy np Buoj 8] sainjonus sa| 'sy| sap
spiogal s3] Juauuaiduwod sa||3 "« asud ap sauoz » sap
sjl0ipua sa9 jus|jadde sjuaredwos sinayoad sa7 JeA
-noJ} as Juannad suossiod Sap NO S}0IPUS SBP B S8LN3|
s8] Zaoe|d ‘|edndaa uejd un Jns uossiod aj zanys (g

‘sajuapnid saoadsa sanne s3] }8 sau
-niq sa2adsas sa| Jnod sjuenodw) UCHBISPISUOD Bun '8
-I|24,| @p JUSWaUUO||INOg NP JN3UIX3,| B S3.1IN3| S3| Juap
-1e6 1o soepns apuelb snid aun JuAno ap juayswiad
210s ap sjuap ua sinoosed sap ‘Issny "sassaji ap Juab
-ueya inb sauna| sap Jed saiyie ane Juaanad suossiod
$37 Juawow un Juepuad JUoIaSI|IgOoLWLWIS SIN3LZJUI Sal
-Ina| sa| anb sioje juawauejualiow eRjuawbne sinau
-@)xa salna| sap assajia e 'sabelia s9) Juepuad ‘g ua
sinoased puelB un Juaains aub el e sinayoad suiepan
1onbinod }s2,9 ‘'sauna| sap Jualasnow 3| Jns joedwi

un Issne juo auiel} e| e ayoad e| ap sinooled sa

'suossiod sap UoIIE3l B| UOJas SjuaLl

-abBueyo sep sayle} aynsua 12 neajeq 3| a:21ap (1d 0g)
W G| uosAU e sauna| sa| zaoeld ‘ajeid aubi| aun sane
auey} e| e ayoad e| Inod "aa)ss| aubl| e Inay np spiod
s8] aJa1uap (1d O ) S2J19W SI10J) UOIIAUS B S8LIN3| Sap
zaoe|d ‘J18)ngap Jnod "elaauo |I,nb JuswaAnow 8| 'sed
SUIEHaD SUEP ‘J@ BiapodWOD a5 a1N3| 8] JUSWWOD au
-IwJajep aubl e 2p Jnanbuo) e "quold np sinanbuo|
s3] jJa aujes) e| e ayosad e) ap sinoosed sa| zauep, (¢

‘suossiod sap Jalijje,p S0UBUD B] Z8JIN0D SNOA 18 S8l
-InNa| sap JualiaAnoW 8| zasaBueyo SNOA ‘JusLUB|jBuUUOIS
-B000 JNSJOLU NP 8SSa}IA B| Z8SINPaJ No zajuawbne SnoA

IS ‘aules} g e ayoad e| ap Sassa}iA S9| Zalepn (¢

‘SauIs) SIN3IN0D ap saung|
sap anb s922ns ap sn|d JoAE Jusanad saAlA SIN3INOD

Sp SaMUN3| Sap 'ISUly ‘aJeusw aun anyisuod Inb a2 Ino}
Janbeye yuaanad s| ‘uononpoldal ap sauoz sap Juab
-gjoud oyoD uownes un no aysnoq ajiad e uebiyoe un
‘uinbajie jadela un swwod suossiod $9)| IS ‘a1jU0D Jed
‘aJpiow e uossiod 8| Jajoul e Japie Juaanad (o} 'ses
-SIA8109 'suolien) sabelnoy xne sIJosSe 3||ie) 18 Jus
-3ANOW 'S0} ‘IN3|NoDd ap sauna| sap anb anop unane
e AU || ‘ucdawey, e aipiow e uossiod 8| ajoul Inb as
-1991d UOSIE) B| JOANOY] B ISSN3J B U SUUOSIad 'Sa.Ina| ap
SIN3|N0D }8 SaWI0} 'Sa||Ie) SajuaIdYIp Zal9pIsuo) (Z

‘awg|qosd a9 JayAg Jnod Jsiwaid us Jejsa) s9)

ZaAap SNop “Iajgwap sa| e sdwa) ap apad aun Jasned

19 Jajpwanua s Juasanad sa|qiedwos sed juos au Inb sal

-1na| sa7 's8|qiedwoo Juos sa8||8,nb JaINSSE SNOA Zanap
snoa 'snjd No SauNa| XNap Zasi|iin SNOA IS '1ISsNy

‘auns| np ssuewJopad

e| juswapuelb Jejoaye jusanad uoyonog un,p zau 8|
ins uodawey,| ap UOISIO} BUN NO J3||IN3 aun p ananb g|
ap ainqunod a19bg| sun ‘s|dwaxa Jed ‘|BWIXEW JUSLWISA
-now un Jaa1o Jnod uoisioaud oane sa)|Bal ane Juaanad
sa.ns| sulepa) ‘Jaieba s 1U JasIaAUal BS SUBS JusLll
-9]291100 3||19BA 12 a)bE S 31Nn3| 8] anb Jainsse snoA ap
ejawlad snoa |8 ‘aislle | 18 seq 3| si1an Jabuip sa)
Sp JueAe nesjeq Np 9100 8| JNS SalNad| SOA Zasal (L

aujes e| e ayosad e| Jnod sjlasuo?)

NONNG2 Q)



‘neajeq 3| Ins as
-SEU B| B 23I| 81} ISSNE JIOp [IN3J} NP UOISUS} 3p uon
-BJusWIie,] YOA 6'0 18 2’0 24us 3jja1njeu asAjosjos)

-3,p uoisua) aun Jayoiye Jnod anbuiz Juswajoaliod
aJ)@ Jiop nesjeq 8| ‘Jaw ap nes,| suep ‘snid ag nes,|
08AE JOEJLOD UB Juos Inb Nesjeq 8| NS [ejgW ua S8
-a1d s8| s8jno} Je anjebau ausyleq ap auloq e| anua

anbujos|e abessed un apassod 2118 B| B SiW Juaw
-2)081100 }$8 Inb nesjeq un "a.13) E| B SIW Juswajoal
-100 }S@ neajeq a1joA anb JaINSSe SNOA ZaAsp SNOA

*NOLLN1os

"Old uoisua) | g saljal

sawa|qoud sap JIBULOD | NO ‘NE3,| SUBP 2INawWwap }s8
3|qe0 8| anb sJoje ‘Juswauejuawow uonisod apeo
SUBp NUSjUIEW )2 2A3| 212 JIE JaIA3| B Jnajdnuajul,|
anb saude Jauuonouoy e snid aae,u wnubepy 27

+ AINF180¥d

‘8llessanau
1S zaoe|dway INOquWE] 3| 12 |BIS)E| S[2IaAN0T 3]

jueljal us abefeiqwa,p anbsip np j1B19 | Jayuan e
Juesiyns aJe sinolnoy Jiop utew e| e abeuss
un ‘ebefeiqua | Jauaessal Jnod sino p a1uab
unane zas||in,N ‘[eWIou JUSWaUUoIoUs) US 1S3
|Ina1) 8| anbsuo| sed ass1|6 su abeheiqus | anb
Inod suss jusws|dwis ang yop abeleiquis,p

uoynog a7 "abefeiqwa,p uojnoq s zauassay e

*NOLLN10S
ass)|6 abefeiqua
:3INIT190dd

Inajdwod np uoisioaud e| Jejoaye nad 1220 ‘ajged ap (id

0SZ) W z'9/ @p suiow no sn|d E Jaulinow aJjoA IS "2|q
-e0 ap (1d 0gz) w z'g, sn|d Jusuod au JaulNow a7
*NOILLNT0S
“inapuojoid e| juswajoauod sed aydwod au ayun,]

:3IN380¥d
(skinajouolsip sap/np Jej9,| ZAUIA
“uoljejuauliie,p 2|qed Np gjue|od e| ZaluIA  *
* NOLLNT0S

‘sed awn|e,s au ayun,]

:AINFT80dd

‘Juswanbiun
SaIA| )Z 8P WNWIXew un,p spiod sap J1aAs|Nos
Jnod nduoo isa || ‘InaJ} 9] sed zebleyouns aN e

mad doy Jse anpwelp
uos no ‘Buoj douj 1S UCHEUBWIEP B|QED 3]

‘(spiod 8] ang)

|InaJ} 8] anbsio| anawj}jon un JaAR aanjoaya

ainsaw) A gL B aInauajul 158 uoiejuawiep
3|geD ne al8)jEQ 3P UOISUS) B '9|qIe) auajeg e

:NolLN10s

'si0} sinaisnid ayous|ogp es Jnajouolsip 8| No
Jo1nB3) ajlenssiul e B1a.e;s [Inal} 3| {OLNY LNVH
no 1NvH) dnN 01NV No dn apow u3

: INTT90ud
sawsgjqoid ap abejsidag

©cANNON

Troubleshooting

PROBLEM:
In the UP or AUTO-UP mode the downrigger stops
periodically or the circuit breaker trips repeatedly.

SOLUTION:

e Low battery. The battery voltage at the power cord
is less than 11.5 volts (measure with a volt meter
while the downrigger is pulling up the weight).

e Power cable is too long or too small in diameter.

e Do not overload the downrigger. It is designed to lift
up to 20 Ib. weights only.

PROBLEM:
Unit does not turn on.
SOLUTION:
. Check polarity on power cable.
. Check Circuit breaker (s)

PROBLEM:

Unit does not count the depth correctly.
SOLUTION:

Reel no longer has 250 ft of cable. If your reel has
more or less than 250 ft of cable this can affect the ac-
curacy of the counter.

RUMN DEEF

PROBLEM:

Clutch slips

SOLUTION:

e Retighten clutch knob. Clutch knob should be
just tight enough that the clutch does not slip
when downrigger is in normal use. Do not use
tools of any kind to tighten the clutch, hand
tightening should always be sufficient.

e Check clutch disc condition by removing side
cover and spool. Replace if necessary.

PROBLEM:
The Magnum fails to continue running after toggle
switch is pushed up and held momentarily, while
cable is still in water, or is having problems with the
PIC voltage.

SOLUTION:
Make sure your boat is properly grounded. A boat
that is properly grounded has an electrical path from
the negative battery terminal to all metal parts on
the boat that contact water. Additionally, in saltwa-
ter the boat must be have a proper sacrificial zinc
anode and show a natural electrolysis voltage of 0.7
to 0.9 volts. The voltage supply to your downrigger
must also be bonded to the boat.

4330 uns«

NONNG2 Q)

www.cannondownriggers.com



PUOULIED MALA

WO SITFLIUMC

Ocannon

1902300 Magnum 5 ST

Parts List

1S G wnube 00£2Z06T

seoaid sap ajs1

NONNG2(©)

nondownriggers.com

www.can



DEEP

ur

NNON

@I==

i)

IUAVOPUOLILIE

(ans)

SS ‘8# 'LV1d "YIHSYM  Z09¥6EE 28

ONITV3S "HIHSVM  ZELT6EE 18

AN3 WOO09 '¥3Ldvav S06S6EE 08

IVNNYIA MNVEO-ITANVH  0T606EE 6L

Hdd 'SS .2 X 02-7/T-M3HDS  TIVEBEE 8L

MOOH AHLd3710d 0¢-¥/T 1109 MAH 0700706 LL
HOLVINSNI ® dVNS ASY  87T00ZC 9L

NITIVIN LE-0/7 TIAIMS dVNS MAH 0290016 SL
HOLVNINYIL IAFTITIS NOIHSND  TOTOOT6 17
dOLVNINY3L NOD 00T00T6 €L

9T/T X 8/S X ¢€/6 LV1d-4IHSVYM  CT.LT.EC cL

SS MOOTAN 02-7/T-LNN  €0TE9CC 1L

V3H SSNYL ¢/T TX0C ¥/T 40S MAH  €T.0826 0L
T1IHd dH SSNYL 2X0Z ¥/T ¥0S MAH 02,0826 69
4-2/T-G18# "YANITAN-ONIYYIE  S0006EE 89
dVL 4713S 8/S X 02-9#-M3HDS  CTVE0ET 19

SS 8-8T MOTAN C€-0T#LNN  ¥CTEGEE 99

S SWHdd S TXY2-0T#M3HOS  SBYEGEE S9
M3N ‘N3 NOOE  E€TOZ6EE 9

AN3 NOO9 ‘WIHS  L0ST6EE €9

AITINd 'IAIIHS  00£T6EE 29

A3TINd 'ISVO  02526EE 19

AN3 WOOSE ‘NNO-ASSY  002066€ 09
NOISNYLX3 YOOH 1vE  006.6€€ 6S

ALNA AAV3H - NOOd .¥Z  82806¢2¢C 89
IVSH3AINN 3ISVIT3d MAH ASY 200222 PAS]

¥QTH aY SIXVY1vNa ‘39NL  €E0Z6EE
Y3AT10H AOY-SIXY VNA ‘WHY  00ZV6EE
¥3AATOH AOY ‘NNOASSY  #06T66€
14VHS .7/T ‘ONINIVLIY ‘ONIY  000€6€EE
dI¥9 140S ‘NONNVO-9ONY  TOTO6EE
1S OVW/OYd 1A ‘LNNOW-ISVd  GS6T6EE
(aNS)OVIN/LA 3SVE LN ‘ASY  0E6T66E
NId 3SV3134 ONIYdS MAH 2002822
MOV18 OId-1v03d  OTLS6EE

MOV1g ‘3AIS -1v03A  YEISEEE

L1SNYHL ‘ONI¥Y3Ia MAH 0820106
1SNYHL ‘YIHSYM MAH  LELTEEE
HOLNTO dIY¥9 140S ‘dONM  €0TO6EE
YILNNOD ‘¥VID  TISEER0

L91a € ¥313N  LL70220

FONY ‘ONIY-O  S09V6€EE

ONINIVLIY NOTAN OT# ¥3HSVM  8T.T.0Z
SINdd SS /€ X 02-7/T-M3HOS  VEVELEZ
7334 ‘WIN0D  S0Z06EE

IA3T1S ¥3IAVITNOD  0L000T6
319v0.00F L6ESLLE

dls 71334 ‘YvIO  09SE€€20

SS OT-IH.SLX9T-0T#MIYOS  BIVEBEE
7334 HOLNTO ‘I1V1d  906T6EE

SS.GL X PT# INEIA-MILOS  vLYEBEE
7334 'ONIYYIE 1IvE 02096€€

7334 ‘ONIYdS  L0L26EE

40 .G.°€ ‘HONOY “133Y  22T6LLLE

98
SS
1]
€S
cs
T8
0S
67
8y
yA4
14
14
144
v
474
114
or
6€
8¢
L€
9€
S€
e
€€
4
12
0€
6¢

HOLN1O ‘Qvd  TIZT6EE 82

L4VHS3AINA ‘NId  0v9Z6EE L2

14VHS HOLNTO ‘3Lv1d  L06T6EE 92

SS OT-IH Hdd.GL'X0T#M3IYOS  08YE6EE G2
YIANOD LIMSVYD  20696€E 12

IVIMILYN VET NT I4LdINIA OIN  €-996T0F €2
YOLOW ‘Y3INOD  €0206€€ 22

HOLIMS LO0Og 06v¥TZZT T2

T'XSL HOLIMS WIHS MAH  €6/9822 02
1V *YIHSYM  2ZLT6EE 6T

319901 ‘HOLIMS 2629822 8T

8/€ X 02-9#-M3YDS +0TZ0EC LT

WNNOVIN ‘'VOd ASY  900v6EE 9T

O7-IH X3H IONVI4-MIYOS  TIrE6EE ST
ASSVY ONISNOH ¥VIO/HOLON  STS966E  ¥T
Z0SPIN OOATH J3ITIY-NIVYLS  02626€€ €T
(8NS)0YL3Y 'I19VD ¥IMOd ‘ASSY  022€66€  ¢T
YIMvVIYE LINDYID LOOd  T6¥T2ZT T

dNV GZ “¥FVIYE LINDYID  S0286€E 0T
VLVA VIS ‘YIHSYVM  0ELT6EE 6
WNNOVIN ‘I1v1d Tv3S  T0996€€ 8

S OVIN “IvO3A 6SGS6EE L

AILA OYIN MOANIM-SNI1 0TS96€€ 9

(SS) xQHL 8/€ X 8T-8#MIYDOS 0SVELEC  §
3Svd ‘LY3ASNI - 20Lv6EE ¥

NO HSNd ‘LY3SNI  Z2.v6EE €

SYS00€ SS 02-7/T XIH-LNN  20T€92Z ¢
MVY ‘INVYd  v2seeee T

-3S pue 7T3AOW 3yl apinold 03 ains ag

"Y9PY-225-008-T XV 10 E€¥9-/22-008-T [[ed 19pI0 OL "VSIA 10 pIedisisey ‘pred Janodsid oy [euosiad ‘yseos Aq aq Aew qusw
-Jedap sued NONNYD 8y} wolj pasaplo sued Aue 1oy JuswAhed 1Sl sped ay) woly siaquinu Led 1081109 8y} asn ases|d ‘sied Buiiapio uaym Jabbumop InoA jo siaquinu vy

1S G wnuBe 00£206T

1902300 Magnum 5 ST

' *T009S BI0SBUUIN ‘OreXUR ‘BAld JaMod TZT “1daq sued NONNYD woly Apoalip palaplo aq Aew sued wuswaoe|dal 'S N 8yl Ul

Si vous résidez aux Etats-Unis, vous pouvez commander des piéces de rechange directement auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON, 121 Power Drive, Man-

kato, Minnesota 56001. Assurez-vous de faire référence au MODELE et aux numéros de SERIE de votre tre

lors de la commande de piéces de rechange. Veuillez u

er les

bons numéros de référence de la liste des piéces. Le paiement pour toute piéce commandée auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON peut se faire en espéces,
par chéque personnel, par Discover Card, MasterCard ou VISA. Pour vos commandes, veuillez appeler par téléphone le 1-800-227-6433 ou par TELECOPIEUR

1-800-527-4464.
1 3392524 FRAME, RAW 29 3777927 REEL, ROUGH, 3.75" OD 57 2277002 ASY HDW RELEASE UNIVERSAL
2 2263102 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 55 300SR5 30 3392707 SPRING, REEL 58 2290828 24" BOOM - HEAVY DUTY
3 3394722 INSERT, PUSH ON 3 3396020 BALL BEARING, REEL 59 3397900 BALL HOOK EXTRUSION
4 3394702 INSERT, BASE 32 3393474 SCREW-DRIVE #14 X 75" SS 60 3980200 ASSY-CNN, BOOM END (SuB)
5 2373450 SCREW #8-18 x 3/8” THD (SS) 33 3391906 PLATE, CLUTCH REEL 61 3392520 CASE, PULLEY
6 3396510 LENS-WINDOW MAG DTIV 34 3393418 SCREW-#10-16X.75"HI-LO 58 62 3392300 SHEEVE, PULLEY
7 3395559 DECAL, MAG 5 35 0233560 GEAR, REEL, STD 63 3391507 SHIM, BOOM END
8 3396601 SEAL PLATE, MAGNUM 36 3775397 400’ CABLE 64 3392013 BOOM END, NEW
9 3391730 WASHER, SEAL, DATA 37 9100070 COMN LEADER SLEEVE 65 3393485 SCREW-#10-24X1.75 PPHMS S
10 3398205 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 25 AMP 38 3390205 COVER, REEL 66 3393124 NUT-#10-32 NYLOK 18-8 55
" 1221491 BOOT CIRCUIT EREAKER 39 2373434 SCREW-1/4-20 X 3/4 SS PPMS 67 2303412 SCREW-#6-20 X 5/8 SELF TAP
12 3993220 ASSY, POWER CABLE, RETRO(SUB) 40 2071718 WASHER #10 NYLON RETAINING 68 3390005 BEARING-NYLINER, #8L5-1/2-F
13 3392920 STRAIN-RELIEF, HEYCO M4502 41 3394605 O-RING, KNOB 69 9280720 HDW SCR 1/4 20X2 TRUSS HD PHIL
14 3996515 MOTOR/GEAR HOUSING ASSY 42 0220477 METER 3 DIGIT 70 9280713 HDW SCR 1/4 20X1 1/2 TRUSS HEA
15 3393411 SCREW-FLANGE HEX HI-LO 43 0833561 GEAR, COUNTER " 2263103 NUT-1/4-20 NYLOCK SS
16 3394006 ASY PCA, MAGNUM 44 3390103 KNOB, SOFT GRIP, CLUTCH 72 2371712 WASHER-FLAT 9/32 X 5/8 X 1116
7 2302104 SCREW-#6-20 X 3/8 45 3391737 HDW WASHER, THRUST 73 9100100 CON TERMINATOR
18 2286792 SWITCH, TOGGLE 46 9010280 HDW BEARING, THRUST 74 9100101 CUSHION SLEEVE TERMINATOR
19 3391722 WASHER, FLAT 47 3395634 DECAL- SIDE, BLACK 75 9100620 HDW SNAP SWIVEL 4/0-37 MARLIN
20 2286793 HDW SHIM SWITCH .756X.1 48 3395710 DECAL-PIC BLACK 76 2200148 ASY SNAP & INSULATOR
21 1221490 BOOT SWITCH 49 2287002 HDW SPRING RELEASE PIN 7 9040040 HDW BOLT 1/4-20 ROLLEDTHD HOOK
22 3390203 COVER, MOTOR 50 3991930 ASY, MNT BASE DT/MAG(SUB) 78 3393461 SCREW-1/4-20 x 2" SS, PPH
23 401966-3 MIC VENT PTFE LU LRA MATERIAL 51 3391955 BASE-MOUNT, DT PRO/MAG ST 79 3390910 HANDLE-CRANK, MANUAL
24 3396902 GASKET, COVER 52 3390101 KNOB-CANNON, SOFT GRIP 80 3395905 ADAPTER, BOOM END
25 3393480 SCREW-#10X.75"PPH HI-LO §S 53 3393000 RING, RETAINING, 1/4" SHAFT 81 3381732 WASHER, SEALING
26 3391907 PLATE, CLUTCH SHAFT 54 3991904 ASSY-CNN, ROD HOLDER 82 3394602 WASHER, FLAT, #8, 5SS
27 3392640 PIN, DRIVESHAFT 55 3394200 ARM, DUAL AXIS-ROD HOLDER
28 3391711 PAD, CLUTCH 56 3392033 TUBE, DUAL AXIS RD HLDR

@)

4330 uns«

NONNUGO

cannondownriggers.com

WWW.



WO SIDTFUUMOPUOULED A

Ocannon

Parts List

1902301 Magnum 5 ST /E

3/ 1S G wnube T0£Z06T

sasaid sap ajs17

‘NONNUGO

www.cannondownriggers.com



DEEP

ur

NNON

@I==

i)

IUAVOPUOLILIE

(ans)

SS '8# LV1d "HIHSYM  209v6EE 28

ONITVIS ‘YIHSYM  ZELT6EE 18

AN3 NOO09 '¥3Ldvav S06S6EE 08

IVNNVYIA MNVEO-ITANVH  0T606EE 6L

Hdd 'SS .2 X 02-7/T-M3HDS  TIVEBEE 8.

MOOH AHLd3110d 0¢-¥/T 1109 MAH 0700706 LL
HOLVINSNI® dVNS ASY  871002¢ 9L

NITIVIN LE-0/7 TAAIMS dVYNS MAH 0290016 7
HOLVNINYIL IAFTITIS NOIHSND  TOTOOT6 128
HOLVNINYIL NOD 00TO0T6 €L

9T/T X 8/S X ¢€/6 LV1d-4IHSVM  ¢TLT.EC cL

SS MOOTAN 02-7/T-LNN  €0TE9CC T

V3H SSNYL ¢/T TX0C ¥/T 40S MAH  €T.0826 0L
TIHd dH SSNY1 ¢X0¢ ¥/T 40S MAH 0220826 69
4-2/T-G18# "YANITAN-ONIYYIE  SO0006EE 89
dVL 4713S 8/S X 02-9#-M3IHDS  ZTVE0ET 19

SS 8-8T MOTAN CE-0T#LNN  ¥CTEGEE 99

S SWHdd SL TXY2-0T#M3UOS  S8YEGEE S9
M3N ‘N3 NOO9  E€T0Z6EE 9

AN3 NOO9 ‘WIHS  L0ST6EE €9

AITINd 'IAIIHS  00£T6EE 29

A3TINd 'ISVO  02S26EE 19

AN3 WOOE ‘NNO-ASSY  002066€ 09
NOISNYLX3 YOOH 1vE  006.6€€ 6S

ALNA AAV3H - NOOd .¥Z  828062¢C 89
VSYIAINN ISVIATIH MAH ASY 2002222 A]

¥QTH a¥ SIXY 1vNa ‘39nL  €E0Z6EE
Y3AT0OH AOY-SIXY VNA ‘WHY  00Zr6EE
¥3AATOH AOY ‘NNOASSY  #06T66E
14VHS .7/T ‘ONINIVLIY ‘ONIY  000€6€EE
dI¥9 140S ‘NONNVO-90ONY  TOTO6EE
1S OVI/O¥d 1d 'LNNOWN-ISVE  SS6TEEE
(8NS)OVIN/LA ISVE LNIN ‘ASY  0E6T66E
NId 3SVI134 ONIYAS MAH 2002822
MOV1g 0Id-1v03d  OTLS6EE

MOv1g ‘3AIS -1v03A  YEISEEE

1SNYHL ‘ONI¥Y3a MAH 0820106
1SNYHL ‘YIHSYM MAH  LELTEEE
HOLNTO dI¥9 140S ‘dONM  €0TO6EE
(D14.L3N) ¥3LNNOD ¥VIO  OTOEEEE
(D1¥L3N) LIDIA € ¥ILNNOD  TTO0ZEE
FONY ‘ONIY-O  S0976EE

ONINIVLIY NOTAN OT# ¥3FHSYM  8T.TL0Z
SIdd SS V/€ X 02-7/T-MIFDS  vEVELET
7334 'YIN0OD  S0Z06EE

IA3T1S ¥3AVITNOD  0L000T6
319v0.00F L6ESLLE

(O1YL3N) 1939 ¥vIO  TTOEEEE

SS OT-IH.SLX9T-0T#MIYIS  BTVEBEE
7334 HOLN1D ‘I1V1d  906T6EE

SS.GL X PT# INLIA-MILOS  vLYEBEE
7334 ‘ONIY3IE 1IvE  02096€€

7334 ‘ONIYdS  L0.,26€€

40 .G.°€ ‘HONOY “133Y  L2Z6LLLE

9§
jeie]
S
€S
4]
18
0s
67
8y
yA4
o
Sy
144
a4
474
114
or
6€
8¢
L€
9€
G€
e
€€
4
1€
0€
6¢

HOLN1O ‘vd  TIZT6EE 82

L14VHS3AINA ‘NId  0v9Z6EE 12

14VHS HOLNTO ‘3LV1d  L06T6EE 92

SS OT-IH Hdd.GL'X0T#M3IYOS  08YE6EE G2
YIANOD LIMSVD  20696€E V2

IVIYILYN VETNT I4LdINIA DIN  €-996T07 €2
YOLOW ‘Y3INOD  €0206€€ 22

HOLIMS LOO8 06vTZeT T2

T'XSL HOLIMS WIHS MAH  €6/9822  0Z
1V1d ‘“YIHSYM  2ZLT6EE 6T

319901 ‘HOLIMS 26,9822 8T

8/€ X 0Z-9#-M3H¥DOS +0TZ0EC LT

WNNOVIN ‘'VOd ASY  900v6€€ 9T

O7-IH X3H IONVI-MIYOS  TIrE6EE ST
ASSY ONISNOH 4VIO/HOLON  STS966E VT
20S7IN OOATH J3TIY-NIVYLS 02626€€ €T
(aNsS)0Y.L3d ‘I19V0 ¥IMOd ‘ASSY  022€66€ T
YIMvIHEE LINDYID LOOd  T6¥TeeT 1T

dINV GZ ‘¥3MVI™E LINDHID  S0Z86€€E 0T
VLVA VIS ‘YIHSYM  0ELT6EE 6
WNNOVIN ‘I1v1d Tv3S T0996€€ 8

SOVIN “IvO3A  65556€€ L

AILA OYIN MOANIM-SNI1 0TS96€€ 9

(SS) xQHL 8/€ X 8T-8#-MIHYDS 0SVELEC  §
3Svd ‘LY3ASNI - 20Lv6EE ¥

NO HSNd ‘LY3ASNI  Z2.v6EE €

SYS00E SS 02-/T XAH-LNN  20TEYZZ  C
MVY ‘INVYd  teGzeee T

Si vous résidez aux Etats-Unis, vous pouvez commander des piéces de rechange directement auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON, 121 Power Driv
kato, Minnesota 56001. Assurez-vous de faire référence au MODELE et aux numéros de SERIE de votre tre

"YOvY-225-008-T XV 10 €€¥9-,22-008-T I[ed 19pI0 0L "VSIA 10 pleDIsise ‘pred 1aA0dsia Yoy feuosiad ‘yseo Aq aq Aew
“quawiedap sued NONNYD 8yl woly pasaplo sued Aue Joj JuswAed 1S shed sy woly sisaquinu Jed 1081109 8y} asn ases|d “sied Bullapio uaym Jabbuumop InoA jo siaquinu
IVIY3S pue T3AO 8y apinoid 01 8ins g "TOO9S LIOSBUUIN ‘OIeUBR ‘DAL Jamod TZT ‘1daq sued NONNYD Wolj Ajoalip paiaplo ag Aew sued juswadeidal “v's'N ayl uj

3/ 1S § wnube TOEZO6T

1902301 Magnum 5 ST /E

ors de la commande de piéces de rechange. Veuillez ut

Man-
er les

bons numéros de référence de la liste des piéces. Le paiement pour toute piéce commandée auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON peut se faire en espéces,
par chéque personnel, par Discover Card, MasterCard ou VISA. Pour vos commandes, veuillez appeler par téléphone le 1-800-227-6433 ou par TELECOPIEUR

1-800-527-4464.
1 3392524 FRAME, RAW 29 3777927 REEL, ROUGH, 3.75" OD 57 2277002 ASY HDW RELEASE UNIVERSAL
2 2263102 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 58 300SRS 30 3392707 SPRING, REEL 58 2290828 24" BOOM - HEAVY DUTY
3 3394722 INSERT, PUSH ON AN 3396020 BALL BEARING, REEL 59 3397900 BALL HOOK EXTRUSION
4 3394702 INSERT, BASE 32 3393474 SCREW-DRIVE #14 X 75" SS 60 3990200 ASSY-CNN,BOOMEND  (SUB)
5 2373450 SCREW #8-18 x 3/8” THD (SS) 33 3391906 PLATE, CLUTCH REEL 61 3392520 CASE, PULLEY
6 3396510 LENS-WINDOW MAG DTIV 34 3393418 SCREW-#10-16X.75"HI-LO 58 62 3392300 SHEEVE, PULLEY
7 3395559 DECAL, MAG § 35 3333011 GEAR REEL (METRIC) 63 3391507 SHIM, BOOM END
8 3396601 SEAL PLATE, MAGNUM 36 3775397 400’ CABLE 64 3392013 BOOM END, NEW
9 3391730 WASHER, SEAL, DATA 37 9100070 COMN LEADER SLEEVE 65 3393485 SCREW-#10-24X1.75 PPHMS 5
10 3398205 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 25 AMP 38 3390205 COVER, REEL 66 3393124 NUT-#10-32 NYLOK 18-8 58
" 1221491 BOOT CIRCUIT EREAKER 39 2373434 SCREW-1/4-20 X 3/4 SS PPMS 67 2303412 SCREW-#6-20 X 5/8 SELF TAP
12 3993220 ASSY, POWER CABLE, RETRO(SUE) 40 2071718 WASHER #10 NYLON RETAINING 68 3390005 BEARING-NYLINER, #8L5-1/2-F
13 3392920 STRAIN-RELIEF, HEYCO M4502 41 3394605 O-RING, KNOB 69 9280720 HDW SCR 1/4 20X2 TRUSS HD PHIL
14 3996515 MOTOR/GEAR HOUSING ASSY 42 3320011 COUNTER 3 DIGIT (METRIC) 70 9280713 HDW SCR 1/4 20X1 1/2 TRUSS HEA
15 3393411 SCREW-FLANGE HEX HI-LO 43 3333010 GEAR COUNTER (METRIC) 7 2263103 NUT-1/4-20 NYLOCK SS
16 3394006 ASY PCA, MAGNUM 44 3390103 KNOB, SOFT GRIP, CLUTCH 72 2371712 WASHER-FLAT 9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16
17 2302104 SCREW-#6-20X 3/8 45 8391737 HDW WASHER, THRUST 73 9100100 CON TERMINATOR
18 2286792 SWITCH, TOGGLE 46 9010280 HDW BEARING, THRUST 74 9100101 CUSHION SLEEVE TERMINATOR
19 3391722 WASHER, FLAT 47 3395634 DECAL- SIDE, BLACK 75 9100620 HDW SNAP SWIVEL 4/0-37 MARLIN
20 2286793 HDW SHIM SWITCH .75X.1 48 3395710 DECAL-PIC BLACK 76 2200148 ASY SNAP & INSULATOR
21 1221490 BOOT SWITCH 49 2287002 HDW SPRING RELEASE PIN 77 9040040 HDW BOLT 1/4-20 ROLLEDTHD HOOK
22 3390203 COVER, MOTOR 50 3991830 ASY, MNT BASE DT/MAG(SUB) 78 3393461 SCREW-1/4-20 x 2" SS, PPH
23 401966-3 MIC VENT PTFE LU LRA MATERIAL 51 3391955 BASE-MOUNT, DT PRO/MAG ST 79 3390910 HANDLE-CRANK, MANUAL
24 3396902 GASKET, COVER 52 3390101 KNOB-CANNON, SOFT GRIP 80 3395905 ADAPTER, BOOM END
25 3393480 SCREW-#10X.75"PPH HI-LO 88 53 3393000 RING, RETAINING, 1/4" SHAFT 81 3391732 WASHER, SEALING
26 3391807 PLATE, CLUTCH SHAFT 54 3991904 ASSY-CNN, ROD HOLDER 82 3394602 WASHER, FLAT, #8, SS
27 3392640 PIN, DRIVESHAFT 55 3394200 ARM, DUAL AXIS-ROD HOLDER
28 3391711 PAD, CLUTCH 56 3392033 TUBE, DUAL AXIS RD HLDR

@)

4330 uns«

NONNUGO

cannondownriggers.com

WWW.



Ocannon

Parts List

1902305 Magnum 10 STX

X1S 0T wnuBew S0£Z06T

saoaid sap 851

NONNE2 (@

rs.com

nondownrigge



dId9 140S ‘NONNVO-9ONXY  TOTO6EE 09 7334 'ONINdS  20.26€€ 0og

SS ‘8# 'I1V1d "YIHSYM  209v6EE 06 1S OVIN/ONYd 1d 'LNNOW-3SVE  SS6T6EE 65 4o .SL'€ 'HONOY 1339 L26LLLE 6¢

ONITV3S "HIHSVM  ZELT6EE 68 (8NS)OVIN/LA ISVE LNIN ‘ASY  0E6T66E 85 HOLNT1D ‘avd  TTLT6EE 8¢

IVNNYIA MNVHO-ITANVH  0T606€EE /8 3Sv4E 13AIMS ONIYv3Id MAH  ¥000T06 LS 14VHS3IAIYA ‘NId  0v9Z6€EE yx4

Hdd 'SS .2 X 02-7/T-M3HDS  TIVEGEE 98 1NN ISVITIY JaANIVLIIE MAH  T00L.¢C 9S 14VHS HOLNTO ‘31v1d  L06T6EE 9C

MOOH AHLd3110d 02-¥/T 1109 MAH 0700706 S8 SLX3IANI 'I1v1d  6TET6EE feie] SS OT-IH Hdd.SLXOT#MIHDS  08VE6EE 14
HOLVINSNI® dVNS ASY  871002¢C ¥8 TIAIMS 3LV1d Md9 ¢0029¢¢ S H3N0D LINSVO  20696£€ ve

NITIVIN LE-0/7 TAAIMS dVYNS MAH 0290016 €8 Q3INIHOVIN 3Svd 31V1d ASY  T0029¢¢ €S IVIYILVA VET NT 34Ld'INIA DIN  €-996TOV €2
HOLVNINY3L IAF3TS NOIHSNO  TOT00T6 28 NId 3SV3134 ONIddS MdH  200.8¢¢ cs HOLOW "M3IANOD  €0Z06E€E [44

HOLVNINYIL NOD 00T00T6 18 ASV3T3d - NId  00926€€ 18 HOLIMS LOOd 06vTecT TC

9T/T X 8/S X C€/6 LV1d-dIHSVM  CT.LT.LEC 08 NId 3SV313d @NX MAH  T0061¢C 0s T'XGL HOLIMS WIHS MAH  €6.98¢¢ 0c

SS MOOTAN 02-7/T-LNN  €0T€9¢C 6L 3SVE 13AIMS ‘ASY NND  S068662 514 1v1d "HIHSVYM  2ZLT6EE 6T

V3H SSNYL Z/T TX0Z ¥/T 40S MAH  €T.0826 8L MOv14a OId-1vO3d  0TLS6EE 8y 319901 ‘HOLIMS 26,9822 8T

71IHd dH SSNYL ¢X0¢ #/T 40S MAH 02,0826 LL MOv1d ‘3AIS -1vO3d  7EIS6EE Ly 8/€ X 0C-9#-M3-DS v0TC0EC LT

N g 4-2/T-G18# "HANITAN-ONIYYIE  SO006EE 9L 1SNYHL 'ONIMYIE MAH 0820106 14 WNNOVIN 'VOd ASY  90076€EE 9T
0 n, dV1 4713S 8/G X 0¢-9#-M3HOS  ZTIve0ES SL 1SNYHL "YIHSYM MAH  LELTBEE S O7T-IH X3H IONV14-M3HOS  TIVEGEE ST
_ SS 8-8T MOTAN CE-0T#LNN  ¥CTEGEE 17 HOLN1D 'dI¥9 L40S 'dONX  €0TO6EE 144 ASSY ONISNOH dVI9/4OLON  STS966€E T

N a S SWHdd SLTXPZ-0T#M3IHdOS  G8VEGEE €L HILNNOD '™WVIAD  T9ISEES0 a4 20SYIN OOATH H3M3IY-NIVYLS  02626€€ €1
N = M3N ‘NI NOOd  £T0Z6EE cL 1I91d € ¥313N L.¥0ceo 474 (8NS)0Y.L3Y ‘T18V0 YIMOd ‘ASSY  022€66€ T
n AN3 WOOE ‘WIHS ~ L0ST6EE T 9ONM ‘ONIY-O  S09V6€€ 114 HIMvIHG LINDHID LOOT  T6VTZeT T
A31INd 'SAITFHS  00€T6EE 0L ONINIVLIY NOTAN 0T# 43FHSYM  8T.LT.OC or dIAV SZ "¥3MVIEE LINDYID  S0Z86EE 0T

c A31INd 'ISVO  02ST6EE 69 SINdd SS ¥/€ X 0¢-7/T-M3HIS  VEVELET 6€ VLVa VIS YIHSYM  0ELT6EE 6
O (ans) AN3 WOOE ‘NNO-ASSY  002066€ 89 7334 '¥43A0D  S0206EE 8¢ WNNOVIN ‘31V1d TvAS  T0996EE 8
NOISNYLX3 YOOH 1TvE8  006.6€€ 19 3IA3ITS Y3AVITNOD 0200016 L€ 0T OV “TvO3d  08SS6EE A

OldOOS3aTIL NOOd ASY  T2B80Tce 99 379v0 .007 L6ESLLE 9€ AILA OVIN MOANIM-SNIT  0TS96€EE 9

VSYIAINN ISVIATIH MAH ASY  20022¢2¢ 99 adls 1334 '¥vaAD  095€€20 S€ (SS) xQHL 8/€ X 8T-8#-MIHYIS  0SVELET S

daTH @Y SIXVIvNAd ‘IaNL  €€0Z6EE ¥9 SS O IH.GL'X9T-0T#M3ILOS  8TVEGEE e 3Svd LY3ISNI  20LY6EE 14

¥3dTOH AOY-SIXY 1vNd ‘WY 00ZY6EE €9 7334 HOLNT1D ‘31v1d  906T6EE €€ NO HSNd ‘LY3SNI  2ZLY6EE €

¥3AT0H AOY ‘NNDO-ASSV  706T66€ 29 SS .GL X VT# INIHA-MIHOS  v.VEBEE 43 SHS00€ SS 0¢-7/T X3IH-LNN  20T€9ZC 4

14VHS /T "ONINIVLIY 'ONIY  000E6EE 19 7334 'ONIMYIE 1TvE  02096€E€ 123 MV ‘FNVYd  ¥2SZ6EE T

"YOvY-225-008-T XV 10 €€¥9-,22-008-T I[ed 19pI0 0L "VSIA 10 pleDIsise ‘pred 1aA0dsia Yoy feuosiad ‘yseo Aq aq Aew
“quawiedap sued NONNYD 8yl woly pasaplo sued Aue Joj JuswAed 1S shed sy woly sisaquinu Jed 1081109 8y} asn ases|d “sied Bullapio uaym Jabbuumop InoA jo siaquinu
IVIY3S pue T3AO 8y apinoid 01 8ins g "TOO9S LIOSBUUIN ‘OIeUBR ‘DAL Jamod TZT ‘1daq sued NONNYD Wolj Ajoalip paiaplo ag Aew sued juswadeidal “v's'N ayl uj

X1S 0T wnuBen S0£206T

1902305 Magnum 10 STX

Si vous résidez aux Etats-Unis, vous pouvez commander des piéces de rechange directement auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON, 121 Power Drive, Man-
kato, Minnesota 56001. Assurez-vous de faire référence au MODELE et aux numéros de SERIE de votre treuil lors de la commande de piéces de rechange. Ve
bons numéros de référence de la liste des piéces. Le paiement pour toute piéce commandée auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON peut se faire en espéces,
par chéque personnel, par Discover Card, MasterCard ou VISA. Pour vos commandes, veuillez appeler par téléphone e 1-800-227-6433 ou par TELECOPIEUR
1-800-527-4464.

www.cannondownriggers.com

1 3392524 FRAME, RAW 3 3396020 BALL BEARING, REEL 61 3393000 RING, RETAINING, 1/4" SHAFT
2 2263102 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 SS 300SRS 32 3393474 SCREW-DRIVE #14 X 75" 5SS 62 3991904 ASSY-CNN, ROD HOLDER
3 3394722 INSERT, PUSH ON 33 3391906 PLATE, CLUTCH REEL 63 3394200 ARM, DUAL AXIS-ROD HOLDER
4 3384702 INSERT, BASE 34 3393418 SCREW-#10-16X.75"HI-LO 55 64 3392033 TUBE, DUAL AXIS RD HLDR
5 2373450 SCREW #8-18 x 3/8” THD (SS) 35 0233560 GEAR, REEL, STD 65 2277002 ASY HDW RELEASE UNIVERSAL
6 3396510 LENS-WINDOW MAG DTIV 36 3775397 400’ CABLE 66 2210821 ASY BOOM TELESCOPIC
T 3395580 DECAL, MAG 10 37 9100070 CON LEADER SLEEVE 67 3397900 BALL HOOK EXTRUSION
8 3396601 SEAL PLATE, MAGNUM 38 3390205 COVER, REEL 68 3990200 ASSY-CNN, BOOM END (SUB)
9 3391730 WASHER, SEAL, DATA 39 2373434 SCREW-1/4-20 X 3/4 SS PPMS 69 3392520 CASE, PULLEY
10 3388205 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 25 AMP 40 2071718 WASHER #10 NYLON RETAINING 70 3392300 SHEEVE, PULLEY
1 1221491 BOOT CIRCUIT BREAKER 4 3394605 O-RING, KNOB il 3391507 SHIM, BOOM END
12 3993220 ASSY, POWER CABLE, RETRO(SUB) 42 0220477 METER 3 DIGIT 72 3392013 BOOM END, NEW
13 3382920 STRAIN-RELIEF, HEYCO M4502 43 0833561 GEAR, COUNTER 73 3393485 SCREW-#10-24X1.75 PPHMS S
14 3996515 MOTOR/GEAR HOUSING ASSY 44 3390103 KNOB, SOFT GRIP, CLUTCH 74 3393124 NUT#10-32 NYLOK 18-8 55
15 3383411 SCREW-FLANGE HEX HI-LO 45 3391737 HDW WASHER, THRUST 75 2303412 SCREW-#6-20 X 5/8 SELF TAP
16 3394006 ASY PCA, MAGNUM 46 9010280 HODW BEARING, THRUST 76 3390005 BEARING-NYLINER, #8L5-1/2-F
17 2302104 SCREW-#6-20 X 3/8 47 3395634 DECAL- SIDE, BLACK 77 9280720 HOW SCR 1/4 20X2 TRUSS HD PHIL
18 2286792 SWITCH, TOGGLE 48 3395710 DECAL-PIC BLACK 78 9280713 HDWY SCR 1/4 20X1 1/2 TRUSS HEA
19 3391722 WASHER, FLAT 49 2998905 CNN ASY, SWIVEL BASE 79 2263103 NUT-1/4-20 NYLOCK 55
20 2286793 HDW SHIM SWITCH .75X.1 50 2249001 HDW KNB RELEASE PIN 80 2371712 WASHER-FLAT 9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16
21 1221480 BOOT SWITCH 51 3392600 PIN-RELEASE 81 9100100 CON TERMINATOR
22 3380203 COVER, MOTOR 52 2287002 HDW SPRING RELEASE PIN 82 9100101 CUSHION SLEEVE TERMINATOR
23 401966-3 MIC VENT PTFE LU LRA MATERIAL 53 2267001 ASY PLATE BASE MACHINED 83 9100620 HDW SMAP SWIVEL 4/0-37 MARLIN
24 3396902 GASKET, COVER 54 2267002 BRKPLATE SWIVEL 84 2200148 ASY SNAP & INSULATOR
25 3393480 SCREW#10X.75°PPH HI-LO 55 55 33919192 PLATE, INDEX TS 85 9040040 HODW BOLT 1/4-20 ROLLEDTHD HOOK
\ 26 3391907 PLATE, CLUTCH SHAFT 56 2277001 HDW RETAINER RELEASE NUT 86 3393461 SCREW-1/4-20 x 2* SS, PPH
_.n 27 3392640 PIN, DRIVESHAFT 57 9010004 HDW BEARING SWIVEL BASE 87 3390810 HANDLE-CRANK, MANUAL
28 3381711 PAD, CLUTCH 58 3991930 ASY, MNT BASE DT/MAG(SUB) 89 3381732 WASHER, SEALING
29 3777927 REEL, ROUGH, 3.75" 0D 59 3391955 BASE-MOUNT, DT PRO/MAG ST 90 3394602 \WASHER, FLATE, #8, SS
30 3392707 SPRING, REEL 60 3390101 KMNOB-CANNON, SOFT GRIP

NONNU2 @)

d



Ocannon

Parts List

1902306 Magnum 10 STX /E

3/ XLS 0T wnuBen 90£206T

saoaid sap asi]

NONNE2 (@

rs.com

cannondownrigge!

WWW.



DEEP

ur

NNON

@I==

dId9 140S ‘NONNVO-9ONXY  TOTO6EE 09 7334 'ONINdS  20.26€€ 0og

SS ‘8# 'LV1d "YIHSYM  Z09¥6EE 68 1S OVIN/ONYd 1d 'LNNOW-3SVE  SS6T6EE 65 4o .SL'€ 'HONOY 1339 L26LLLE 6¢

ONITV3S "HIHSVM  ZELT6EE 88 (8NS)OVIN/LA ISVE LNIN ‘ASY  0E6T66E 85 HOLNT1D ‘avd  TTLT6EE 8¢

IVNNYIA MNVHO-ITANVH  0T606€EE /8 3Sv4E 13AIMS ONIYv3Id MAH  ¥000T06 LS 14VHS3IAIYA ‘NId  0v9Z6€EE yx4

Hdd 'SS .2 X 02-7/T-M3HDS  TIVEGEE 98 1NN ISVITIY JaANIVLIIE MAH  T00L.¢C 9S 14VHS HOLNTO ‘31v1d  L06T6EE 9C

MOOH AHLd3110d 02-¥/T 1109 MAH 0700706 S8 SLX3IANI 'I1v1d  6TET6EE feie] SS OT-IH Hdd.SLXOT#MIHDS  08VE6EE 14
HOLVINSNI® dVNS ASY  871002¢C ¥8 TIAIMS 3LV1d Md9 ¢0029¢¢ S H3N0D LINSVO  20696£€ ve

NITIVIN LE-0/7 TAAIMS dVYNS MAH 0290016 €8 Q3INIHOVIN 3Svd 31V1d ASY  T0029¢¢ €S IVIYILVA VET NT 34Ld'INIA DIN  €-996TOV €2
HOLVNINY3L IAF3TS NOIHSNO  TOT00T6 28 NId 3SV3134 ONIddS MdH  200.8¢¢ cs HOLOW "M3IANOD  €0Z06E€E [44
HOLVNINYIL NOD 00T00T6 18 ASV3T3d - NId  00926€€ 18 HOLIMS LOOd 06vTecT TC

9T/T X 8/S X C€/6 LV1d-dIHSVM  CT.LT.LEC 08 NId 3SV313d @NX MAH  T0061¢C 0s T'XGL HOLIMS WIHS MAH  €6.98¢¢ 0c

SS MOOTAN 02-7/T-LNN  €0T€9¢C 6L 3SVE 13AIMS ‘ASY NND  S068662 514 1v1d "HIHSVYM  2ZLT6EE 6T

V3H SSNYL Z/T TX0Z ¥/T 40S MAH  €T.0826 8L MOv14a OId-1vO3d  0TLS6EE 8y 319901 ‘HOLIMS 26,9822 8T
71IHd dH SSNYL ¢X0¢ #/T 40S MAH 02,0826 LL MOv1d ‘3AIS -1vO3d  7EIS6EE Ly 8/€ X 0C-9#-M3-DS v0TC0EC LT
4-2/T-G18# "HANITAN-ONIYYIE  SO006EE 9L 1SNYHL 'ONIMYIE MAH 0820106 14 WNNOVIN 'VOd ASY  90076€EE 9T
dV1 4713S 8/G X 0¢-9#-M3HOS  ZTIve0ES SL 1SNYHL "YIHSYM MAH  LELTBEE S O7T-IH X3H IONV14-M3HOS  TIVEGEE ST

SS 8-8T MOTAN CE-0T#LNN  ¥CTEGEE 17 HOLN1D 'dI¥9 L40S 'dONX  €0TO6EE 144 ASSY ONISNOH dVI9/4OLON  STS966€E T

S SWHdd SLTXPZ-0T#M3HOS  G8VEGEE €L (D14.L3N) ¥3LNNOD ¥VIO  0TOEEEE a4 20SYIN OOATH H3M3IY-NIVYLS  02626€€ €1
M3N ‘NI NOOd  £T0Z6EE cL (D1¥L3N) LIDIA € ¥ILNNOD  TTO0ZEE 474 (8NS)0Y.L3Y ‘T18V0 YIMOd ‘ASSY  022€66€ T

AN3 WOOE ‘WIHS ~ L0ST6EE T 9ONM ‘ONIY-O  S09V6€€ 114 HIMvIHG LINDHID LOOT  T6VTZeT T

A31INd 'SAITFHS  00€T6EE 0L ONINIVLIY NOTAN 0T# 43FHSYM  8T.LT.OC or dIAV SZ "¥3MVIEE LINDYID  S0Z86EE 0T

A31INd 'ISVO  02ST6EE 69 SINdd SS ¥/€ X 0¢-7/T-M3HIS  VEVELET 6€ VLVa VIS YIHSYM  0ELT6EE 6

(ans) AN3 WOOE ‘NNO-ASSY  002066€ 89 7334 '¥43A0D  S0206EE 8¢ WNNOVIN ‘31V1d TvAS  T0996EE 8
NOISNYLX3 YOOH 1TvE8  006.6€€ 19 3IA3ITS Y3AVITNOD 0200016 L€ 0T OV “TvO3d  08SS6EE A
OldOOS3aTIL NOOd ASY  T2B80Tce 99 379v0 .007 L6ESLLE 9€ AILA OVIN MOANIM-SNIT  0TS96€EE 9
VSYIAINN 3ISVIATIH MAH ASY  20022¢2¢ S9 (O1¥L3N) 1339 ¥vIO  TTOEEEE S€ (SS) xQHL 8/€ X 8T-8#-MIHYIS  0SVELET S
daTH @Y SIXVIvNAd ‘IaNL  €€0Z6EE ¥9 SS O IH.GL'X9T-0T#M3ILOS  8TVEGEE e 3Svd LY3ISNI  20LY6EE 14
¥3dTOH AOY-SIXY 1vNd ‘WY 00ZY6EE €9 7334 HOLNT1D ‘31v1d  906T6EE €€ NO HSNd ‘LY3SNI  2ZLY6EE €
¥3AT0H AOY ‘NNDO-ASSV  706T66€ 29 SS .GL X VT# INIHA-MIHOS  v.VEBEE 43 SHS00€ SS 0¢-7/T X3IH-LNN  20T€9ZC 4

14VHS /T "ONINIVLIY 'ONIY  000E6EE 19 7334 'ONIMYIE 1TvE  02096€E€ 123 MV ‘FNVYd  ¥2SZ6EE T

"YOvY-225-008-T XV 10 €€¥9-,22-008-T I[ed 19pI0 0L "VSIA 10 pleDIsise ‘pred 1aA0dsia Yoy feuosiad ‘yseo Aq aq Aew
“quawiedap sued NONNYD 8yl woly pasaplo sued Aue Joj JuswAed 1S shed sy woly sisaquinu Jed 1081109 8y} asn ases|d “sied Bullapio uaym Jabbuumop InoA jo siaquinu
IVIY3S pue T3AO 8y apinoid 01 8ins g "TOO9S LIOSBUUIN ‘OIeUBR ‘DAL Jamod TZT ‘1daq sued NONNYD Wolj Ajoalip paiaplo ag Aew sued juswadeidal “v's'N ayl uj

3/ X1S 0T wnube 90€Z06T

1902306 Magnum 10 STX /E

Si vous résidez aux Etats-Unis, vous pouvez commander des piéces de rechange directement auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON, 121 Power Drive, Man-
kato, Minnesota 56001. Assurez-vous de faire référence au MODELE et aux numéros de SERIE de votre treuil lors de la commande de piéces de rechange. Veuillez utiliser les
bons numéros de référence de la liste des piéces. Le paiement pour toute piéce commandée auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON peut se faire en espéces,
vmm_. %_..oncm personnel, par Discover Card, MasterCard ou VISA. Pour vos commandes, veuillez appeler par téléphone le 1-800-227-6433 ou par TELECOPIEUR
1-800-527-4464.

1 3392524 FRAME, RAW 31 3396020 BALL BEARING, REEL 61 3383000 RING, RETAINING, 1/4" SHAFT

2 2263102 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 SS 300SRS 32 3393474 SCREW-DRIVE #14 X 75" S8 62 3991904 ASSY-CNN, ROD HOLDER

3 3394722 INSERT, PUSH ON 33 3391906 PLATE, CLUTCH REEL 63 3394200 ARM, DUAL AXIS-ROD HOLDER

4 3394702 INSERT, BASE 34 3393418 SCREW-#10-16X.75'HI-LO SS 64 3392033 TUBE, DUAL AXIS RD HLDR

5 2373450 SCREW #8-18 x 3/8” THD (SS) 35 3333011 GEAR REEL (METRIC) 65 2277002 ASY HDW RELEASE UNIVERSAL

6 3306510 LENS-WINDOW MAG DTIV 3s 3775397 400° CABLE 66 2210821 ASY BOOM TELESCOPIC

7 3395580 DECAL, MAG 10 37 9100070 CON LEADER SLEEVE 67 3397900 BALL HOOK EXTRUSION

8 3396601 SEAL PLATE, MAGNUM 38 3390205 COVER, REEL 68 3990200 ASSY-CNN, BOOMEND  (SUB)
9 3391730 WASHER, SEAL, DATA 39 2373434 SCREW-1/4-20 X 3/4 SS PPMS 69 3392520 CASE, PULLEY

10 3398205 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 25 AMP 40 2071718 WASHER #10 NYLON RETAINING 70 3392300 SHEEVE, PULLEY

11 1221491 BOOT CIRCUIT BREAKER 41 3394605 O-RING, KNOB 71 3391507 SHIM, BOOM END

12 3993220 ASSY, POWER CABLE, RETRO(SUB) 42 3320011 COUNTER 3 DIGIT (METRIC) 72 3392013 BOOM END, NEW

13 3392920 STRAIN-RELIEF, HEYCO M4502 43 3333010 GEAR COUNTER (METRIC) 73 3393485 SCREW-#10-24X1.75 PPHMS S

14 3996515 MOTOR/GEAR HOUSING ASSY 44 3390103 KNOB, SOFT GRIP, CLUTCH 74 3393124 NUT-#10-32 NYLOK 18-8 SS

15 3393411 SCREW-FLANGE HEX HI-LO 45 3391737 HDWWASHER, THRUST 75 2303412 SCREW-#6-20 X 5/8 SELF TAP

16 3394006 ASY PCA, MAGNUM 46 9010280 HDW BEARING, THRUST 76 3390005 BEARING-NYLINER, #8L5-1/2-F

17 2302104 SCREW-#6-20 X 3/8 47 3395634 DECAL- SIDE, BLACK 77 9280720 HDW SCR 1/4 20X2 TRUSS HD PHIL
18 2286792 SWITCH, TOGGLE 48 3395710 DECAL-PIC BLACK 78 9280713 HODW SCR 1/4 20X1 1/2 TRUSS HEA
19 3391722 WASHER, FLAT 49 2998905 CNN ASY, SWIVEL BASE 79 2263103 NUT-1/4-20 NYLOCK SS

20 2286793 HDW SHIM SWITCH 75X.1 50 2249001 HDW KNB RELEASE PIN 80 2371712 WASHER-FLAT 9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16

21 1221480 BOOT SWITCH 51 3392600 PIN - RELEASE 81 9100100 CON TERMINATOR

22 33090203 COVER, MOTOR 52 2287002 HDW SPRING RELEASE PIN 82 9100101 CUSHION SLEEVE TERMINATOR
23 401966-3 MIC VENT,PTFE LU LRA MATERIAL 53 2267001 ASY PLATE BASE MACHINED 83 9100620 HDW SNAP SWIVEL 4/0-37 MARLIN
24 3396902 GASKET, COVER 54 2267002 BRK PLATE SWIVEL 84 2200148 ASY SNAP & INSULATOR

25 3393480 SCREW-#10X.75'PPH HI-LO SS 55 3391919  PLATE, INDEX TS 85 9040040 HOW BOLT 1/4-20 ROLLEDTHD HOOK
26 3391907 PLATE, CLUTCH SHAFT 56 2277001 HDW RETAINER RELEASE NUT 86 3393461 SCREW-1/4-20 x 2" SS, PPH

27 3392640 PIN, DRIVESHAFT 57 9010004 HDW BEARING SWIVEL BASE 87 3390910 HANDLE-CRANK, MANUAL

28 3391711 PAD, CLUTCH 56 3991930 ASY, MNT BASE DT/MAG(SUB) 88 3391732 WASHER, SEALING

29 3777927 REEL, ROUGH, 3.75" OD 59 3391955 BASE-MOUNT, DT PRO/MAG ST 89 3304602 WASHER, FLAT, #8, SS

30 3392707 SPRING, REEL 60 3390101 KNOB-CANNON, SOFT GRIP

©

d

NONNGD

www.cannondownriggers.com



Ocannon

Parts List

1902310 Magnum 10 STX TS

S1 X1S 0T wnuBep 0TEZ06T

saoald sap

21s17

NONNE2 @

nondownriggers.com

www.can



SS '8# LV1d "MIHSYM  209v6EE ¥8 14VHS .P/T "ONINIVLIY 'ONIY  000E6EE 9§ HOLNT1D ‘avd  TTLT6EE 8¢

ONITVIS ‘YIHSVM  ZELT6EE €8 dI¥9 140S ‘NONNVO-9ONX  TOTO6EE jeie] 14VHS3IAIYA ‘NId  0v9Z6€EE yx4

IVNNYIA MNVEO-ITANVH  0T606€EE 28 1S OVIN/OYd Ld 'LNNOW-ISVE  SS6T6EE S 14VHS HOLNTO ‘31v1d  L06T6EE 9C

Hdd 'SS .2 X 02-7/T-M3HUOS  TIVEGEE 18 (8NS)OVIN/LA 3ISVE LNIN ‘ASY  0E6T66E €S SS OT-IH Hdd.SLXOT#MIHDS  08VE6EE 14

YOOH dH1d3T710d 0¢-¥/T 1109 MAH  0¥00706 08 3Sv4d 13AIMS ONIdvIg MAH  ¥000T06 4] H3N0D LINSVO  20696£€ ve
HOLVINSNI ® dVNS ASY  87T00C¢C 6L 1NN 3ISVIT3Y dANIVLIIE MAH  T00..¢¢ 18 IVIYILVA VET NT 34Ld'INIA DIN  €-996TOV €2

NITIVIN LE-0/7 TIAIMS dVNS MAH 0290016 8L S1X3ANI '31V1d  6T6T6EE 0s S1 'HOLOW "¥3IAOD  ¥0Z06EE [44
HOLVNINYIL IAIITIS NOIHSND  TOTOOT6 LL T3IAIMS 31V1d Md9 200L9¢¢ 67 HOLIMS LOOd 06vTecT TC

HO1VNINYIL NOO 0010016 9L J3aNIHOVIN ASvd 31V1d ASV  T00.9¢¢ 8y T'XGL HOLIMS WIHS MAH  €6.98¢¢ 0c

9T/T X 8/S X ¢€/6 LV1d-4IHSVYM  ¢T.LT.EC SL NId ISV3T3d ONIddS MAH  ¢00.8¢¢ Ly 1v1d "HIHSVYM  2ZLT6EE 6T

SS MOOTAN 02-¥/T-LNN  €0T€9ZC v ASV3T3d - NId  00926€€ o 319901 ‘HOLIMS 26,9822 8T

V3H SSNYL ¢/T TX0C ¥/T 40S MAH  €T.0826 €L NId ISVIT3d N MAH  T006¥¢C 14 8/€ X 0C-9#-M3-DS v0TC0EC LT

N g T1IHd dH SSNYL ¢X0¢ ¥/T 40S MAH 02,0826 cL 3SVE 13AIMS ‘ASY NNO 5068662 144 WNNOVIN 'VOd ASY  90076€EE 9T
0 M 4-2/T-G18# "9INITAN-ONINVIE  SO006EE T S1'MOV19 2Id-1vO3a  TILS6EE a4 O7T-IH X3H IONV14-M3HOS  TIVEGEE ST
_ dV.L 4713S 8/S X 0¢-9#-M3AHDS  ZTreE0ES 0L MOv1d ‘3AIS -1v03d  YEISEEE 474 ASSY ONISNOH dVI9/4OLON  STS966€E T

N a SS 8-8T MOTAN C€-0T#LNN  ¥CTE6EE 69 1SNYHL 'ONIYVY3g MAH 0820106 114 20SYIN OOATH H3M3IY-NIVYLS  02626€€ €1
N = S SIWHdd S TXY2-0T#M3UOS  S8YEGEE 89 1SNYHL "YIHSYM MAH  LELTEEE or (8NS)0Y.L3Y ‘T18V0 YIMOd ‘ASSY  022€66€ T
n M3N ‘N3 NOOE  €TOZ6EE 19 HOLN1D 'dI¥D L40S ‘9ONM  €0T06EE 6€ HIMvIHG LINDHID LOOT  T6VTZeT T
AN3 NOOd9 ‘WIHS  L0ST6EE 99 Y3LNNOD ‘¥vIAD  TISEE80 8¢ dIAV SZ "¥3MVIEE LINDYID  S0Z86EE 0T

C A31INd 'IAIIHS  00€C6EE S9 1191d € ¥313N  £.¥0220 L€ VLVa VIS YIHSYM  0ELT6EE 6
O AITINd 'ISYD  02S26EE 9 dONM ‘ONIY-O  S09v6€€ 9€ WNNOVIN ‘31V1d TvAS  T0996EE 8
(ans) AN3 NOOE ‘NNO-ASSY  002066€ €9 ONINIVLIY NOTAN 0T# Y3IHSYM  8TLT.0C S€ SL1'0T OVIN "1vO3A  T8SS6EE A

NOISNY1LX3 YOOH 11vd  006.6E€ 29 SWdd SS /€ X 0¢-7/T-M3H0S  vEVELEC e AILA OVIN MOANIM-SNIT  0TS96€EE 9

SS '0IdOJS3T13L WO0E ASY  0TOZ6EE 19 SL1 1334 "¥3IN0D  90206€€ €€ (SS) xQHL 8/€ X 8T-8#-MIHYIS  0SVELET S

3ASVIT3Y d3LVMITVS 601002 09 3IA3FTS 43AVITNOD  0L000T6 4 3Svd LY3ISNI  20LY6EE 14

dadTH QY SIXVIVNA ‘38Nl €E0Z6EE 6S 378v0 .00 L6ESLLE 1€ NO HSNd ‘LY3SNI  2ZLY6EE €

¥3ATOH AOY-SIXV VNA ‘WYY 00ZV6EE 89 als 1334 '"WvIAD  095€€20 0€ SHS00€ SS 0¢-7/T X3IH-LNN  20T€9ZC 4

Y3ATOH AOY ‘NNO-ASSY  ¥06T66€ A] do.SL°€ 'HONOY 1334 226LLL€ 6¢ SL'MvY ‘FANVYd  SZSZ6EE T

"YOvY-225-008-T XV 10 €€¥9-,22-008-T I[ed 19pI0 0L "VSIA 10 pleDIsise ‘pred 1aA0dsia Yoy feuosiad ‘yseo Aq aq Aew
“quawiedap sued NONNYD 8yl woly pasaplo sued Aue Joj JuswAed 1S shed sy woly sisaquinu Jed 1081109 8y} asn ases|d “sied Bullapio uaym Jabbuumop InoA jo siaquinu
IVIY3S pue T3AO 8y apinoid 01 8ins g "TOO9S LIOSBUUIN ‘OIeUBR ‘DAL Jamod TZT ‘1daq sued NONNYD Wolj Ajoalip paiaplo ag Aew sued juswadeidal “v's'N ayl uj

S1 X1S 0T wnubew 0TEZ06T

1902310 Magnum 10 STX TS

Si vous résidez aux Etats-Unis, vous pouvez commander des piéces de rechange directement auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON, 121 Power Driv
kato, Minnesota 56001. Assurez-vous de faire référence au MODELE et aux numéros de SERIE de votre treuil lors de la commande de piéces de rechange. Ve
bons numeéros de référence de la liste des piéces. Le paiement pour toute piéce commandée auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON peut se faire en espéces,
par chéque personnel, par Discover Card, MasterCard ou VISA. Pour vos commandes, veuillez appeler par téléphone le 1-800-227-6433 ou par TELECOPIEUR
1-B00-527-4464.

1 3392525 FRAME, RAW, TS 29 3777927 REEL, ROUGH, 3.75" OD 57 3991904 ASSY-CNN, ROD HOLDER
2 2263102 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 SS 300SRS 30 0233560 GEAR, REEL, STD 58 3394200 ARM, DUAL AXIS-ROD HOLDER
3 3394722 INSERT, PUSH ON kil 3775397 400’ CABLE §9 3392033 TUBE, DUAL AXIS RD HLDR
4 3394702 INSERT, BASE 32 9100070 CON LEADER SLEEVE 60 2200108 SALTWATER RELEASE
5 2373450 SCREW #8-18 x 3/8” THD (SS) 33 3390206 COVER, REEL, TS 61 3382010 ASY BOOM TELESCOPIC, 88
6 3386510 LENS-WINDOW MAG DTIV 34 2373434 SCREW-1/4-20 X 3/4 SS PPMS 62 3397900 BALL HOOK EXTRUSION
7 3395581 DECAL, MAG10, TS 35 2071718 WASHER #10 NYLON RETAINING 63 3990200 ASSY-CNN, BOOMEND  (SUB)
8 3396601 SEAL PLATE, MAGNUM 36 3394605 O-RING, KNOB 64 3392520 CASE, PULLEY
9 3391730 WASHER, SEAL, DATA 37 0220477 METER 3 DIGIT 65 3392300 SHEEVE, PULLEY
10 3398205 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 25 AMP 38 0833561 GEAR, COUNTER 66 3391507 SHIM, BOOM END
1" 1221491 BOOT CIRCUIT BREAKER 39 3390103 KMNOB, SOFT GRIP, CLUTCH 67 3392013 BOOM END, NEW
12 3983220 ASSY, POWER CABLE, RETRO(SUB) 40 3391737 HDW WASHER, THRUST 68 3393485 SCREW-#10-24X1.75 PPHMS S
13 3382920 STRAIN-RELIEF, HEYCO M4502 4 9010280 HDW BEARING, THRUST 69 3393124 NUT-#10-32 NYLOK 18-8 55
14 3996515 MOTOR/GEAR HOUSING ASSY 42 3395634 DECAL- SIDE, BLACK 70 2303412 SCREW-#6-20 X 5/8 SELF TAP
15 3393411 SCREW-FLANGE HEX HI-LO 43 3395711 DECAL-PIC BLACK, TS Fii} 3390005 BEARING-NYLINER, #8L5-1/2-F
16 3384006 ASY PCA, MAGNUM 44 2998905 CNN ASY, SWIVEL BASE 72 9280720 HOW SCR 1/4 20X2 TRUSS HD PHIL
17 2302104 SCREW-#6-20 X 3/8 45 2249001 HDW KNB RELEASE PIN 73 9280713 HDW SCR 1/4 20X1 1/2 TRUSS HEA
18 2286792 SWITCH, TOGGLE 46 3392600 PIN - RELEASE 74 2263103 NUT-1/4-20 NYLOCK 55
19 3391722 WASHER, FLAT 47 2287002 HDW SPRING RELEASE PIN 75 2371712 WASHER-FLAT 9/32 X 5/8 X 1116
20 2286793 HDW SHIM SWITCH 75X.1 48 2267001 ASY PLATE BASE MACHINED 76 9100100 CON TERMINATOR
21 1221480 BOOT SWITCH 49 2267002 BRKPLATE SWIVEL 77 9100101 CUSHION SLEEVE TERMINATOR
22 3380204 COVER, MOTOR, TS 50 3391919 PLATE,INDEX TS 78 9100620 HDW SNAP SWIVEL 4/0-37 MARLIN
23 401986-3 MIC VENT,PTFE LU LRA MATERIAL 51 2277001 HDW RETAINER RELEASE NUT 79 2200148 ASY SNAP & INSULATOR
24 3396002 GASKET, COVER 52 9010004 HDW BEARING SWIVEL BASE 80 9040040 HDW BOLT 1/4-20 ROLLEDTHD HOOK
25 3383480 SCREW-#10X.75"PPH HI-LO 85 53 3991930 ASY, MNT BASE DT/MAG(SUB) a1 3393461 SCREW-1/4-20x 2" S5, PPH
= 26 3391907 PLATE, CLUTCH SHAFT 54 3391955 BASE-MOUNT, DT PRO/MAG ST 82 3390910 HANDLE-CRANK, MANUAL
n 27 3392640 PIN, DRIVESHAFT 55 3390101 KNOB-CANNON, SOFT GRIP 83 3391732 WASHER, SEALING
g 28 3391711 PAD, CLUTCH 56 3393000 RING, RETAINING, 1/4" SHAFT 84 3394602 WASHER, FLAT, #8, S8

www.cannondownriggers.com

©

NONNG2



Ocannon

Parts List

1902311 Magnum 10 STX TS /E

3/ S1 X1S 0T wnube TTEZ06T

seoaid sap asin

NONNE2 (@

rs.com

cannondownrigge!

WWW.



DEEP

ur

NNON

@I==

SS '8# LV1d "MIHSYM  209v6EE ¥8 14VHS .P/T "ONINIVLIY 'ONIY  000E6EE 9§ HOLNT1D ‘avd  TTLT6EE 8¢

ONITVIS ‘YIHSVM  ZELT6EE €8 dI¥9 140S ‘NONNVO-9ONX  TOTO6EE jeie] 14VHS3IAIYA ‘NId  0v9Z6€EE yx4

IVNNYIA MNVEO-ITANVH  0T606€EE 28 1S OVIN/OYd Ld 'LNNOW-ISVE  SS6T6EE S 14VHS HOLNTO ‘31v1d  L06T6EE 9C

Hdd 'SS .2 X 02-7/T-M3HUOS  TIVEGEE 18 (8NS)OVIN/LA 3ISVE LNIN ‘ASY  0E6T66E €S SS OT-IH Hdd.SLXOT#MIHDS  08VE6EE 14

YOOH dH1d3T710d 0¢-¥/T 1109 MAH  0¥00706 08 3Sv4d 13AIMS ONIdvIg MAH  ¥000T06 4] H3N0D LINSVO  20696£€ ve
HOLVINSNI ® dVNS ASY  87T00C¢C 6L 1NN 3ISVIT3Y dANIVLIIE MAH  T00..¢¢ 18 IVIYILVA VET NT 34Ld'INIA DIN  €-996TOV €2

NITIVIN LE-0/7 TIAIMS dVNS MAH 0290016 8L S1X3ANI '31V1d  6T6T6EE 0s S1 'HOLOW "¥3IAOD  ¥0Z06EE [44
HOLVNINYIL IAIITIS NOIHSND  TOTOOT6 LL T3IAIMS 31V1d Md9 200L9¢¢ 67 HOLIMS LOOd 06vTecT TC
HO1VNINYIL NOO 0010016 9L J3aNIHOVIN ASvd 31V1d ASV  T00.9¢¢ 8y T'XGL HOLIMS WIHS MAH  €6.98¢¢ 0c

9T/T X 8/S X ¢€/6 LV1d-4IHSVYM  ¢T.LT.EC SL NId ISV3T3d ONIddS MAH  ¢00.8¢¢ Ly 1v1d "HIHSVYM  2ZLT6EE 6T

SS MOOTAN 02-¥/T-LNN  €0T€9ZC v ASV3T3d - NId  00926€€ o 319901 ‘HOLIMS 26,9822 8T

V3H SSNYL ¢/T TX0C ¥/T 40S MAH  €T.0826 €L NId ISVIT3d N MAH  T006¥¢C 14 8/€ X 0C-9#-M3-DS v0TC0EC LT
T1IHd dH SSNYL ¢X0¢ ¥/T 40S MAH 02,0826 cL 3SVE 13AIMS ‘ASY NNO 5068662 144 WNNOVIN 'VOd ASY  90076€EE 9T
4-2/T-G18# "9INITAN-ONINVIE  SO006EE T S1'MOV19 2Id-1vO3a  TILS6EE a4 O7T-IH X3H IONV14-M3HOS  TIVEGEE ST
dV.L 4713S 8/S X 0¢-9#-M3AHDS  ZTreE0ES 0L MOv1d ‘3AIS -1v03d  YEISEEE 474 ASSY ONISNOH dVI9/4OLON  STS966€E T

SS 8-8T MOTAN C€-0T#LNN  ¥CTE6EE 69 1SNYHL 'ONIYVY3g MAH 0820106 114 20SYIN OOATH H3M3IY-NIVYLS  02626€€ €1

S SIWHdd S TXY2-0T#M3UOS  S8YEGEE 89 1SNYHL "YIHSYM MAH  LELTEEE or (8NS)0Y.L3Y ‘T18V0 YIMOd ‘ASSY  022€66€ T
M3N ‘N3 NOOE  €TOZ6EE 19 HOLN1D 'dI¥D L40S ‘9ONM  €0T06EE 6€ HIMvIHG LINDHID LOOT  T6VTZeT T

AN3 NOOd9 ‘WIHS  L0ST6EE 99 (O1¥13N) ¥ILNNOD ¥VIO  OTOEEEE 8¢ dIAV SZ "¥3MVIEE LINDYID  S0Z86EE 0T

A31INd 'IAITFHS  00€C6EE S9 (O14L3) LIDIA € ¥ILNNOD  TTO0ZEE L€ VLVa VIS YIHSYM  0ELT6EE 6

AITINd 'ISYD  02S26EE 9 dONM ‘ONIY-O  S09v6€€ 9€ WNNOVIN ‘31V1d TvAS  T0996EE 8

(ans) AN3 NOOE ‘NNO-ASSY  002066€ €9 ONINIVLIY NOTAN 0T# Y3IHSYM  8TLT.0C S€ SL1'0T OVIN "1vO3A  T8SS6EE A
NOISNY1LX3 YOOH 11vd  006.6E€ 29 SWdd SS /€ X 0¢-7/T-M3H0S  vEVELEC e AILA OVIN MOANIM-SNIT  0TS96€EE 9

SS '0IdOJS3T13L WO0E ASY  0TOZ6EE 19 SL1 1334 "¥3IN0D  90206€€ €€ (SS) xQHL 8/€ X 8T-8#-MIHYIS  0SVELET S
3ASVIT3Y d3LVMITVS 601002 09 3IA3FTS 43AVITNOD  0L000T6 4 3Svd LY3ISNI  20LY6EE 14

daTH @Y SIXVIVNA 'FaNL  €E0Z6EE 6S M1N8 ONVO ‘VId ¥€0" ‘FHIM  T6ESTOT 1€ NO HSNd ‘LY3SNI  2ZLY6EE €
¥3ATOH AOY-SIXV VNA ‘WYY 00ZV6EE 89 (O14L3N) 1334 ¥vID  TTOEEEE 0€ SHS00€ SS 0¢-7/T X3IH-LNN  20T€9ZC 4
Y3ATOH AOY ‘NNO-ASSY  ¥06T66€ A] do.SL°€ 'HONOY 1334 226LLL€ 6¢ SL'MvY ‘FANVYd  SZSZ6EE T

"YOvY-225-008-T XV 10 €€¥9-,22-008-T I[ed 19pI0 0L "VSIA 10 pleDIsise ‘pred 1aA0dsia Yoy feuosiad ‘yseo Aq aq Aew
“quawiedap sued NONNYD 8yl woly pasaplo sued Aue Joj JuswAed 1S shed sy woly sisaquinu Jed 1081109 8y} asn ases|d “sied Bullapio uaym Jabbuumop InoA jo siaquinu
IVIY3S pue TIAOW ay1 apinoid 01 8ins 89 "009G BIOSSUUI ‘O1RjURIA ‘BALQ Jamod TZT 1dad shued NONNVD woly Apoalip patapio aq Aew sured juawade|dal 'S N ay1 u|

3/ SL X1S 0T wnubBe TTEZ06T

1902311 Magnum 10 STX TS /E

Si vous résidez aux Etats-Unis, vous pouvez commander des piéces de rechange directement auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON, 121 Power Drive, Man-
kato, Minnesota 56001. Assurez-vous de faire référence au MODELE et aux numéros de SERIE de votre treuil lors de la commande de piéces de rechange. Veuillez utiliser les
bons numéros de référence de la liste des piéces. Le paiement pour toute piéce commandée auprés du service des piéces de rechange de CANNON peut se faire en espéces,
par o%on_:o personnel, par Discover Card, MasterCard ou VISA. Pour vos commandes, veuillez appeler par téléphone le 1-800-227-6433 ou par TELECOPIEUR
1-800-527-4464.

1 3392525 FRAME, RAW, TS 29 3777927 REEL, ROUGH, 3.75" OD 57 3991904 ASSY-CNN, ROD HOLDER

2 2263102 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 SS 300SRS 30 3333011 GEAR REEL (METRIC) 58 3394200 ARM, DUAL AXIS-ROD HOLDER

3 3394722 INSERT, PUSH ON 31 3775397 400' CABLE 59 3392033 TUBE, DUAL AXIS RD HLDR

4 3394702 INSERT, BASE 32 9100070 CON LEADER SLEEVE 60 2200109 SALTWATER RELEASE

5 2373450 SCREW #8-18 x 3/8” THD (SS) 33 3390206 COVER, REEL, TS 61 3392010 ASY BOOM TELESCOPIC, SS

6 3396510 LENS-WINDOW MAG DTIV 34 2373434 SCREW-1/4-20 X 3/4 SS PPMS 62 3397900 BALL HOOK EXTRUSION

7 3395581 DECAL, MAG 10, TS 35 2071718 WASHER #10 NYLON RETAINING 63 3990200 ASSY-CNN, BOOMEND  (SUB)
8 3396601 SEAL PLATE, MAGNUM 36 3394605 O-RING, KNOB 64 3392520 CASE, PULLEY

9 3391730 WASHER, SEAL, DATA 37 3320011 COUNTER 3 DIGIT (METRIC) 65 3392300 SHEEVE, PULLEY

10 3398205 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 25 AMP 38 3333010 GEAR COUNTER (METRIC) 66 3391507 SHIM, BOOM END

11 1221491 BOOT CIRCUIT BREAKER 39 3390103 KNOB, SOFT GRIP, CLUTCH 67 3392013 BOOM END, NEW

12 3993220 ASSY, POWER CABLE, RETRO(SUB) 40 3391737 HDWWASHER, THRUST 68 3393485 SCREW-#10-24X1.75 PPHMS S

13 3392920 STRAIN-RELIEF, HEYCO M4502 41 9010280 HDW BEARING, THRUST 69 3393124 NUT-#10-32 NYLOK 18-8 SS

14 3996515 MOTOR/GEAR HOUSING ASSY 42 3395634 DECAL- SIDE, BLACK 70 2303412 SCREW-#6-20 X 5/8 SELF TAP

15 3393411 SCREW-FLANGE HEX HI-LO 43 3395711 DECAL-PIC BLACK, TS 71 3390005 BEARING-NYLINER, #8L5-1/2-F

16 3394006 ASY PCA, MAGNUM 44 2998905 CNN ASY, SWIVEL BASE 72 9280720 HDW SCR 1/4 20X2 TRUSS HD PHIL
17 2302104 SCREW-#6-20 X 3/8 45 2249001 HDW KNB RELEASE PIN 73 9280713 HDW SCR 1/4 20X1 1/2 TRUSS HEA
18 2286792 SWITCH, TOGGLE 46 3392600 PIN - RELEASE 74 2263103 NUT-1/4-20 NYLOCK SS

19 3391722 WASHER, FLAT 47 2287002 HDW SPRING RELEASE PIN 75 2371712 WASHER-FLAT 9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16
20 2286793 HOW SHIM SWITCH 75X.1 48 2267001 ASY PLATE BASE MACHINED 76 9100100 CON TERMINATOR

21 1221490 BOOT SWITCH 49 2267002 BRK PLATE SWIVEL 77 9100101 CUSHION SLEEVE TERMINATOR
22 3390204 COVER, MOTOR, TS 50 3391919 PLATE, INDEX TS 78 9100620 HDW SNAP SWIVEL 4/0-37 MARLIN
23 401966-3 MIC VENT,PTFE LU LRA MATERIAL 51 2277001 HDW RETAINER RELEASE NUT 79 2200148 ASY SNAP & INSULATOR

24 3396902 GASKET, COVER 52 9010004 HDW BEARING SWIVEL BASE 80 9040040 HDW BOLT 1/4-20 ROLLEDTHD HOOK
25 3393480 SCREW-#10X.75'PPH HI-LO §S 53 3991930 ASY. MNT BASE DT/MAG(SUB) 81 3393461 SCREW-1/4-20x 2" SS, PPH

26 3391907 PLATE, CLUTCH SHAFT 54 3391955 BASE-MOUNT, DT PRO/MAG ST 82 3390910 HANDLE-CRANK, MANUAL

27 3392640 PIN, DRIVESHAFT 55 3390101 KNOB-CANNON, SOFT GRIP 83 3391732 WASHER, SEALING

28 3391711 PAD, CLUTCH 56 3393000 RING, RETAINING, 1/4" SHAFT 84 3394602 WASHER, FLAT, #8, SS

©

d

NONNGD

www.cannondownriggers.com



ILAMOPUOULITI MMM

WO SISTTL,

Schéma de cablage de la Série Magnum

RURN DEEFP

@ cANNON

NOTA:

@)

NONNUGO

4330 unu

ORIENTEZ E DISJONCTEUR
A LEVIER EN AVANT ° e
LE FIL POURPRE INTERRUPTEUR o
VERS LE BAS. 4%5 IBAS ® @%
] )
FiL ROUGE CABLE D’ALIMENTATION
FIL ROUGE
FIL BLEU FIL NOIR = o |I»
FIL BLANC, E
: FIL VERT (PIC)
FIL POURPRE
o 1 i
4 I
P51 MOTEUR ﬂ
FIL NOIR (M+)
FIL ROUGE (M+)
(@]
(#A) 3dIMm a3y
i X

W) I¥iIm MovIa

u ¥OLoW L1 0-a

Q
1
_ -
| ! g :
I T o
JHIM 31d8nd
(o1d) 3yIM NIT¥D A —
JYIM ALIHM
]
= | 1muhmu«.. HimHovIE EFTTENGE]
=15 <2 WM a3y
/F a”ﬂﬂT
379V 43MOd qHIM O o
. ’ _ _ "NMOT T4
olranlo 37dund 3
b HLWA HOLI
AN HOLIMS ,ﬂ 31990 NG
NMOQ/dN =T
@ @

EENLEEL] ﬂ
Lina¥o

welbeiq Buuipn saes wnubey

www.cannondownriggers.com



I.IJ(T:I'S.I:‘H!.IU.\\D[JUOI.IUIZ.‘!'.\\.\\.\\ anNDN.

nnnnnnn

LE

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

ONV149 Y 33SSIV]
ININITIINNOILNTLNI 1S3 39Vd 31130

37

mNNH: www.cannondownriggers.com



@ cANNON

RURN DEEFP

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE STATEMENT:
It is the intention of Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc. to be a responsible corporate citizen, operating in compliance with known
and applicable environmental regulations, and a good neighbor in the communities where we make or sell our products.

WEEE Directive:

EU Directive 2002/96/EC “Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive (WEEE)” impacts most distributors, sellers, and manu-
facturers of consumer electronics in the European Union. The WEEE Directive requires the producer of consumer electronics to take responsibility
for the management of waste from their products to achieve environmentally responsible disposal during the product life cycle.

WEEE compliance may not be required in your location for electrical & electronic equipment (EEE), nor may it be required for EEE de-
signed and intended as fixed or temporary installation in transportation vehicles such as automobiles, aircraft, and boats. In some European Union
member states, these vehicles are considered outside of the scope of the Directive, and EEE for those applications can be considered excluded
from the WEEE Directive requirement.

This symbol (WEEE wheelie bin) on product indicates the product must not be disposed of with other household refuse. It must be dis-
posed of and collected for recycling and recovery of waste EEE.

Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, Inc. will mark all EEE products in accordance with the WEEE Directive. It is our goal to comply in the col-
lection, treatment, recovery, and environmentally sound disposal of those products; however, these requirement do vary within European Union
member states. For more information about where you should dispose of your waste equipment for recycling and recovery and/or your European
Union member state requirements, please contact your dealer or distributor from which your product was purchased.

To download product manuals or purchase Cannon products from an authorized dealer, please visit our web page at

www.cannondownriggers.com

Cannon

Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, LLC.
l n N N D N 121 Power Drive, Mankato, MN 56001
= 1-800-227-6433

RUN DEEFP

©2010 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics, LLC. All rights reserved. Product conforms to EU EMC directive
204/108/EC and Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.

WARNING: This product contains chemical(s) known to the state of California to cause cancer and/or reproduc-
tive toxicity.

Form No. 3397130 Rev G ECN 33602 12/11

www.cannondownriggers.com

LAAOPUIOULTED A

TT/ZT 209€ENOJ HA8Y 0ETL6EE "ON Wwio4
‘uoonpoidas e Jnod
g

2)I01X0} BUN No/a Jaoued 3] Jasnes Jnod aluioje] ap jeje,| Jed 1Yo synposd sap jus) unposd 80 (INIWISSILEINY

"03/Cr/9002 SaUlYIBW aAlDaII] B|
12 93/801/F0Z INTD 2uuaadoina aAjj224Ip B] B ALLLIOJUOD INPOld 'S3AI2Sa) SHOIP SN0 077 S0IUC08|T BuULEly SICOPING UOSUYOr OLOZE

d3i3a uny

EEVO-LEg008-L ;
B g NONNUD
‘T 'S01U0JI08[T BULIE SIOOPING UOSUYOP

uouuen

wossiabBuumopucuues mmm

assaipe,| e gep ebed aijou
1BJISIA ZajinaA ‘ee.be 84RLUOISSEOLI0D UN Zeyo uouued sinpold sep Jejeyoe inod no synpoid ep sjenuew sep Jebieyos|e) inod

"ynpoid a| 8jayase zaAe snoa Inb ap IN@NGUISIP NO AIBUUOISSAOUOD

a| 18jorjuod Za|inan ‘auuaadoina uojun,| ap auqwaw sfed aioa ap seouabixe sa) Ins nojs Jasadnoal sa) J2 Jaokoal sa) 2p ule uawadinbs anoa

ap S|ayoap $3| Ngal Ne ajew No Ins sjuswaubiasual ap snid Inod "auuaadoina uoiun,| ap saiqwaw sAed sa| |Lued Jualies saouabixe sao ‘sulow

-ueau 'synposd 539 ap Juawauuolnua,| e poddes Jed ajqeuUOSIES JNgal NE asiw e| Ja uonesadnoas g| ‘| el 2| ‘abi 1 8] 18)oadsal ap Jnq
inod suoAe snop "33 BAl0AIIQ B| Uojas anbluoioaja ja anbujoaje Juawadinba noj ejanbiew "ou| S21UCLSA|T AULE) SICOPING UosSULOr

‘anbiuosioala 18 anbujoajs uawadinba p jaysep ap uoneladnoal g 12 abejofoal a) inod assewel 1@
IngaJ e siw 3113 Jop || 'senbisawop sjayosp sa) lwied 712 axp sed jiop au ynpoud 2| anb anbipul ynposd un Jns (3330 anod) sjoquiis 29

‘333 2A0211p B) 2p s30usbixa S3p N|oXa 2USpISUCD
alje 1nad suopeaydde sa0 inod anbiuonsala ja anbuoajs Juawadinba | 13 231 €] 3P Sa)IU| S3p B|SP-NE SWIWOD SAI2PISU0D JUOS Sa|NaIYan
sa0 'auusadoina uopn,| @p saiqwaw sfed sanbjanb sueq ‘xneajeq ja suUoiAR ‘SajigoLICINE S8| AWLWOD JodsSuel) ap Sa|N2IYaA Sa| SUBp sajuau

-ewad no sasesoduwa) Suole||BjSUl Sap B aulsap ja nduoo anbiuonoale 1@ anbujaala juswadinba | inod aabixe ane sed au nad aje awwoo (333)
anbiuosoala ja anblyes)d juswadinbs,| swasuoo b 32 Ua ZaAnoJ) snoa snoa no 3361xa ajg sed au Jnad IFIAN SAoRUIP B J310adsay

Jynposd np 31 3p 31942 NP SINO2 NE jJuswauuoAua | B Yoddes Jed sjgesucdsal ai21UBW SUN P J9SSEUEGIP USS 3P UYye

sunposd sina) ap jueuaacid sjayoep sap asuesab e| ap abieys as sanbiuoljos|s synpoud ap Juenbuge) 8| anb apuewsp I3JAN aANoalp B suusad

-0Jna uojun,| suep sanbiuosoaja sunposd ap sjuenbuge) Ja@ sinapuan ‘sinajnguisip sap pednid ey apaye ‘ (333/0) wawdinb3 owosoa|3 pue
12211102(3 JO 3)SEAN. H0S 'sanbiuc.yoa)a ja sanbloas Juawadinba p sjayoap sap jueyiel) auuaadoina uolun,| ap DI/F6/Z00Z anyoang e

:333M aanpang

‘syinpeud sou suopusah no suonblge) SNOU NO SAJNBUNLULIOD Sa| SUBP WISIoA uog anb jue) ua e p ja 'sajgesldde ja shuuod Inua
sjuawa|fial s3] 3B JWIOJUOD U JUBLUONHOUO) ‘3jgesuodsal uojesodios aun a1j3,p UOHUSUL| B "0U| SOIU0JID3|3 SULIB SICOPING UoSuLor

TTIVINIWINNOHIANT JLINYOANOD 3d NOILYHY103a

uny

NONNG2 @)



